ey e %
Talifornia State Qontroller RthEIVED

December 31, 2007 JAN 07 7008
COMMISSION ON

STATE MANDATE"

Paula Higashi Robert Temple

Executive Director Vice Chancellor, Fiscal Services

Commission on State Mandates San Bernardino Community College District

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 114 South Del Rosa Drive

Sacramento, CA 95814 San Bernardino, CA 92408

Keith B. Petersen, President
SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, CA 92117

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim
Health Fee Elimination Program
CSM 05-4206-1-08
San Bernardino Community College District, Claimant
Statutes 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, Chapter 1, and
Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118
Fiscal Years 2001-2002, and 2002-2003

Dear Ms. Higashi, and Messrs. Temple & Petersen:

This letter constitutes the response of the Controller’s Office to the Incorrect Reduction
Claim of San Bernardino Community College District. Enclosed are the required copies
of supporting documentation along with the Division of Audits’ response to the Incorrect
Reduction Claim (See Tab 2). A proof of service is also included as required by
regulation.

An audit performed by the State Controller’s Office disclosed that $610,323 of the
District’s $1,130,569 in claimed costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee
Elimination Program for fiscal years 2001-2002 and 2002-2003 were not allowable.
Under the program, the District can claim reimbursement for the costs of providing
certain health care services, but only for services it provided in the 1986-1987 fiscal year.

First, the District overstated its salary and benefits costs related to health care services by
$103,128 because it claimed costs for new services that it did not provide in fiscal year

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850, Sacramento, CA 95814 ¢ P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250
Phone: (916) 445-2636 ¢ Fax: (916) 322-1220




December 31, 2007
Page 2

1986-1987. The District’s entire discussion about whether the services were “provided”
or “rendered” is meaningless and irrelevant. This is because the District was not able to
provide any supporting documentation, as required by the Parameters and Guidelines,
that the new services it was claiming for the audit period were also provided in the 1986-
1987 base year. Consequently, the claim for all of these new services was properly
rejected.

In addition, to better understand if these costs were claimed in the past, not as the District
representative alleges to create a different base year, the auditors looked at the District’s
fiscal year 1997-1998 claim, the earliest claim it had available. For fiscal year 1997-
1998, the District had not claimed these costs. This only further supports the conclusion
that the current claimed costs were for new services.

Furthermore, the District failed to provide documentation identifying the costs of these
new services. This lack of information resulted in the auditors calculating the audit
adjustments by using a percentage of new units of service provided by the colleges to
total health services costs, less certain insurance adjustments.

The District tries to take advantage of its own lack of supporting documentation to attack
the reductions and complain about the auditor’s methodology without ever offering a
reasonable alternative. The District’s failure to provide any evidence of the individual
costs allegedly incurred puts its entire claim in question. The auditor’s methodology is
reasonable in light of the District’s lack of supporting documents.

Second, the District overstates its service and supply costs by $75,670 when it claimed
$72,554 in ineligible athletic insurance costs and $3,116 in unsupported services and
supply costs.

The District makes an unsubstantiated claim that the auditor’s adjustments improperly
disallowed a portion of the eligible insurance cost for the general student population.
Nevertheless, the audit adjustment only covered the intercollegiate athlete’s portion of the
insurance coverage. The District’s Student Insurance binders covering the audit period
and a worksheet provided by the vice-president of its insurance company support this
adjustment.

Then, the District mistakenly alleges that the entire basis for adjustment for unsupported
service and supply costs is “quantity and quality of District documentation.” The plain
and simple fact is that they claimed reimbursement for $3,450.38, but only paid $334.50.
Therefore, the District overstated its service and supply costs by $3,115.88.

Third, the District overstated its indirect costs rates, resulting in overstating its indirect
costs by $281,494. The District did not claim indirect costs according to the Controller’s
claiming instructions as required by the program’s Parameters and Guidelines. The




December 31, 2007
Page 3

auditors determined that the District’s faulty methodology resulted in rates claimed and
indirect costs that were more than twice the rate and amount using the methodology
permitted by the claiming instructions. Under Government Code section 17561,
subdivision (d)(2), the Controller may reduce any claim determined to be excessive or
unreasonable. An amount that exceeds what is “usual, proper, or normal” is excessive
and “implies an amount or degree too great to be reasonable or acceptable.” (Merriam-
Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition, © 2001.) Thus, the District’s claimed
rates and indirect costs were excessive.

Lastly, the District understated the health fees it was authorized to collect by $150,031
for the audit period. The District incorrectly reported only the amount of actual revenues
received. Regardless of the District’s decision of whether to collect a fee or not, the
District does have the “authority” to levy the fees.

“Costs mandated by the state” means costs that the District is required to incur. (Gov.
Code § 17514.) The amount of costs the District is required to incur cannot include and
is offset by the total amount of its authority to levy a fee. Government Code section
17556, subdivision (d) specifically provides that the Commission cannot find a mandated
cost in “any claim” if the District has authority to levy the fees to pay for the mandated
program or increased level of service.

It is well settled that costs are not state-mandated, and therefore, not reimbursable, if an
agency has authority (right or power) to levy a charge or fee, regardless of whether the
charge or fee is actually assessed. (County of Fresno v. California (1991) 53 Cal.3d 482;
Connell v. Santa Margarita (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 382.) There is no legal support for
the District’s assertion that an adjustment can only be made for fees actually received.

Since the disallowed claims were either not supported by required source documentation,
used unapproved reimbursement formulas that resulted in excessive claims, or understated
the health fees it was authorized to collect, the adjustments made by the Division of
Audits were appropriate, and the Incorrect Reduction Claim should be rejected. For a
more complete discussion, see Tab 2 of the Controller’s Office’s response.

Sincerely,

S oty o e

RONALD V. PLACET
Senior Staff Counsel

RVP/ac
Enclosures
cc:  Jim Spano, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office (w/o encl.)
Ginny Brummels, Div. of Acctg. & Rptg., State Controller’s Office (w/o encl.)




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PROOF OF SERVICE

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California. At the time of service, I was at least 18
years of age, a United States citizen employed in the county where the mailing occurred, and not a party to the
within action. My business address is 300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850, Sacramento, CA 95814.

On January 2, 2008, I served the foregoing document entitled:

SCO’S RESPONSE TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FOR
SAN BERNARDINO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, CSM 05-4206-I-08

on all interested parties in this action by placing a true and correct copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope,
addressed as follows:

Paula Higashi (original) ' Robert Temple

Executive Director Vice Chancellor, Fiscal Services
Commission on State Mandates San Bernardino Community College District
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 114 South Del Rosa Drive

Sacramento, CA 95814 San Bernardino, CA 92408

Keith B. Petersen, President
SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, CA 92117

[X] BY MAIL

I placed the envelope for collection and processing for mailing following this business’s ordinary practice with
which I am readily familiar. On the same day correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited
in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service.

[ 1 BY PERSONAL SERVICE
I caused to be delivered by hand to the above-listed addressees.

[ 1 BY OVERNIGHT MAIL/COURIER
To expedite the delivery of the above-named document, said document was sent via overnight courier for next day
delivery to the above-listed party.

[ 1 BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
In addition to the manner of service indicated above, a copy was sent by facsimile transmission to the above-listed

party.
I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whose direction the
service was made. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of California that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed on January 2, 2008, at Sacramento, California.

(e, G Carmo—

A}/nber A. Camarena

Proof of Service - 1




RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
SAN BERNARDINO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Health Fee Elimination Program

Table of Contents

Description Page

SCO Response to District’s Comments

DECIATAION .o vevveeveeeveesseesneeesseesessesasesasesssensessaeesssesasseerssonsssbaanssaesssaaaaee s s e o be s oRts s aba st R e s e a et s s s s bt Tab 1
State Controller’s Office (SCO) Analysis and RESPONSE......cvreeereecismrimsmniminississinsssnsisesssssssssienss Tab 2
Excerpt from SCO Claiming Instructions, Section 5B, Indirect Costs (September 2002).......covvvreneene Tab 3
Health Fee Elimination Claiming Instructions (updated September 1997).......coocoiiiiniininniniiscenn. Tab 4
Excerpt from Office of Management and Budget Circular A-21—Attachment

(Simplified Method for Small InSHIUHONS) ..c.vuuivvrimiieimienssnisriseise st Tab 5
Commission on State Mandates Staff Analysis, Proposed Parameters and Guidelines (May 1989)..... Tab 6
Commission on State Mandates Meeting Minutes (May 1989) .....ccvvreinmvninininiiniinien Tab 7
Documentation Supporting Overstated Services and SUPPHES .....ocovvereiiiiininneencniines Tab 8
California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office Letter on Student Fees (March 5, 2001)............ Tab 9

Attachment — District’s Comments
Incorrect Reduction Claim (September 15, 2005)

SCO Letter (July 15, 2004) ...ucvvrirnismisserersersitsiisinstissstisssssssss st sttt Exhibit A
Parameters and Guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) ...cocvviiiiniiiininniiiinscsiee. Exhibit B
SCO Claiming Instructiohs (updated September 1997).....eiiieemiiiiiii e, Exhibit C
SCO Final Audit Report — November 10, 2004

(Fiscal Yeat (FY) 2001-02, anid FY 2002-03).....cccccmsussrssssssssssnessasinssssssmssssssmsssssmssssssessn Bxhibit D
Claimant’s Letter (October 13, 2004)....cvveimirieriiemimninimsisiisisnsnsissssnsis st Exhibit B
Chancellor’s Letter (March 5, 2001) .....cueueirinrisemseneiimmsiisissssn s s Exhibit F

District’s Reimbursement Claims — FY 2001-02 and FY 2002-03 ......ccooivriviiiminiinininnini. Exhibit G




Tab 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850

Sacramento, CA 94250

Telephone No.: (916) 445-6854

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON: No.: CSM 05-4206-1-08

Health Fee Elimination Program
q _ AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary
Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

SAN BERNARDINO COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT, Claimant

I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations:

1) Iam an employee of the State Controller’s Office (SCO) and am over the age of 18
years.

2) 1am currently employed as a bureau chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000.
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months.

3) Iam a California Certified Public Accountant.
4) 1reviewed the work performed by the SCO auditor.

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by the San
Bernardino Community College District or retained at our place of business.

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, along with any attached supporting
documentation, explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled
Incorrect Reduction Claim.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

7) A field audit of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 2001-02 and FY 2002-03 commenced on
May 17, 2004, and ended on August 16, 2004.

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal

observation, information, or belief.

Date: October 9, 2007

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

o G L

L. Spano, Chief
andate Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office




Tab 2




STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
SAN BERNARDINO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
For Fiscal Year (FY) 2001-02 and FY 2002-03

Health Fee Elimination Program
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session,
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

SUMMARY

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim
(IRC) that the San Bernardino Community College District submitted on September 15, 2005.
The SCO audited the district’s claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee
Elimination Program for the period of July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003. The SCO issued its
final report on November 10, 2004 (Exhibit D).

The district submitted reimbursement claims totaling $1,130,569 as follows.

e FY 2001-02—$509,850 (Exhibit G)
FY 2002-03—$620,719 (Exhibit G)

The SCO audit disclosed that $520,246 is allowable and $610,323 is unallowable. The
unallowable costs occurred primarily because the district claimed ineligible costs, overstated
indirect costs, and understated health fees. The State paid the district $92,835. Allowable costs
claimed exceeded the amount paid by $427,411. The following table summarizes the audit
results.

Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Element Claimed per Audit Adjustments
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002
Salaries and benefits $ 422,145 $ 380,756 > $  (41,389)
Services and supplies 123,819 86,471 (37,348)
Subtotal 545,964 467,227 (78,737)
Indirect costs 210,961 88,166 (122,795)
Total health expenditures 756,925 555,393 (201,532)
Less cost of services in excess of FY 1986-87 services (2,564) (2,564) —
Less authorized health fees (231,122) (328,764) (97,642)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (13,389) (13,389) —
Total program costs $§ 509,850 210,676 $ (299,174)
Less amount paid by State (92,835)"

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 117,841




Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Element Claimed per Audit Adjustments
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003
Salaries and benefits $ 462,403 $ 400,664 > $  (61,739)
Services and supplies 159,834 121,512 (38,322)
Subtotal 622,237 522,176 (100,061)
Indirect costs 249,766 91,067 (158,699)
Total health expenditures 872,003 613,243 (258,760)
Less authorized health fees (234,810) (287,199) (52,389)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (16,474) (16,474) —
Total program costs $ 620,719 309,570 $ (311,149)
Less amount paid by the State —1!
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 309,570
Summary: July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003
Salaries and benefits $ 834,548 $ 781,420 > § (103,128)
Services and supplies 283,653 207,983 (75,670)
Subtotal 1,168,201 989,403 (178,798)
Indirect costs 460,727 179,233 (281,494)
Total health expenditures 1,628,928 1,168,636 (460,292)
Less cost of services in excess of FY 1986-87
services (2,564) (2,564) —
Less authorized health fees (465,932) (615,963) (150,031)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (29,863) (29,863) —
Total program costs $ 1,130,569 520,246 § (610323)
Less amount paid by the State (92,835)"
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $§ 427411

! Payment information is based on amount paid when the final report was issued.
2 The final report, issued November 10, 2004, separately reported “salaries” and “benefits.”

The district’s IRC contests all audit adjustments, totaling $610,323. The district believes the
SCO did not support that services provided during the audit period were provided in FY 1986-87
base year. The district further believes that it did not claim ineligible athletic insurance costs,
that its indirect cost rates were appropriate, and that it reported the correct amount of health
service fee revenues.

I. SCO REBUTTAL TO STATEMENT OF DISPUTE—
CLARIFICATION OF REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES, CLAIM CRITERIA, AND
DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS

Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) adopted parameters and
guidelines for Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Bxtraordinary Session. The CSM amended the




parameters and guidelines on May 25, 1989 (Exhibit B), because of Chapter 1118, Statutes
of 1987.

The parameters and guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) state:

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the costs of providing a
health services program. Only services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be
claimed.

B. Reimbursable Activities
For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable to the extent

they were provided by the community college district in fiscal year 1986-87 . .. . [see
Exhibit B for a list of reimbursable items.]

VI. CLAIM PREPARATION

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program Level of
Service

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits
Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the employee(s) involved,
describe the mandated functions performed and specify the actual number of
hours devoted to each function, the productive hourly rate, and the related
benefits. The average number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed
if supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the mandate can be
claimed. List cost of materials which have been consumed or expended
specifically for the purpose of this mandate.

3. Allowable Overhead Cost
Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State Controller in

his claiming instructions.

VIL. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or
worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such costs. This would include
documentation for the fiscal year 1986-87 program to substantiate a maintenance of
effort. These documents must be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a
period of no less than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim pursuant
to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State Controller or his agent.




VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be
deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received
from any source, €.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim.
This shall include the amount . . . authorized by Education Code section 72246 for health
services [now Education Code section 76355].

SCO Claiming Instructions

The SCO ‘annually issues claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for
mandated cost programs. The September 2002 claiming instructions provide instructions for
indirect cost. Section SB(2) of the instructions (Tab 3) states, “A college has the option of
using a federally approved rate, utilizing the cost accounting principles from Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-21, “Cost Principles for Educational Institutions,” or the
Controller’s methodology outlined in the following paragraphs [FAM-29C]...” The
instructions are consistent with the Health Fee Elimination Claim Summary Instructions,
Item (05) (Tab 4).

The September 2002 indirect cost claiming instructions are believed to be, for the purposes
and scope of the audit period, substantially similar to the version extant at the time the
district filed its FY 2001-02 and FY 2002-03 mandated cost claims.

. THE DISTRICT OVERSTATED HEALTH SERVICES

Issue

The district overclaimed health services costs totaling $103,128 during the audit period. The
district overclaimed salaries and benefits relating to health services not provided during the
base-year 1986-87. The district believes the SCO did not support that services provided
during the audit period were provided in FY 1986-87 base year.

SCO Analysis:

The district overstated health services costs by $103,128 for the audit period. The costs are
unallowable because the services were not provided in FY 1986-87. These costs include flu
shots, hepatitis shots, pap smears, and outside laboratory services for San Bernardino Valley
College, and flu shots, hepatitis shots, outside laboratory services, and marriage therapy for
Crafton Hills College.

The parameters and guidelines spec1fy that community college districts shall be reimbursed
only for the costs of health services provided, to the extent the district provided them in FY
1986-87.

District’s Response

The Controller asserts “overstated health services costs” of $103,128 for both fiscal years.
The audit report states that the “costs are unallowable because the services were not provided
in FY 1986-87.” The Controller also asserts that the District could not substantiate health
services activities from FY 1986-87, and the costs were disallowed because “for auditing




purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or worksheets that
show evidence of the validity of such costs.”

Disallowance Calculation

The audit report does not explain how the adjustments were calculated. From one of the
Controller’s audit workpapers, it appears that the Controller generated the disallowance by
first assigning some type of numeric unit of service provided for each health service activity
listed in the audit year health services inventories. For each health service activity, a
percentage of the total services was assigned based on the number of units of service for that
particular service divided by the total number of services for the audit year. Note that this
method assumes that the cost of each type of service is the same, that is, for example, the cost
of a cardiogram is the same as the cost of an eye exam.

Second, the health services inventory for each of the audit years was compared to the health
services inventory for FY 1997-98. Those activities listed for the health services inventory for
the audit years which were not also listed for FY 1997-98 were assumed to be new “services
not offered in 86/87.”. . .

Third, the percentage amounts for each of the “new” activities in the audit years (flu shots,
Hepatitis B shots, outside lab services, and pap smears) were added to determine a total
percentage for each year of unallowable new services. In a similar manner, the Controller
identified “unallowable TB services to staff’ from this comparison. The percentages for the
unallowable “new” services and unallowable “staff” services for the entire district, which
aggregated to 12.51% for FY 2001-02 and 13.78% for FY 2002-03. These percentages were
applied to the health services costs and yielded disallowances of $37,318 and $43,157 for FY
2001-02 and FY 2002-03 respectively.

Statutory and Regulation Requirements

Bducation Code section 76355, subdivision (€), states:

“Any community college district that provided health Serw}iceé in the 1986-87 fiscal year shall
maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-87 fiscal year, and each fiscal

year thereafter.”. . .

Alternative Base Year

There is- no choice of the base year for the comparison of services provided. The statutory
base year is fiscal year 1986-87 pursuant to Education Code section 76355 and the
parameters and guidelines. The Controller utilized the health services inventory for the claim
filed for fiscal year 1997-98. Thus, the Controller created an alternate base-year, contrary to
the Bducation and the parameters and guidelines which designate 1986-87 as the base
year. . . .

Services Provided vs. Services Rendered

The Controller audit findings do not demonstrate if the enumerated services allegedly “not
provided” in FY 1986-87 were actually available to students. . . .

District Level Test of Services




The Controller states that its review of the student health services provided indicated that San
Bernardino Valley College “provided” student health services “exceeding” those services
provided by the district during the base year. . . .

Percentase of Services Rendered

The Controller’s calculation of the cost of services “not provided” in the base year utilizes
extrapolation of facts not reasonably related to the actual cost of those services. . . .

“New” Services
The Controller assets that the flu shots, Hepatitis B shots, outside lab services, and pap
smears provided in the audit years are “new” services because these services were not

rendered in the base year. . . .

Source Documentation

This finding is also based, partially, upon the report’s assertion that all costs claimed must be
traceable to source documentation that shows evidence of the validity of such costs, that is,
there was insufficient source documentation. . . .

Unreasonable or Excessive

None of the adjustments were made because the costs claimed were excessive or
unreasonable. . . .

SCO’s Comment

The parameters and guidelines, section V(A) Scope of Mandate, state, “Bligible community
college districts shall be reimbursed for the costs of providing a health services program
Only services provided in FY 1986-87 may be claimed.” In addition, the parameters and
guidelines, section VIII-Supporting Data state:

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or
worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such costs. This would include
documentation for FY 1986-87 program to substantiate maintenance of effort. These
documents must be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no less
than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim pursuant to this mandate,
and made available on request of the State Controller or his agent.

Throughout the audit field work and until December 26, 2006 (the date of this response), the
district did not provide us with any documentation to substantiate its assertion that the health
services in question were provided at the San Bernardino Valley College and/or at Crafton
Hills College in FY 1986-87.

In an attempt to determine if the health services in question were reported in prior-year
mandated cost claims, we asked district personnel to provide the earliest mandated cost
claims available. The district provided up a copy of the FY 1997-98 Health Fee Elimination
cost claim. We observed that the health services in question were not listed on this claim. If
the district staff believes information in prior year claims is inaccurate, it has the

responsibility to corroborate its position.




We discussed this finding and the methodology we followed to compute the dollar finding
with district representatives during a status meeting held on July 15, 2004, and again at the
exit conference, held on August 16, 2004.

In addition, we found that each college had its own health center and kept its own health
services statistics. Therefore each college was reviewed and evaluated individually.

The district was not able to prove that the new services it identified on the claim during the
audit period were also provided in the 1986-87 base year. Furthermore, the district did not
maintain information identifying the costs of the new services it identified as being provided
during the audit period. Consequently, the SCO calculated the fiscal year audit adjustments
by applying the percentage of new units of services provided annually by colleges to total
heath services costs, net of SCO insurance adjustments.

The district did not have any information available to support the number of services
provided in FY 2001-02 by Crafton Hills College. Therefore, available statistics for FY
7002-03 were used for FY 2001-02, as adjusted for Marriage Therapy, which was not offered
in FY 2001-02.

The calculation is as follows.

San Bernardino  Crafton Hills
Valley College College Total

FY 2001-02
Units of services for new services

Flu shots (74) (182)

Hepatitis (106) 87)

Lab tests 0 (180)

Marriage Therapy 0 0

Pap Smear (107) 0
Total unit of services for new services (287) (449)
Divided by total services 4,143 4,559
Percentage of new services to total
services (6.93%) (9.85%)
Health Services direct costs $ 318,843 § 227,121 § 545,964
Less insurance adjustments (20,541) (16,807) (37,348)
Subtotal 298,302 210,314 508,616
Unallowable new service percentage (6.93%) (9.85%)
Audit adjustment $ (20,673) $  (20,716) $  (41,389)




San Bernardino  Crafton Hills
Valley College College Total
FY 2002-03
Units of services for new services
Flu shots (93) (182)
Hepatitis (138) 87)
Lab tests 0 (180)
Marriage Therapy 0 (100)
Pap Smear (130) 0
Total unit of services for new services (361) (549)
Divided by total services 3,788 4,659
Percentage of new services to total
services 9.53% 11.78%
Health Services direct costs $ 332,549 § 289,688 $ 622,237
Less insurance adjustments (19,363) (15,843) (35,206)
Less unsupported costs — (3,116) (3,116)
Subtotal 313,186 273,845 587,031
Unallowable new service percentage (9.53%) (11.78%)
Audit adjustment $ (29,847) $ (31,892) $ (61,739)

Government Code section 17558.5 requires the district to file a reimbursement claim for
actual mandate-related costs. Government Code section 17561, subdivision (d)(2), allows the
SCO to audit the district’s records to verify actual mandate-related costs and reduce any
claim that the SCO determines to be excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government
Code section 12410 states, “The Controller shall audit all claims against the state, and may
audit the disbursement of any state money, for correctness, legality, and for sufficient
provisions of law for payment.” Therefore, the district’s contention that the SCO “is
authorized to reduce a claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or unreasonable”
is without merit. In conclusion, the district over-claimed salaries and benefits relating to
health services not provided during the base-year 1986-87. Therefore, the finding stands.

III. THE DISTRICT OVERSTATED SERVICES AND SUPPLIES

Issue

The district overstated service and supply costs by $75,670 because it claimed ineligible
athletic insurance costs of $72,554 and did not support costs of $3,116. The district believes
the unallowable athletic insurance costs totaling $72,554 were allowable general student
insurance. The district further believes it support the remaining $3,116.

SCO Analysis:

The parameters and guidelines states that community college districts shall be reimbursed
only for costs of health services programs that are traceable to supporting documentation
showing evidence of the validity of such costs. Also, Education Code section 76355,
subdivision (d), [formerly section 72246, subdivision (2)] states that authorized expenditures
for health services shall not include the cost of athletic insurance.




District’s Response

The Controller asserts unallowable services and supplies direct costs totaling $75,670 for
both fiscal years. This total amount consists of $72,554 in “ineligible” athletic insurance costs
and unsupported costs of $3,116 for services and supplies for both fiscal years.

Health Insurance Premium

The District pays two types of student insurance premiums. The basic/catastrophic coverage
for the general student population, and a separate premium amount for intercollegiate
athletes. The Controller’s adjustment improperly disallows a portion of the general

population premium as somehow being related to intercollegiate athletes. . . .

Services and Supplies

The Controller’s audit report does not indicate the costs disallowed or the type of
documentation required to support the costs. The Controller asserts unallowable expenses of
$3,116 for both years. The entire basis of the Controller’s adjustment is the quantity and
quality of District documentation. None of the adjustments were made because the costs
claimed were excessive or unreasonable. . . . :

SCO’s Comment
Ineligible athletic insurance:

The district is mistaken in regards to the student insurance premiums and our calculation of
the $72,554 adjustment. The unallowable costs of $37,348 for FY 2001-02 and $35,206 for
FY 2002-03 relate only to the costs of student insurance premiums for intercollegiate
athletes.

For FY 2001-02 and FY 2002-03, the district had three types of coverage: (1) basic coverage
for students and intercollegiate athletes; (2) super catastrophic coverage for intercollegiate
athletes; and (3) catastrophic coverage for students only. The audit adjustment relates to the
class I and class II intercollegiate athletes’ portion of the basic coverage and the
intercollegiate athletes’ portion of the super catastrophic coverage. Attached (Tab 8) is a
copy of the Student Insurance binders for FY 2001-02 and FY 2002-03, along with a
worksheet provided by Marie Rosas Martinelli, Vice President, International Program,
Student Insurance. We discussed the calculation with the district’s internal auditor, Ronald
Gerhard.

Education Code section 76355, subdivision (), states, “Any community college district that
provided health services in the 1986-87 fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level
provided during the 1986-87 fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to
maintain that level of service exceeds the limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost
shall be borne by the district.” Education Code section 76355, subdivision (a) defines the
authorized health services fees. Thus, the mandated program “maintenance of effort”
requirement applies to those health services for which the district may levy a fee. Education
Code section 76355, subdivision (d), states that athletic-related costs are not authorized
expenditures of health services fees. Because the mandated program does not require a




“maintenance of effort” for athletic-related services, the district is not required to provide
these services. Therefore, these costs are not mandated costs as defined by Government Code
section 17514,

Unsupported costs:

The district is mistaken when it states that the entire basis of the SCO’s $3,115.88
adjustment is the quantity and quality of district’s documentation.

The district claimed $3,450.38 for costs related to Health Line Clinical Lab Inc. for FY 2002-
03. However, as evidenced on the district’s Financial Activity Report for FY 2001-02, the
district paid only $334.50. Consequently, the district overstated services and supplies costs
by $3,115.88. We discussed this finding with district representatives at a July 15, 2004,
status meeting and at an August 16, 2004, exit conference.

Government Code section 17558.5 requires the district to file a reimbursement claim for
actual mandate-related costs. Government Code section 17561, subdivision (d)(2), allows the
SCO to audit the district’s records to verify actual mandate-related costs and reduce any
claim that the SCO determines is excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government Code
section 12410 states, “The Controller shall audit all claims against the state, and may audit
the disbursement of any state money, for correctness, legality, and for sufficient provisions of
law for payment.”

IV. THE DISTRICT OVERSTATED INDIRECT COST RATES CLAIMED
Issue

The district overstated its indirect cost rates, thus overstating its indirect costs by $281,494
for the audit period.

SCO Analysis:

The district claimed indirect costs based on an indirect cost rate proposal (ICRP) prepared for
each fiscal year by an outside consultant using OMB Circular simplified indirect cost rate
methodology. However, the district did not obtain federal approval for its rate. We calculated
indirect cost rates using the methodology allowed by the SCO’s claiming instructions. The
calculated indirect cost rates did not support the indirect cost rates claimed.

The parameters and guidelines allow community college districts to claim indirect costs
according to the SCO’s claiming instructions (Tab 3). The claiming instructions require that
districts obtain federal approval of ICRPs prepared using OMB Circular A-21 methodology.
Alternatively, districts may use the SCO’s Form FAM-29C to compute indirect cost rates.
Form FAM-29C calculates indirect cost rates using total expenditures reported on the
California Community Colleges Annual Financial and Budget Report, Expenditures by
Activity (CCFS-311). Form FAM-29C eliminates unallowable expenses and segregates the
adjusted expenses between those incurred for direct and indirect activities relative to the

mandated cost program.




For FY 2001-02 and FY 2002-03, the SCO auditor calculated indirect costs using the
methodology described in the SCO claiming instructions using Form FAM-29C. The
( alternative methodology did not support the rates that the district claimed.

Consistent with this methodology, the SCO auditor calculated the indirect cost rates of
18.87% for FY 2001-02 and 17.44% for FY 2002-03. The district claimed the indirect cost
rates of 38.64% for FY 2001-02 and 40.14% for FY 2002-03. The differences between rates
claimed and rates computed by the SCO were applied to total direct costs for each
corresponding year, resulting in overstated claimed costs of $122,795 for FY 2001-02 and for
FY 2002-03, totaling $158,699.

District’s Response

The Controller asserts that the district overstated its indirect cost rates and costs in the amount
of $281,494. This finding is based upon the Controller’s statement that “()he district claimed
indirect costs based on an indirect cost rate proposal (IRCP) prepared for each fiscal year by
an outside consultant. However, the district did not obtain federal approval for its IRCPs. We
calculated indirect cost rates using the methodology allowed by the SCO claiming
instructions.”

Federal Approval

Contrary to the Controller’s ministerial preferences, there is no requirement in law that the
district’s indirect cost rate must be “federally” approved. Neither the Commission nor the
Controller has ever specified the federal agencies which have the authority to approve
indirect cost rates. . . .

CCFS-311

In fact, both the District’s method and the Controller’s method utilized the same source
document, the CCFS-311 annual financial and budget report required by the state. The
difference in the claimed and audited methods is in the determination of which of those
elements are direct costs and which are indirect costs. . . .

Regulatory Requirements

No particular indirect cost rate calculation is required by law. The parameters and guidelines
state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the Controller in his
claiming instructions.” The district claimed these indirect costs “in the manner” described by
the Controller. The correct forms were used and the claimed amounts were entered at the
correct locations. Further, “may” is not “shall”; the parameters and guidelines do not require
that indirect costs be claimed in the manner described by the Controller. . . .

Unreasonable or Excessive

Government Code section 17561(d)(2) requires the Controller to pay claims, provided that
the Controller may audit the records of any school district to verify the actual amount of the
mandated costs, and may reduce any claim that the Controller determines is excessive or
unreasonable. The Controller is authorized to reduce a claim only if it determines the claim to
be excessive or unreasonable. Here, the District has computed its ICRPs utilizing cost
accounting principles from the Office of Management and Budget Circular A-21, and the

11




Controller has disallowed it without a determination of whether the product of the District’s
calculation would, or would not, be excessive, unreasonable, or inconsistent with cost
accounting principles. . . .

SCO’s Comment

The parameters and guidelines, section VI, state, “Indirect costs may be claimed in the
manner described by the State Controller in his claiming instructions.” The district
misinterprets “may be claimed” by implying that compliance with the claiming instructions is
voluntary. Instead, “may be claimed” simply permits the district to claim indirect costs.
However, if the district chooses to claim indirect costs, then the district must comply with the
SCO’s claiming instructions. The district’s implication that it claimed costs in the manner
described by the SCO simply by completing what it interprets to be the correct forms is
without merit.

The SCO’s claiming instructions (Tab 3) state, “A college has the option of using a federally
approved rate, utilizing the cost accounting principles from Office of Management and
Budget Circular A-21, “Cost Principles for Educational Institutions,” or the Controller’s
methodology outlined in the following paragraphs [FAM-29C]. .. . This instruction is
consistent with the parameters and guidelines for other community college district mandated
programs, including the following.

Absentee Ballots

Collective Bargaining o
Health Benefits for Survivors of Peace Officers and Firefighters
Law Enforcement College Jurisdiction Agreements

Mandate Reimbursement Process

Open Meetings Act

Photographic Record of Evidence

Sex Offenders Disclosure by Law Enforcement Officers

Sexual Assault Response Procedure

(Note: These parameters and guidelines provide a third option, a 7% flat rate.) Therefore, the
SCO did not act arbitrarily by using the FAM-29C methodology to calculate allowable
indirect cost rates.

We agree with the district’s statement that the difference between the claimed and audited
rates is the identification of costs as direct or indirect. The FAM-29C methodology classifies
costs as direct or indirect as they relate to the mandated cost program.

The SCO developed Form FAM-29C to (1) equitably allocate administrative support costs to
personnel who perform community-college-district mandated cost activities; and (2) provide
a consistent indirect cost rate methodology for all community college districts’ mandated cost
programs.

Form FAM-29C is consistent with OMB Circular A-21 cost accounting principles as they

apply to mandated cost programs. The circular states that a cost is allocable to a particular
cost objective in accordance with the relative benefits received. It also describes a simplified

12




method for indirect cost rate calculations; many California community college districts
currently use this simplified method. However, the circular states that the simplified method
should not be used in instances where it produces results that appear inequitable.

The OMB Circular A-21 simplified indirect cost rate methodology (Tab 5) does not
equitably allocate administrative support costs for personnel who perform mandated cost
activities. For example, the circular classifies library costs and a portion of department
administration expenses as indirect costs. However, these costs are instructional-related and
do not benefit mandated-cost activities.

In addition, neither this district nor any other district requested that the CSM review the
SCO’s claiming instructions pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulations (CCR),
section 1186. Furthermore, the deadline has elapsed for the district to request a review of the
claiming instructions applicable to the audit period. Title 2 CCR section 1186, subdivision
()(2), states, “A request for review filed after the initial claiming deadline must be submitted
on or before January 15 following a fiscal year in order to establish eligibility for
reimbursement for that fiscal year.”

Neither the SCO nor the CSM is responsible for identifying the district’s responsible federal
agency. OMB Circular A-21 states:

[Cognizant agency responsibility] is assigned to the Department of Health and Human
Services (HHS) or the Department of Defense's Office of Naval Research (DOD), normally
depending on which of the two agencies (HHS or DOD) provides more funds to the
educational institution for the most recent three years . .. In cases where neither HHS nor
DOD provides Federal funding to an educational institution, the cognizant agency assignment
shall default to HHS.

Government Code section 17558.5 requires the district to file a reimbursement claim for
actual mandate-related costs. Government Code section 17561, subdivision (d)(2), allows the
SCO to audit the district’s records to verify actual mandate-related costs and reduce any
claim that the SCO determines is excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government Code
section 12410 states, “The Controller shall audit all claims against the state, and may audit
the disbursement of any state money, for correctness, legality, and for sufficient provisions of
Jaw for payment.” Therefore, the district’s contention that the SCO “is authorized to reduce a
claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or unreasonable” is without merit.

Nevertheless, the SCO did report that the district’s claimed indirect costs were excessive.
“Bxcessive” is defined as “exceeding what is usual, proper, necessary, or normal.. ..
Excessive implies an amount or degree too great to be reasonable or acceptable. . . . 2 The
district did not obtain federal approvals of its ICRPs for FY 2001-02 and FY 2002-03;
therefore, the SCO auditor calculated indirect costs using the methodology described in the
SCO claiming instructions using Form FAM-29C. The alternative methodology indirect cost
rates did not support the rates that the district claimed. Thus, the rates claimed were
excessive.

2 Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition, © 2001.




V. UNDERSTATED AUTHORIZED HEALTH FEE REVENUES CLAIMED
Issue

The district understated authorized health fees by $150,031 for the audit period. The district
reported actual revenue received rather than health fees the district was authorized to collect.
The district. believes that it reported the correct amount of health service fee revenues.

SCO Analysis: -

We recalculated authorized health fee revenues by multiplying student enrollment by term
net of allowable health fee exemption by the authorized student health fee. Student
enrollment information was obtained from the term unit report, and the student waiver
information was obtained from the Board of Governors Grant (BOGG) report.

The parameters and guidelines require the district to deduct authorized health fees from costs
claimed. Education Code section 76355, subdivisions (a) and (c), authorize health fees from
all students except those students who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing; (2) are
attending a community college under an approved apprenticeship training program, (3)
demonstrate financial need.

Government Code section 17514 defines “costs mandated by the state” as any increased costs
that a school district is required to incur. To the extent community college districts can
charge a fee, they are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code section
17556 states that CSM shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the
authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service.

District’s Response

This finding is based on the Controller’s recalculation of the student health services fees
which may have been “collectible” which was then compared to the District’s student health
fee revenues actually received, resulting in a total adjustment of $150,031 for the two fiscal
years. . . .

Bducation Code section 76355

Education Code section 76355, subdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The governing
board of a district maintaining a community college may require community college students
to pay a fee...for health supervision and services.... “There is no requirement that
community colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the provision is further
illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If, pursuant to this Section, a fee is required, the
governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time
student is required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be
mandatory or optional.” [Bmphasis added by district.]

Parameters and Guidelines

This Controller states that the “Parameters and Guidelines states that health fees authorized
by the Bducation Code must be deducted from the costs claimed.” The parameters and
guidelines do not state this but instead state:




“Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must
be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received
from any source, €.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim.
This sha131 include the amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code section
72246(a)’.”

In order for a district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually have
collected these fees. Student health fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but
not student health fees that could have been collected and were not. The use of the term “any
offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees.

Government Code section 17514

The Controller relies upon Government Code section 17514 for the conclusion that “[t]o the
extent community college districts can charge a fee, they are mnot required to incur a
cost.”. . . There is nothing in the language of the statute regarding the authority to charge a
fee, any nexus of fee revenue to increased cost, nor any language which describes the legal
effect of fees collected.

Government Code section 17556

The Controller relies upon Government Code section 17556 for the conclusion that “the CSM
shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy fees
to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service.” The Controller misrepresents
the law. Government Code section 17556 prohibits the Commission on State Mandates from
finding costs subject to reimbursement, that is, approving a test claim activity for
reimbursement, where there is authority to levy fees in an amount sufficient to offset the
entire mandated costs. Here, the Commission has already approved the test claim and made a
finding of a new program or higher level of service for which the claimants do not have the
ability to levy a fee in an amount sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs.

Student Health Services Fee Amount

The Controller asserts that the district should have collected a student health service fee each
semester from non-exempt students in the amount of $9 or $12, depending on the fiscal year
and whether the student is enrolled full time or part time. Districts receive notice of these fee
amounts from the Chancellor of the California Community Colleges. An example of one such
notice is the letter dated March 5, 2001, attached as Exhibit “F.” While Education Code
section 76355 provides for an increase in the student health service fee, it did not grant the
Chancellor the authority to establish mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee
increases . . . Therefore, the Controller cannot rely upon the Chancellor’s notice to adjust the
claim for “collectible” student health services fees.

Fees Collected vs. Fees Collectible

This issue is one of student health fees revenue actually received, rather than student health
fees which might be collected. The Commission determined, as stated in the parameters and
guidelines that the student health fees “experienced” (collected) would reduce the amount
subject to reimbursement. Student fees not collected are student fees not “experienced” and
as such should not reduce reimbursement. Further, the amount “collectible” will never equal
actual revenues collected due to changes in a student’s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts,
and refunds.

15




Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student health services,
and if such a fee is collected the amount is to be determined by the District and not the
Controller, the Controller’s adjustment is without legal basis. What claimants are required by
the parameters and guidelines to do is to reduce the amount of their claimed costs by the
amount of student health services fee revenue actually received. Therefore, student health
fees are merely collectible, they are not mandatory, and it is inappropriate to reduce claim
amounts by revenues not received.

3 Former Education Code section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statues of 1993, Section 29, and
was replaced by Education Code section 76355.

SCO’s Comment

We agree that community college districts may choose not to levy a health service fee.
However, Bducation Code section 76355, subdivision (a), provides districts with the
authority to levy a health service fee. The parameters and guidelines state that health fees
authorized by the Education Code must be deducted from costs claimed. Education Code
section 76355, subdivision (a), states that a governing board of a community college district
may require students to pay a health supervision and service fee. Education Code section
76355, subdivision (c), exempts collection of health fees from those students who: (1)
depend exclusively on prayer for healing; (2) are attending a community college under an
approved apprenticeship training program; (3) demonstrate financial need.

We also agree that the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office (CCCCO) does
not have the authority to establish mandatory fee amounts or mandatory fee increases. The
CCCCO merely notifies districts of changes to the authorized fee amount, pursuant to
Education Code section 76355, subdivision (a).

Bffective beginning the summer of 1987, authorized health service fees, pursuant to
Education Code section 76355, were $8 per student for summer and $11 per student for the
fall and spring semesters. Effective beginning the summer of 2001 session, Education Code
section 76355(a) authorized a $1 increase to health service fees, resulting in authorized health
service fees of $9 per student for summer semester and $12 per student for the fall and spring
semesters. (Tab 9)

Regardless of the district’s decision to levy or not levy a health service fee, the district does
have the authority to levy the fees. In addition, contrary to the district’s response, the SCO
made no distinction between full-time or part-time students regarding the authorized health
service fee. Districts are authorized to levy the full fee amount to both part-time and full time
students. Government Code section 17514 states that “costs mandated by the state” means
any increased costs that a school district is required to incur. Furthermore, Government Code
section 17556(d) states that the CSM shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school
district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of
service. For the Health Fee Elimination mandated program, the CSM clearly recognized the
availability of another funding source by including the fees as offsetting savings in the
parameters and guidelines, section VIII (amended May 25, 1989). To the extent districts have
the authority to charge a fee, they are not required to incur a cost.

The district misrepresents the CSM’s determination regarding authorized health service fees.
The CSM’s staff analysis of May 25, 1989, regarding the proposed parameters and guidelines
amendments (Tab 6), states:

16




Staff amended Item “VIIL Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements” to reflect the
reinstatement of [the] fee authority.

In response to that amendment, the [Department of Finance (DOF)] has proposed the addition
of the following language to Item VIIL to clarify the impact of the fee authority on claimants’
reimbursable costs:

If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code section 72246(a), it
shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have received had the fee been levied.

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does mot substantively change the
scope of Item VIIL

Thus, it is clear that the CSM’s intent was that claimants deduct authorized health service
fees from mandate-reimbursable costs claimed. The staff analysis included an attached letter
from the CCCCO, dated April 3, 1989; in the letter, the CCCCO concurred with the DOF and
the CSM regarding authorized health service fees.

Since the CSM’s staff concluded that the DOF’s proposed language did not substantively
change the scope of staff’s proposed language, CSM staff did not further revise the proposed
parameters and guidelines. The CSM’s meeting minutes of May 25, 1989 (Tab 7), show that
the CSM adopted the proposed parameters and guidelines on consent, with no additional
discussion. Therefore, there was no change to the CSM’s interpretation regarding authorized
health service fees.

Two court cases addressed the issue of fee authority.* Both cases concluded that “costs,” as
used in the constitutional provision, exclude “expenses that are recoverable from sources
other than taxes.” In both cases, the source other than taxes was fee authority.

The district also states, “the amount ‘collectible’ will never equal actual revenues collected
due to changes in a student’s BOGG eligibility, bad debt accounts, and refunds.” The SCO
calculated authorized health service fees based on the district’s records of enrollment and
BOGG grants. The district is responsible for providing accurate enrollment and BOGG grant
data, including any changes that result from BOGG grant eligibility or students who
disenroll. Consistent with OMB Circular A-21, Section J, the district is responsible for any
bad debt accounts.

(Note: The table in Finding 4 inadvertently labeled the fiscal years as FY 2000-01 and FY
2001-02 rather than FY 2001-02 and FY 2002-03.)

T County of Fresno v. California (1991) 53 Cal. 3 482; Connell v. Santa Margarita (1997) 59 Cal. App. 4™ 382,
VI. CONCLUSION

The State Controller’s Office audited the San Bernardino Community College District’s
claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the
period of July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003. The district claimed $1,130,569 for the

17




mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $520,246 is allowable and $610,323 is
unallowable. The unallowable costs occurred primarily because the district claimed
unallowable costs, overstated its indirect cost rates, and understated health fees.

In conclusion, the Commission on State Mandates should find that: (1) the SCO correctly
reduced the district’s FY 2001-2002 claim by $299,174; and (2) the SCO correctly reduced
the district’s FY 2002-03 claim by $311,149.

VII. CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true
and correct of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and
correct based upon information and belief.

Executed on October 9, 2007, at Sacramento, California, by:

a. L.

Jih L. Spano, Chief

andated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office




TAB 3




J»

State of éalifbmia . School Mandated Cost Manuai

B.

Indirect Cost

performing the mandate or in departments that supply the department performing the mandate
with goods, services and facilities, As noted previously, in order for a cost to be allowable, it
must be allocable to a particular cost objective. With respect to-indirect costs, this requires that
the cost be distributed to benefiting cost objectives on bases, which produce an equitable result
in relation to the benefits derived by the mandate,

(1) Indirect Costs for Schools

School districts and county superintendents of schools may claim indirect costs incurred for
mandated costs. For fiscal years prior to 1986-87, school districts and county
superintendents of schools may use the Department of Education Form Nos, J41A or J-
73A, respectively, applicable to the fiscal year of the claim. The rate, however, must not be

Education Form Nos. J-380 or J-580, respectively, applicable to the fiscal year of the claim,

The amount of indirect costs the claimant is eligible to claim is computed by multiplying the
rate by direct costs. When applying the rate, multiply the rate by direct costs not included in
total support services EDP No. 422 of the J-380 or J-580. If there are-any exceptions o this
general rule for applying the indirect cost rate, they will be found in the individual mandate
instructions. o

(2). Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleges

A college has the option of using a federally approved rate, utilizing the cost accounting
principles from Office of Management and Budget Circular 'A-21 "Cost Principles for
Educational Institutions,” or the Controller's methodology outlined .in the following
" paragraphs. If the federal rate is used, it must be from the same fiscal year in which the
costs were incurred. ' '

cost rate for state mandates. Completion of this form consists of three main steps:

-+ The elimination of unallowable costs from the expenses reported on the financiaj
statements. ' ‘

* . The segregation of the adjusted expenses between those incurred for direct and
indirect activities. )

e The development of a ratio between the total }ndirect expenses and total direct
expenses incurred by the community college. T

]

Revised 9/02 ’ , . ) Filing a Claim, Page 7




State of California . : School Mandated Cost Manual

The computation is based on total expenditures as reported in "California Community
Colleges Annual Financial and Budget Report, Expenditures by Activity (CCFS-311)

rate computation.

Generally, a direct cost is one incurred specifically for one activity, While_ indirect costs are
of a more general nature and are incurred for the benefit of several activities, As previously .
noted, the objective of this computation is to equitably allocate administrative support costs

reclassified as a direct cost. Accounts in the following groups of accounts should be
classified as direct costs: Instruction, Instructional Administration, Instructional Support
Senvices, Admissions and Records, Counseling and Guidance, Other Student Services,
Operation and Maintenance of Plant, Community Relations, Staff Services, Non-
instructional Staff-Retirees’ Benefits and Retirement Incentives, Community Services,
Ancillary Services and Auxiliary Operations. A college may classify a portion of the
expenses reported in the account Operation and Maintenance of Plant as indirect The
claimant has the option of using a 7% or a higher expense percentage is allowable jf the
college can support its allocation basis. ' ' '

The rate, derived by determining the ratio of lotal indirect expenses and total direct
expenses when applied to the direct costs claimed, will result in an equitable distribution of
the college’s mandate related indirect costs. An example of the methodology used o
compute an indirect cost rateijs presented in.Table 4.

Revised-9/02

Filing a Claim, Page 8




State of California - School Mandated Cost Manual

Table 4 Indirect Cost Rate for Commutinity Colleges

i
: MANDATED COST FORM
INDIRECT COST RATE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES FAM-29C
(01) Claimant 7 {02) Period of Claim
(03) Expenditures by Activity o (04) Allowable Costs
Activity EDP Total Adjustments Total - Indirect Direct
Subtotal Instruction 599| $19,590,357 $1,339,059| $18,251,298 30| $18,251 208 -
Instructional Administration 6000
Academic Administration 301 2,941,386 105,348| 2,836,038 2,836,038
Course Curriculum & Develop. 302 21,595 0] 21,595 0 21,505
Instructional Support Service 6100 '
Learning Center 31 22,737 863 21,874 0 21,874
Library , 312| 518,220 2,591|. 515629 0] 515620
Media 313 522,530 115,710 -406,820 0 406,820
Museums and Galleries 314 0 0 0 0 0
Admissions and Records . 6200 584,939 12,952 571,987 - 0 571,087
ri Counseling and Guidance 6300 1,679,596 54401 1,625,195 0| 1,625195
Other Student Services . 6400
Financlat Aid Administration 321 391,459 20,724 370,735 of 370,735
Health Services ' 1 322 .0 of 0 0 0
Job Placement Services 323 83,663 -0 83,663 0 83,663
Student Personnel Admin, 324 289,926 12,953 276,973 0l - 2769713
Veterans Services 325 25,427 0 25,427 a 25427
Other Student Services - 329| 0 0 .0 .0 o]
Operation & Maintenance 6500 1
Building Maintenance 331 1,079,260 44,039 1,035,221 0 1,035,221
Custodial Services ) 332| - 1,227,668 33,677 1,193,991 0 1,193,991
Grounds Maintenance . 333y 596,257]. 70,807 525,450 0] 52545
Utilities ' ' 334| 1,236,305 o 1,236,305 0| 1,236,305
Other : 339 3,454 3454| . 0 0 0
Planning and Policy Making 6600 587,817 22,451 565366| 565,366 0
General Inst.-Support Services 6700
Community Relations - 341 0 0 0 0 0
Fiscal Operations - . i 342 634,605 - 17270 . 617,335 S553,184( (a) 64,151
) [Subtotal o $32,037,201( ~$1,856,299| $30,180,902( $1,118,550 $29'°62'_35ﬂ -

Revised 9/02 T : . . Filing a Claim, Page




State of California

School Mandated Cost Manual

Table 4 Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleges {(continued)
MANDATED COST FORM
INDIRECT COST RATE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES - FAM-29C
{01) Claimant (02) Period of Claim
{03) Expenditures by Activity (04) Allowable Costs
Activity EDP Total Adjustments Total Indirect Direct
General Inst. Sup. Serv. (cont.) 6700
Administrative Services 343] $1,244 248 $219,331| $1,024,917 $933,494| (a) $91,423
Logistical Services - 344| 1,650,889 126,935/ 1,523,954 1,523,954 0
Staff Services 345 0 0 ) 0 0 o
Noninstr, Staff Benefit & Incent. 346 10,937 0 10,937 0 10,937
Community Services 6800
Community Recreation 351 703,858 20,509 683,349 0 683.349
Community Service Classes 352 ;123,188 24,826 398,362 -0 308,362
Community Use of Facilities 353 89,877 10,096} 79,781 0 79,781
Ancillary Services 6900
Bookstores 361 0 0 0 0 -0
Child Development Center 362 89,051 1,206 87,845 0 87,845
Famn Operations - 363 0 0 0 0 0
Food Services 364 0 o of 0 0
Parking ) . 365 420,274 6,857 413,417 0 413,417
Student Activities 3663 o ] o} 0 D
Student Housing 67 0 0 0 0 0
Other 379 ol 0] 0 0 ]
Audliary Operations 7000
Auxiliary Classes . 381) 1,124,557 - 12,401 1,112,156 -0l 1,112,185
Other Auxiliary Operations 382 ) o 0 0} 0 [}
Physical Property Acquisilions © 7100 814,318 814,318 0 ] 0
(05) Total $38,608,398 $3,092,;l78 $35.515.620 $3,575,998{ $31,939522
(06) Indirect Cost Rate: (Total Indirect Cos/Tolal Direct Cost) 11.1961%

(07) Notes

(a) Mandated Cost activities designated as direct cosls per claim instructions,

Revised 9/02

Fillng a Claim, Page 10




TAB 4




State Controller's Office ~ ) ' School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

1. . Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., repealed Education Code § 72246 which authorized
community college districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health supervision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers, The statute also required community college districts that charged
afee in the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain that level of health services in the 1984/85

fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate the community college
districts' authority to charge a health fee as specified.’

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72246 to require any
community college district that provided health services in the 1986/87 fiscal year to
maintain health services at that level in the 1986/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, has revised the numbering of § 72246 to § 76355,

2. Eligible Claimants

Any community college district incurring increased costs as a result of this mandate is
‘eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs.

3. Appropriations

To determine if current funding is available for this program, refer to the schedule
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs" in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs" issued in mid-September of each year to community college

" presidents.

4, Types of Claims

A. Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A
reimbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An
estimated claim shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year.

B. Minimum Claim:

Section 17564(a), Government Code, provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Section 17561 unless such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. -

5.  Filing Deadline

(1) Refer to item 3 "Appropriations” to determine if the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is available, an estimated claim must be filed with the State
Controllers Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are to be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid before late claims.

After hai/ing received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30, of the following fiscal year regardiess
whether the payment was more or less than the actual costs. If the local agency
fails to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be retumed 1o the -
State. If no estimated claim was filed, the local agency may file a reimbursement

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




Schbol Mandated Cost Manual - . ~ : State Controller's Office

claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year. (See item 3 above).

(2) A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State _

' Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadline but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,
not to exceed $1,000. Clalms filed more than one year after the deadline will not be
accepted.

i

6. Reimbursable Components

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of service
provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of
student health fees authorized per the Education Code § 76355,

After January 1, 1893, pursuant to Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, the fees students were
required to pay for health supervision and services were not more than: '

$10.00 per semester -
$5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each quarter

Beginning with the summer of 1997, the fees are:
$11.00 per semester .

$8.00 for summer school or

$8.00 for each quarter

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price
Deflalor (IPD) for the state and local government purchase of goods and services.
Whenever the IPD calculates an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing amount, the
fees may be increased by one dollar ($1).

7. Reimbursement Limitations

A.  Ifthe level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursement is less than the level of health services that were provided in the
1986/87 fiscal year, no reimbUrsement is forthcoming.

B.  Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (e.g.
federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a result of this mandate, shall be identified
and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.

8. Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms

* required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE-1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these
instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and
used by the claimant to file estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Controlier's
Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new
replacement forms will be mailed to claimants. :

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 : : Revised 9/97




State Controller's Office

School Maﬁdated Cost Manual

A.

Form HFE- 2, Health Services

This form is used to list the health services the community college pm\)ided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim.

B. Form HFE-1.1, Claim Summary '
This form is used to compute the allowable increased costs an individual coliege of
the community coliege district has incurred to comply with the state mandate. The
level of health services reported on this form must be supported by official financial
records of the community college district. A copy of the document must be submitted
with the claim. The amount shown on line (13) of this form is carried to form HFE-1.0.
C. Form HFE-1.0, Claim Summary '
This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due to the
state mandate and to compute a total claimable cost for the district. The "Total
Amount Claimed", line (04) on this form is carried forward to form FAM-27, line 13, for
the reimbursement claim, or line (07) for the estimated claim. )
D. Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment
This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must
be carried forward to this form for the State Controller’s Office to process the claim for
payment. :
Mustration of Claim Forms
Form HFE-2 Forms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary
Health
Services Complete a separate form HFE-1.1 for each
collega for which costs are claimed by the
community college district.
Form HFE-1.1
Component/
Activity
Cost Detail
Form HFE-1.0
Claim Summary
v
FAM-27
Claim '
for Payment
Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




‘State Controller's Office ' ] School Mandated Cost Manual

fommz rrosm)

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT For State Controller Use Only Program
Pursuant to Government Code Sectioﬁ 17561 (19} Program Number 00029 s
© HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION . (20) Date Fled /- O 2 9 |
Y LRSWmput ____/___ [ __
{01) Claimant Identification Number \ Reimbursement Claim Data
{02) Claimant Name (22) HFE-10, (0430
Cquntv of Localion (23)
Street Address or P.O. Box Suite (24)
Citv State Zip Code ) (25)
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (26)
(03) Estimated [ |09 Reimbursement [ |en
{04) Combined [} |40y Combined ] iz
{05) Amended [ |1 Amended T ey
Fiscal Year of Cost o) 20___J/20___ joz 20___[20 ]G0
Total Claimed Amount | (07) 13) . (31)
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 (14) (32)
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received (15) (33)
Net Claimed Amount (16) (34)
Due from State (08) 17 . ©1(35)
Due to State . o (18) (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims
with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under
penalty of perjury that| have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

1 further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment receivéd for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter
1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual
costs for the mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date

Type or Print Name Title

(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim .
Telephone Number ) - Ext.

E-Mail Address

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) . Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller'é Office School Mandated Cost Manual

Program HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
Certification Clai
029 ertification : aim Form FAM-27
: ' 7 Instructions »
(01) Lea\}e blank. .
(02) A set of mailing labels with the claimant's 1.D. number and address was enclosed with the letler regarding the claiming

@3)
(04)
{09)
(06)
(07)
(08)
(09)
(10)

a1
(12)

(13)
(14)
(15)

(16)
(17)
(18)
(19) 10 (21)
(22) to (36)

(37

(38)

instructions. The mailing labels are designed to speed processing and prevent common errors that delay payment. Affix a label in
the space shown on form FAM-27. Cross out any errors and print the correct information on the label. Add any missing address
ilems, except county of location and a person's name. If you did not receive labels, print or type your agency's mailing address.

It filing an original estimated claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (03) Estimated.
If filing an original estimated claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an "X" in the box on line (04) Combined.
If filing an amended or combined claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (05) Amended. Leave boxes {03) and (04) blank.

Enter the fiscal year in which costs are to be incurred.

- Enter the amount of estimated claim. If the eslimate exceeds lhe previous year's actual costs by more than 10%, complete form

HFE-1.0 and enter the amount from line {04)(b).

Enter the same amount as shown on line (07).

-} filing an original reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (09) Reimbursement.

If ﬁling an original reimbursement claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an “X" in the box on line (10) Combined.

If filing an amended or a combined claim on behall of districts within the county, enter an "X" in the box on line (11) Amended.

" Enter the fiscal year for which actual costs are being claimed. If actual cosls for more than one fiscal year are being claimed,

complete a separate form FAM-27 for each fiscal year.
Enter the amount of reimbursement claim from form HFE-1.0, line (04)(b).

Reimbursement claims must be filed by January 15 of the following fiscal year in which costs are iﬁcurred or the claims shall be
reduced by a late penally. Enler either the product of mulliplying line (13) by the factor 0.10 (10% penalty) or $1,000, whichever
is less. . -

If filing a reimbursement claim and a claim was previously filed for the same fiscal year, enter the amount received for the claim.
Otherwise, enler a zero.

Enter the result of subtracling line (14) and line (15) from line (13).

If line (16) Net Claimed Amount is positive, enter that amount on line (17) Due from State.
IEline (16) Net Claimed Amount is negative, enter that amount in line (18) Due to State.
Leave blank.

Reimbursement Claim Data. Bring forward the cost information as specified on the left-hand column of lines (22) through (36) for
the reimbursement claim, e.g., HFE-1.0, (04)(b), means the informalion is located on form HFE-1.0, line (04). column (b). Enter
the information on the same line but in the right-hand column. Cost information should be rounded lo the nearest dollar, i.e., no
cents. Indirect cosls percentage should be shown as a whole number and without the percent symbol, i.e., 7.548% should be
shown as 8. Completion of this data block will expedite the payment process.

Read the statement "Cerlification of Claim.” If it is true, the claini must be dated, signed by the agency’s authorized officer, and
must include the person's name and title, typed or printed. Claims cannot be paid unless accompanied by a signed
certification. ’

Enter the name, telephone number, and e-mail address of the person whom this office should contact if additional information is
required.

SUBMIT A SIGNED, ORIGINAL FORM FAM-27 WITH ALL OTHER FORMS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (NO COPIES
NECESSARY) TO: '

Address, if delivered by U.S. Postal Service: VAddress, if delivered by other delivery service:

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section
Division of Accounting and Reporting Division of Accounting and Reporting

P.O. Box 942850 3301 C Street, Suite 500

Sacramento, CA 94250 " Sacramento, CA 95816

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controllef’s Office . ' School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION o HEE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY

(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim : Fiscal Year
: Reimbursement '

Estimated [ ] 1919
{03) List all the colleges of the cqmmunity college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(@) (b)
Name of College Claimed
Amount

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line {3.2b) + line {3.3b) + .. line (3.21b)]

Revised 9/97 o | Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated Cost Manual ' B ~ State Controller's Office

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION - FORM
CLAIM SUMMARY : HFE-1.0
Instructions

{01) Enter the name of the claimant. Only a community college district may file a claim with the State
Controller's Office on behalf of its colleges.

(02) Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter the fiscal year
for which the expenses were/are to be incurred. A separate claim must be filed for each fiscal year.

Form HFE-1.0 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HFE-1.0 if you are filing an
estimated claim_ and the estimate is not more than 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs. Simply
- enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the estimated claim
exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, forms HFE-1.0 and HFE-1.1 must be
completed and a statement attached explaining the increased costs. Without this information the high
estimated claim will automatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs.

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district which have mcreased costs A separate form HFE-1.1
‘must be completed for each college showing how costs were derived.

(04) Enter the total claimed amount of all colleges by adding the Claimed Amount, line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) ..
(3.21b).

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87 Revised 9/97




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY '
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement [}
Estimated —/3 18__ M9 -

(03) Name of College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison o the
1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE
1 1 — _ ,
Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Total
(05) Cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim
(0B) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
" level provided in 1986/87
(07) cost of providing current fisca! year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)] - :
(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
@ (b) () (d) (e) 0 )
- Student Health
Period f ich health Number of | Numberof | Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time -Fees That
eriod for which hea Full-time Part-time Full-time Student Part-time Student ~ Could Have
fees were collected Students | Students j Studentper | Health Fees | Studentper | Health Fees Been
Educ. Code (@) x (c) Educ. Code Collected
§ 76355 § 76355 {b) x (&) {d)+ ()

1. Per fall semester

2. Per spring semester

3. Per summer session

4_ Per first quarter

5. Per second quarter

6. Per third quarter

(09) Total health fee that could have been collected

[Line (8.1g) + (8.2g) + ........(8.6g)]

(10) Sub-total

[Line (07) - line (09))

Cost Reduction

(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if a_pplicable

(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

(13) Total Amount Claimed

[Line (10) - {line (11} + line (12)}]

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated Cost Manual : ' State Controller's Ofﬁce

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION - ' FORM

CLAIM SUMMARY : _ HFE-1.1
Instructions '

(01)

(02)

(03)

(04)

(05)

(06)
(07)

(08)

(09)

(10)

(1)

(12)

(13)

Enter the name of the claimant. Only a community college district may file a claim with the State
Controller's Office on behalf of its colleges. ' :

Type of Claim. Check a box, Reimbursement or E_stirhated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter the fiscal
year of costs.

Form HFE-1.1 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. If you are filing an estimated claim and the estimate does
not exceed the previous year's actual costs by 10%, do not complete form HFE-1.1. Simply enter the amount of the
estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (05), Estimated. However, if the estimated claim exceeds the previous fiscal
year's actual costs by more than 10%, form HFE-1.1 must be completed and a statement attached explaining the
increased costs. Without this information the high estimated claim will automatically be reduced to 110% of the
previous fiscal year's actual costs. .

Enter the name of the college or community college district that provided student health services in the
1986787 fiscal year and continue to provide the same services during the fiscal year of the claim.

Compare the level of health services provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement to the 1886/87 fiscal year and
indicate the result by marking a check in the appropriate box. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP and do not
complete the remaining part of this claim form. No reimbursement is forthcoming.

Enter the direct cost, indirect cost, and total cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim on line (05). Direct
cost of health services is identified on the college expenditures report (individual college's cost of health services as
authorized under Education Code § 76355 and included in the district's Community College Annual Financial and -
Budget Report CCFS-311, EDP Code 6440, column 5). If the amount of direct costs claimed is different than
shown on the expenditures report, provide a schedule listing those community college costs that are in
addition to, or a reduction to expenditures shown on the report. For claiming indirect costs, college districts
have the option of using a federally approved rate (I.e., utilizing the cost accounting principles from the Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-21), or the State Controller's methodology outlined in "Filing a Claim" of the
Mandated Cost Manual for Schools.

Enter the direct cost, indirect cost, and total cost of heaith services that are in excess of the level provided
in the 1986/87 fiscal year. : '

Enter the difference of the cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim, line (05), and the cost of providing
current fiscal year health services that is in excess of the level provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year, line (06).

Complete columns (a) through {g) to provide details on the amount of health service fees that could have

been collected. Do not include students who are exempt from paying health fees established by

the Board of Governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5 of the California Code of

Regulations. After 01/01/93, the student fees for health supervision and services were $10.00 per semester, $5.00
for summer school, and $5.00 for each quarter. Beginning with the summer of 1997, the health service fees are:
$11.00 per semester and $8.00 for summer school, or $8.00 for each quarter.

Enter the sum of Student Health Fees That Could Have Been Collected, {other than from students who
were exempt from paying health fees) [Line (8.1g) + line (8.2g) + line (8.3g) + line (8.4g) + line (8.5g) +
line (8.6g)]. ’ : ’

Enter the difference of the cost of providing health services at the 1986/87 level, line (07) and the total
health fee that could have been collected, line (09). If line (09) is greater than line (07), no claim shall be
filed. :

Enter the total savings experienced by the school identified in line (03) as a direct cost of this mandate.
Submit a schedule of detailed savings with the claim. e

Enter:the total other reimbursements received from any source, (i.e., federél. other state programs, etc.,).
Submit a schedule of detailed reimbursements with the claim.

Subtract the sum of Offsetting Savings, line (11), and Other Reimbursements, line (12), from Total
1986/87 Health Service Cost excluding Student Health Fees.

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87 Revised 9/97




State Controller’s Office : School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE ' HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: _ (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an "X;' in columns (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services Q Q
were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports -
Appointments

College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, family practice
-Internal Medicine

Outside Physician

Dental Services

Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse

Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
- Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Defitiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Revised 9/93 Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1




" State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01} Claimant: {02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/for (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health services were }_5‘3 (Fb}
provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 | of Claim

Child Abuse.
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking

- Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
' First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Meastes/Rubella
Influenza
Information

Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary

Laboratory Tests Done
Anquiry/interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medlcatlons

Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, Etc
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens ]
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry:
Elevator Passes

Insurance lnqunry/Clalm Admlmstranon

Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2

Revised 9/93




School Mandated Cost Manual

State Cdntroller’s Office

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an"X"in columns (a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health services g} g
were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 | of Claim

Tests

Referrals to Outside Agencies

Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic

Dental :
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers

Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women

Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencles

Blood Pressure

‘Hearing

Tuberculosis
Reading
Information

Vision

Glucometer

Urinalysis -

Hemoglobin

EKG

Strep A testing

PG Testing

Monospot

Hemacult

Others, list

Miscellaneous

Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest

Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh

Information
Report/Form

Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees

Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

Revised 9/93

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3




TAB S




“Circalar vA-2l,Revised S - ‘ ' _ ' ~ . Page10of90

LClick to Print f""“
‘this damment E,ﬂ”

(ffice of Manageent and Budget

CIRCULAR A-21
(Revised 05/10/04) -

CIRCULAR NO. A- 21
Rewsed

7O THE HEADS OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENTS AND ESTABLISHMENTS
SUBJECT: Cost Princlples for Educati‘onal Institutions

1. Purpose This Circular establishes prmcnples for determmlng costs’
applicable to grants, contracts; and other agreements with educational
institutions. The principles deal with the subject of cost determination, and -
make no attempt to identify the circumstances or dictate the extent of- agency
and institutional participation in the financing of a partlcular project. The
principles are designed-to provide that the Federal Government bear its fair
share of total costs, determined in accordance with generally accepted
~accounting principles, except where restricted or. prohibited by law. Agencies
are not expected to place additional restrictions on individual items’ of cost.

" Provision for profit or other increment. above cost is out5|de the scope of thlS
Circular.

-

2. Supersession. The Clrcular supersedes Federal Management Circular 73 8,
dated December 19, 1973. FMC 73 8 is revised and reissued under its orlgmal
‘deS|gnat|on of OMB Clrcular No. A 21

3 Appl/cab/I/ty

a. All Federal agencies that sponsor research and development tramlng,
and other work at educational |nst|tut|ons shall apply the provisions of
this Circular in determining the costs incurred for such work. The -

_principles shall also be used as a gwde in. the prlcmg of flxed prlce or’
‘ lump sum agreements

-b. In addltlon, Federally Funded Research and Development Centers :
' associated with educational institutions shall be required to- comply with , )
_ the Cost Accounting Standards, rules and regulations issued by the Cost - -
-~ Accounting Standards Board, and set ‘forth in 48 CFR part 99; provnded '
. that they are subJect thereto under defense related contracts
4. ResponS/b///t/es The successful appllcatlon of cost accountlng prmcrples
requires development of mutual understanding between representatlves of
educational institutions and of the Federal Government as to their scope, :
: |mplementat|on and lnterpretatlon R : : T
5. Attachment The prlnCIples and related policy gundes are set forth in the
Attachment, "Principles for determining costs. appllcable to grants contracts,
’and other agreements with educatlonal instltutlons o

. hf"m-//wxlvw,whltehnl'lsef’onv/omb/circulafs/aozl/Drint/a21 2004 html : ) o 17112005




¢ ircular A-21, Revised . o ' ’ - Page 2 of 90.

6. Effective date. The provisions of this Circular shall be effective October 1,

1979, except for 'subsequent amendments incorporated herein for which the

effective dates were specified in these revisions (47 FR 33658, 51 FR 20908,
- 51 FR 43487, 56 FR 50224, 58 FR 39996, 61 FR 20880, 63 FR 29786, 63 FR

57332, 65 FR 48566 and 69 FR 25970). Institutions as of the start of their

first fiscal year beginning after that date shall implement the provisions. ‘
~Earlier implementation, or a delay in implementation of individual provisions, - ,
. is-permitted by mutual agreement between an mstltutlon and the cognizant:

Federal agency. :

7. Ian/r/es Further mformatlon concerning this Circular may be obtained by
contacting the Office of Federal Financial Management, Office of Management-
and Budget Washmgton DC 20503 telephone (202) 395 3993.

‘ Attachment

- PRINCIPLES FOR DETERMINING COSTS APPLICABLE TO- GRANTS
' CONTRACTS, AND OTHER AGREEMENTS WITH
EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Purpose and scope

1. Objectives

~ 2. Policy guides . S
3. ‘Application "~ : T I
4. Inquiries - S

B Definition of terms.
1. 'Major functions of an institution
Sponsored agreement'- :

Allocation : :
Facmtles and admlnlstratlve (F&A) costs

‘wae

" C. Basrc considerations “ - ) : - .

. Composition of total costs
Factors affecting allowability of costs
.'Reasonable costs '
Allocable costs
Applicable credits
. Costs incurred by State and jocal governments .
Limitations on allowance of costs :
Collection of unallowable costs
' AdJustment of previously negotlated F&A cost rates contamlng
. unallowable costs. CT L
10. - Consistency in estlmatlng, accumulatlng and reportlng costs
"11. Consistency in allocating costs incurred for the same purpose
. 12." Accounting for unallowable costs :
- '13.  Cost accounting period '
" 14. Disclosure statement

OONOUMAWNE

i e ey T g a4 AT et a1 004 Tl . : 1110005,




 (Freular A-21, Revised

> Page 3 of 90
D. Quﬂ costs ; :
1. General :
2. Apphca’clon to sponsored agreements
E. F&A costs
"+ 1. General o : ' !
2. Criteria for distribution ) ‘ S
F._‘Identiﬁcation-and assignment of F&A costsj ‘
1. Definition of Facilities and Administration.
- 2. Depreciation-and use allowances
3. Interest : :
4. Operation and mamtenance expenses
- 5. General administration and general expenses .
6. Departmental administration expenses
7. Sponsored projects admlmstratlon ‘
8. Library expenses
9. Student administration and services |
10. Offset for F&A expenses otherwise prov1ded for by the Federal
B Government
G, Determlnat|on and appllcatlon of F&A cost rate or rates
- 1. F&A cost pools
2. The distribution basis ..
~ 3. Negotiated lump sum for F&A costs
4. Predetermined rates for F&A costs
‘5. Negotiated fixed rates and carry forward pl‘OVISlonS
6. ,Prowsmnal and final rates for F&A costs
7. Fixed rates for the life of the sponsored agreement
8. Limitation on reimbursement of administrative costs
9. Alternative‘method for administrative costs
10.- Individual rate components -
11. Negotiation and approval of F&A rate
+12. Standard format for submission
H. vSimoIified method for small institutions
i 1. General _ .
2. Simplified procedure
L Reserved
IR E General DroviSions for seleCted items of cost -
1. Advertlsnng and pubhc relatlons costs :
2. Advisory councils o N
3.~ Alcoholi¢ beverages ' '
4, ’Alumm/ae actlwtles ) :
~ http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/circulsrs/a021/orint/a21 2004 . himl - 1/11/2005




Circular A-21, Revised

(2) Other than formal negotlatlon The cognizant agency and
educational institution may reach an agreement on rates without a -
formal negotiation conference; for example, through correspondence or
use of the srmpllfied method descrlbed in this Circular,

Formallzmg determinatlons and agreements The cognizant agency shall
formalize all determinations or agreements reached with an educational
institution and prowde copies to other agencies having an interest.

.~ Disputes and dlsagreements. Where the cognizant agency is unable to

reach agreement with an educational institution with regard to rates or
audit resolution, the appeal system of the cognlzant agency shall be '
foIIowed for resofution of the disagreement. ,

12. Standard Format for Submission. For facmtles and admlmstratlve (F&A)
rate proposals submitted on or after July 1, 2001, educational institutions
shall use the standard format, shown in Appendlx C, to submit their F&A rate
proposai to the cognlzant agency. The cognizant agency may, on an
institution by institution basis, grant exceptions from all or portions of Part T

- of the standard format requirement. This requirement does not apply to

- educational institutions that use the simplified method for calculating F&A
rates as described in Sectlon H.

H. Sim‘piified method fo'r,small institutions.

1. General.

. 'Where the total direct cost of work covered by Circular A 21 at an

institution does not exceed $10 million in a fiscal year, the use of the

. simplified procedure 'described in subsections 2 or 3, may be used.in -

determining allowable F&A costs. Under this simplified procedure, the

“institution's most recent annual financial report and immediately

available supporting information shall-be utilized as basis for - :
determining the F&A cost rate applicable to all sponsored agreements.
The institution may use either the salaries and wages (see subsection

- 2) or modified total direct costs (see subsection 3) as distribution basis.

7 : . T

. The simplified procedure shdul_d not he used where it produces.results

that appear meqtutable to the Federal Government or the institution. In
any-such case, F&A costs shouid be determmed through use of the

. regular procedure

2. Simpllfied procedure Salarles and wages base.

“a.

Establlsh the total amount of saiarles and wages paid to aII employees B

of- the mstitutlon

©

. Estabhsh an F&A cost pool consisting of the expenditures (exclusrve of -
capital items and other costs specifically identified as unallowable) that -
customarily are’ classnfied under the foilowmg t:tles or thelr equnvaients

: '(1) GeneraI admlnlstratlon and general expenses (exclusnve of costs of
' student admlnistratlon and servzces student activities, student aid, and.

~

Page 32 0f 90

hitp://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/circulars/a021/print/a21 2004 html -

1/1 1/2005




Circular A21, Revised IR . Page330f90

scholarshtpS). »

(2) Operation and maintenance of phySlcal plant; and deprecnatlon and
use allowances; after approprlate ad]ustment for costs appllcable to
other mstntutnonal activities.

(3)lerary-v S . LT

> (4) Department administration expenses, which will be éom‘put‘ed as 20
-'percent of the salaries and expenses of deans and heads of
departments

In those cases where expendltures classified under subsection (1) have
previously been allocated to other institutional activities, they may be -
‘included in the F&A cost pool. The total amount of salaries and wages
mcluded in the F&A cost pool must be separately |dent|f|ed

c. Establish a salary and wage dlstrlbutlon base, determlned by deducting
from the total of salaries.and wages as established in subsection a. the
amount of salaries and wages lncluded under subsectlon b

d. Establish the F&A cost rate, determmed by dividing the amount in the
- F&A cost pool, subsection b by the amount of the distribution base

‘ subsectlon c. .

e. Apply the F&A cost rate to dlrect salarles and wages: for mdiwdual
agreements to determine the amount of F&A costs aIIocabIe to such
agreements : : -

- 3. Simplified procedure Modified total direct cost base.-
a. Establish 'the total costs incurred by the institution for the base perio‘d

b Establlsh a F&A cost pool consisting of the. expendltures (exclusnve of
capital items and other costs specifically identified as unallowable) that
customarlly are classified under the following titles or their equwalents

‘ (1) General admlnlstratlon and general expenses (exclusive of costs of ‘
student administration and services, student actlwtles student “aid, and
scholarshlps) -

(2) Operatlon and maintenance of physncal plant; and depreCIatlon and
use allowances; after approprlate adJustment for costs applicable to
other |nst|tut|onal ‘activities. -

: (3) lerary

(4) Department admmlstratlon expenses which will be computed as 20 )
percent of the salaries and expenses of deans’ and heads of
departments : .

In those cases where expendltures classmed under subsectlon (1) have'
previously been a(located to other institutional activities, they may be
included in the F&A cost pool. The modified total direct costs amount |

http;//www;{?vhitehouse;goV/omb/circulars/aO2i/prinda21;2004i.;html' T | 1/1 1/2005




TAB 6




Hearing: 5/25/89

File Number: CSM-4206
Staff: Deborah Fraga-Decker
WP 0366d ’

PROPOSED PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES AMENDMENTS
' Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 _
Health Fee- Elimination V/"(’*

Executive Summahy. .

At its hearing of November 20,1986, the Commission on State Mandates found
that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., imposed state mandated costs upon
Tocal community college districts by (1) requiring those community college
districts which provided health services for which it was authorized to and
did charge a fee to maintain such health services at the level provided during .
the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter and (2) repealing the district's authority to charge a health fee.
The requirements of this statute would .repeal on December 31, 1987, unless

- subsequent Tegislation was enacted. . - : o . .

Chapter 1118, Statute$ of 1987, was enacted September 24, 1987, and became
effective January 1, 1988, Chapter 1118/87 modified the requirements '
contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., to require those community college
districts which provided health services in fiscal year 1986-87 to maintain
such health services in the 1987-88 fiscal year- and each fiscal year
thereafter.  Additionally, the language contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.,
which repealed the districts' authority to charge a health fee to cover the -
costs of the health services program was allowed to-sunset, thereby T
reinstating the districts' authority to charge a fee as specified. Parameters
and- guidelines amendments are appropriate to address the.changes contained in
Chapter 1118/87 because this statute amended the same Education Code sections
previously enacted by Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and found to contain a mandate.

Commission staff included the Department of Finance suggested non-substantive
amendment to the staff's proposed parameters and guidelines amendments. The
Chancellor's 0ffice, the State Controller's Office, and the claimant are in
agreement with these amendments. Therefore, staff recommends that the :
Commission adopt the parameters and guidelines amendments as requestéd by the

Chancellor's 0ffice and as developed by staff..

 Claimant

‘Rio Hondb Communi ty College District..

Requesting-Party_

_ CgTifdrhia Community Colleges Chancellor's Office

1




Chronology | .
12/2/85  Test Claim filed with Commission on;State Mandates.,
‘7/24/86 - Test C1a1m continued at c1a1mant S request ‘
.11/20/86 Comm1ss1on approved mandate .
'1/22/87'7 | -»Comm1ss1on adopted Statement of Decision. 7
4/9787 . C]a1mant subm1tted proposed parameters and gu1de11nes
- 8/27/87 Commission adopted parameters and gutde11nes
| 10/22/87 'Commission adopted cost.estimate
.9/28/88 Mandate funded in Commission's. Claims Bill, Chapter 1425/88-

Summary of Mandate,-‘

Chapter 1/84, 2nd E. S. , effective July 1, 1984 repea]ed Education Code (EC).
Section. 72246 which had authorized commun1ty co11ege districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of. providing health superv1s1on -and services,,
direct and-indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of _
student heatth centers. The statute also required that any community college
district which provided health sérvices for which it was authorized to charge
_a fee shall maintain health services:at . the level provided: during the 1983-84
fiscal year in the 1984-85 F1sca1 year. and each fiscal: year'thereafter,,

Prior to the passage of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., the 1mp1ementat1on of a health
services program was at the local community co]]ege district's option. If
implemented, the respective commun1ty college district had the authority to’
charge a health fee up to $7.50 per semester for-day and evening students, and
$5 per summer session. : .

Proposed Amendments

: The Community Colleges Chance]]or s Office (Chance110r s 0ffice) has requested
parameters .and guidelines amendments be made to address the: changes in
mandated activities effectuated.by Chapter 1118/87,. (Attachment G} In.order
to expedite the process, staff has developed language to accomplish the
following: (1) change the eligible claimants to those community college: :
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87; and.
(2) change the offsetting savings and other re1mbursements to include: the
re1nstated authority to charge a health fee. (Attachment B)

Recommendat1ons

The Department of F1nance (DOF) proposed ane non- substant1ve amendment to
clarify the effect of the fee: authority language -on. the scope of the
reimbursable costs.  With this amendment, the DOF beTiaves the amendments to
the parameters and.guidelines are appropr1ate for th1s mandate and recommends
the Commission adopt them. - (Attachment C) o -




. - 3‘—

The Chancellor's Office recommends that the Commission épprove the amended
parameters and guidelines developed by staff with the additional Tanguage
suggested by the DOF.. (Attachment D) - : .

The State Controller's Office-(SE0), upon review of the proposed amendments,
finds the proposals proper and acceptable. (Attachment E)

The c]aimaﬁt,'in its feéommendatioh,'sfaféﬁ'its.bélief that the revisions are
appropriate and concurs with the proposed changes. (Attachment F)

Staff Analysis

Issue 1: Eligible Claimants

The mandate found in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., was for a new program with a
required maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1983-84 level. Chapter
1118/87 superseded that level of service by requiring that community college

~districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87
- maintain that level of effort in fiscal year 1987-88 and each subsequent year

thereafter. Additionally, this expanded the group of eligible claimants
because the requirement is no Tonger imposed on only those community college
districts which had charged a health fee for the program. At the time ‘of
enactment of Chapter 1118/87, there were 11 community. college districts which
provided the health services -program but had never charged a health fee for
the service.. T S Co ‘ :

Therefore; staff has amended the Tanguage in Item III.'"ETigib]e C1aimants“‘tq

_reflect this change in the scope of the mandate:

Issue 2: Reimbursement Alternatives

In response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., Item VI.B. contained two alternatives
for claiming reimbursement costs. This gave claimants-a choice: between.
claiming actual costs for providing the health services program,_ or funding
tne program as was done prior to the mandate when a health fee could be
charged. _ . : . SR S )

~The first a]tefnatifeIWas“in Ttem VI.B.1. and provided for the use of the
“formula which the eligible claimants were authorized to utilize prior-to the
implementation of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.--total eligible enrollment multiplied

by the health fee charged per student in fiscal year 1983-84. With the sunset
of the repeal of the health fee authority as contained in Chapter-1/84, ,
2nd E.S., cldimants can now charge the health fee as was allowed prior to
fiscal year 1983-84, thereby funding the program as. was done prior to the
mandate. Therefore, this alternative is no Tonger. applicable to this mandate
and has been deleted by staff. - S . g :

The second alternative was'in_Item VI.B.2. and provided for fhe claiming of '

-actual costs invelved in maintaining a health services program at the fiscal

year 1983-84 level. This alternative is now the sole method of rejmbdrsement

- for this mandate. However, it has beén amended to.veflect that .

Chapter 1118/87 requires a maintenance of effort at -the fiscal year 1986-87
level. : o ) N T S ‘




‘.

Issue 3: Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements

. c]a1mants re1mbursab1e costs:

:.Issue 4: . Editorial'Changes

-4 -

With the sunset of the repeal of the fee author1ty contained in Chapter 1/84,
2nd E.S., Education Code (EC) section 72246(a) again provides. community
college d1str1cts with the authority to charge a health fee as follows:

"72246. (a) The govern1ng board. of a. d1str1ct ma1nta1n1ng a commun1ty
coliege may require community college students to pay a fee in the total
amount of not more than seven dollars and fifty cents ($7.50} for each -
semester, and five dollars ($5) for summer school, or five dollars ($5)
for each quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or
indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a
student health center or centers, author1zed by Section 72244, or both."

Staff amended Item "VIII. 0ffsett1ng Sav1ngs and Other Re1mbursements“ to
ref1ect the reinstatement of this fee-authority. ... .

In response to that amendment, the DOF has proposed the add1t1on of the
following language to Item VIII. to c]arjfy the 1mpact of the fee authority on

"If a claimant does not Tevy the fee author1zed by Educat1on Code Section
72246(a), it shall deduct an amount equa] to. what it would have. rece1ved
had the fee been 1ev1ed "

Staff concurs ‘with the DOF proposed Tanguage wh1ch does not substant1ve]y
change the scope of Item VIII

In preparing the proposed parameters and gu1de]1nes amendments, it was not .
necessary- for staff to make any of the normal editorial changes as the
original parameters and guidelines conta1ned the language usual]y adopted by
the comm1ss1on. o

Staff, the DOF,. the Chance]]or 5 0ff1ce the SCO, and the c1a1mant are in
agreement with” the recommended amendments which are shown in Attachment A with
additions 1nd1cated by under11n1ng and de1et10ns by str1keout )

" Staff Recbmmendatfo'n g

Staff recommends the - adopt1on of the staff s proposed parameters and
guidelines amendments, which are based on the original parameters and
guidelines adopted in response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and amended ‘in
response to- Chapter 1118/87, as-well as incorporating the: amendment .
recommended by the DOF. Al parties concur with these amendments..




(“.

" Adopted: 8/27/87

- II.

LII.

CSM Attachment

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 19847//2nd//L/3/
Health Fee ETlimination :

. SUMMARY OF MANDATE' .~ . '~

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code. Section
72246 which had authorized: community college districts to charge a
health fee for the. purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health )
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the-

'1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85

fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 3T, 1987, which would reinstate

. Xhe community colTeges districts' authority to charge a health fee as
specified. ; , : : v

Chapter. 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to

.require any community college district that provided health Services in

_ 1986-87 to maintain health services at the Tevel provided during the

1986-8/ fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafier,

COMMISSION,ON STATE ‘MANDATES' DECISION.

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
program". upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was o
authorized to charge a fee pursuant.to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year.in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each . .
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort ‘requirement applies
to all community college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health-
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level. ' L

At its hearing of April 27, 1989,. the Commission- determinéd that Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of eFTort requirement
to apply to alT community college districts which provided health -
services in fiscal year T986-87 and required them to maintain That level

in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Commiinity college districts which provided hea1thxsehvices fov/fédin
19836-847 fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as

a result of this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those
costs. ' S : , . .




.‘

IV, PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

.Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984.
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following. a given. fiscal year to
establish for that. fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on.or after’
July 1, 1984, are re1mbur5ab1e Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, becarne
effect1ve Januany 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of RegUTat1ons
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and gquidelines amendment
TiTed before the deadline for initial claims as specified in the
CTaiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
Thereftore, costs incurred on or after January [, 1988, Tor Chapter 1718,
Statutes of 1987, are re1mbursabT* '

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be 1nc1uded in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may.be included on the same
claim if applicable. -Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall.be submitted within -
120 dayE of not1f1cat1on by the State Cantroller of the enactment of the
claims bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed 5200 no
reimbursement  shall be allowed; except as otherw1se a11owed by
Government Code Section 17564 :

V. 'REIMBURSEMEMIABLE cosTs

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible commun1ty college d1str1cts sha11 be re1mbursed for the
costs of providing a health services programuitigut/Lhe/ddtingdy ity
- £8/Yédy/d/f¢#. Only services provided fo¢/féé/in

198%6 47 fiscal yean may be claimed.

B. Re1mbursab1e Act1v1t1es

For each e11g1b1e c1a1mant the f0110w1ng cost 1tems are. re1mbursab1e
to the extent they were prov1ded by the. commun1ty co]lege district in
fiscal year Y983/8#1986-87 87 :

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS

College Physician ~ Surgeon
Dermatoiogy, Family Practice, Interna] Med1c1ne

-Qutside Physician , .

Dental Services . '

-Qutside Labs- (X-ray, etc )

‘Psychalogist, full services

Cance1/Change Appointments

R.N.

Check Appo1ntments




- 3._

‘ ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING
Birth Contr01
Lab Reports
Nutrition -
Test Resuits (office)
VD
Other. Med1ca1 Prob]ems
cD
URI
ENT -
Eye/Vision
Derm./Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Services
- Neuro
Ortho
GU
Dental
GI o
Stress Counse11ng
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting. and Counseling
Substance Abuse Ident1f1cat1on and Counseling
Aids
_ Eating Disorders
Weight Control
, ‘ Personal Hyg1ene
Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor I11nesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS .0R FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted D1sease
Drugs .
Aids

- Child Abuse”
Birth Control/Family P]anning
Stop Smok1ng
Etc.

“Library: - v1deos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergenc1es)
"FIRST AID (M1nor Emergenc1es)
FIRST AID KITS (F11led)

IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubelia
Influenza -

. ' : Information:
" INSURANCE _ o
On Campus Accident |

Voluntary .
- Insurance Inqu1ny/C1a1m Adm1n1strat1on o




‘ LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
Employees
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. illnesses)
. Antacids - IR '

Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines :
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc. -
Eye drops
Ear drops. _
Toothache - 011 c]oves
‘Stingkill
Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
. o Return card/key oo
’ - .. Parking inquiry" . :
: : : Elevator.passes
Temporary hand1capbed park1ng permits

~ REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES

Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic ..
Dental ‘
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers

- Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless WOmen)
Family Planning Facilities ’

- Other Health Agenc1es..

TESTS :
Blood Pressure
Hearing .
Tuberculosis
- Reading .
Information .
Vision.
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemog1ob1n
. O ~.-Strep Al testmg
w " PL.G. testing
" Monospot:
Hemacult
Misc.




VI

MISCELLANEQUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver -
-Allergy Injections
Bandaids :
. Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change -
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.
Information
Report/Form .
Wart Removal .

COMMITTEES
Safety .
- Environmental
Disaster-Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL

BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

MINOR SURGERIES

SELF-ESTEEM GROWPS ~ o

- MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS

AA GROUP

 ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP

WORKSHOPS

.. Test Anxiety
‘Stress Management
Communication Skills
Weight Loss _
Assertiveness Skills

CLAIM_PREPARATION

Each claim for reimbursement pursuant to: this mandate-must be time1y- 

filed and set forth a 1ist of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.//EY7giBY#/¢1ATvidnES /iy /€Y 4T/ o812/ Uiy
and/of /AAa /AYLEVRALTHEZL/ /1 ¥/ Ve /AhdUAL/ B FEdToug Yy /£8Y Y detdd /Py

' #%Mdéﬁ#/dﬁ¢/¢¢f¢77m¢Mﬁ/¢¢ﬂ¢ﬁl/¢#/(21/d¢iﬂ#7(¢¢¢¢#/¢f/¢f¢d¢dm1 '




o

1.

A. Description of Activity

Show the total number of fu11 time students enrolled per
semester/quarter T S

.-Show the total number of fu]1 t1me studente enrolled in the summer

program.

. Show the total number of part -time students.enuo11ed=per-'

semester/quarter.

. Show the total number of part-time studehts enrolled in the summer

- program.

B. ZY&iMiMﬁ/AYﬂéVﬁd%i#é#

Claimed costs should-be supported by the following information:

'AY#éfﬂdﬂi#é/71//Fééﬁ/Pfé#idﬁ#?i/¢¢77é¢¢¢d/iﬂ/??ﬂl%%ﬂ/?i¢¢d7/Y¢ﬁf/

7

o

V¢¢f¢7/¢¢71¢¢£¢¢/1ﬁ/th/Yﬂﬁzfﬁﬂ/fiﬂ¢d7/¥¢d¢/ﬁ¢/¢¢¢¢¢#ﬂ -
#M¢/Méd7#ﬁ/ﬁé%#i¢¢¢/¢f¢df¢m/

7¢td7/ﬁﬂmﬂ¢f/¢f/5¢¢d¢ﬂﬁ¢/¢ﬂd¢f/I%éM/YI/K/Y//tM¢¢ﬂdﬁ/ﬂ/ .
AboddL /1 IVETRG/ LRI S /AT e RALT A/ LHE/LALAY / drhourt —
¢YATmed/iguld/ e/ TLdd/ YT IBLY L /dYETBYTed/ By /T Ldm
YIIBlZ/!/Witﬁ/thé/i¢£d?/dﬁ¢¢ﬂﬁ/f¢i¢ﬂ¢f¢¢¢/iﬂ¢f¢¢#¢d/¢y

' tﬁé/d¢ﬁ71¢dﬁ7¢/lm¢71¢ii/P¢1¢¢/U¢f7dﬂ¢¢/ :

-KYﬂéfﬂdﬁf#é/Zl//Actua] Costs of Claim Year fov Prov1d1ng
19836 847 F1sca1 Year Program Level of Serv1ce

1

Emp]oyee Salaries -and Benef1ts

Identify the employee(s), show the c1ass1f1cat1on of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted.to each function,
the-productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average °
number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed: 1f
supported by a documented t1me study

.-Serv1ces and Supp11es

Only expend1tures wh1ch can be 1dent1f1ed as a d1rect cost of the
mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been :
consumed or expended spec1f1ca11y for ‘the purpose of th1s mandate. - .

. Al1owab1e Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be c1a1med in the manner descr1bed by the State

-Contro11er in his c1a1m1ng 1nstruct1ons




o

VII

VIII.

SUPPORTING DATA

For aud1t1ng purposes all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would inciude documentation for the fiscal year

19836-847 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These
documents must be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a
period of no less than three years from the date of the final payment of
the claim pursuant to' this mandate, and made ava11ab1e on the request of
the State Controlier or his agent.

OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMRURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of

- this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. 1In addition,

IX.

0350d-

reimbursement for this mandate recejved from any source, e.g., federa]
state, etc., shall be identified and. deducted from this ciaim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semeSter, -

$3.00 per Tull-T1ime student for summér school, or $5.00 per full-time

student per quarter, as. authorized by Education Code séction 72246({a).

This shall also incTude payments (fees) fgw received from individuals
other than sTudents who Wéydare not covered by féruéy Education

Code Section 72246 for hea]tﬁ—‘erV1ces

REQUIRED CERTIFICATION "ij-

The following cert1f1cat1on must accompany the c1a1m
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penaIty .of perJuny.
THAT the forego1ng is true- and correct - _i ' ;

,THAT Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law-have been complied with;

_ehd

THAT I am the person author1zed by: ‘the Tocal - -agency- to file c1a1ms
- for funds with the State of California. _

[

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

‘TitIe B --‘ T Telephane Mor




e . - . CSM Attachment B

" CHANCELLOR'S OFFICE . ) o ) GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Govemor

 ~ALIFORNIA COMMUNlTY ‘COLLEGES
NINTH STREET
‘:T:;:;r; CAuFo&rsémn 6915?8“

February 22, 1989

Mr. Robert W. Eich
Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
1130 "K" Street, Suite LL50 '
Sacramento, CA 95814-3927

Dear Mr. nlch-

As you know, the Commlssion on August 27, .1987 adopted
Parameters and Guidelines for claiming re1mbursements of

" mandated costs related to community college ‘health
services. Fees formerly collected by community colleges .
had been ellmlnated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, '
Second Extraordinary Session. Last year's: mandate claims’
bill (AB 2763) included funding to pay all these c¢laima
through 1988-89.

i ) The Governor s part:.al approval of AB 2763 last September
. included a stipulation that claims for the current year :

would be paid this fiscal year, but prior-year claims

- will be paid in equal installments from the next three
" budget acts. The Governor ‘did not address the fact that

the ongoing costs of providing the mandated level of

gervice will continue to exceed the maximum permlss1ble 3

fee. . of $7.50 per student per: semester I -

On behalf of all ellglble communlty colleqe dlstrlcts, i
. the Chancellor's Office proposes the following changes in
the Parameters and Guidel1nes

o Payment of '1988-89 mandated costs in excess of
maximum perm1351b1e fees. (Thls amount 1s payable
from AB 2763') '

o . 'Payment of all prlor—year claims in installmente

: over the next three years. (Funds for these
payments will be included in the next .3 budget
acts.) .

'o. Payment of future—years mandated costs in excess of
the maximum permissible fees. (No funding has yet
"been prov1ded,for these costs )




Mr. Eich b 2 | February 22, 1989

If'you.have any.questioné regarding this proposal, please
contact Patrick Ryan at (916) 445-1163.

Sincerely,

| CD wnd W'Vuﬁﬁ
. DAVID MERTES
Chancellor

DM:PR:mh . -

cc:_¢6:borah Fraga-Decker, CSM
. Douglas Burris - - --
Joseph Newmyer
Gary Cook




LSM ATTACDHENL

St of Cdl“ﬁnlu ‘ ) ' . ’
‘;‘-‘-ﬂ.amoraﬁdum
. March 22, 1989

o . Deborah Fraga-Decker
Program Analyst
Commission on State Mandates

From s Dapﬁrh‘nanio“-'inanu

Proposed Amendments to Paramaters and Guidelines for Clafm No. CSM-4206 -- Chapter
1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 -~ Health Fee
Elimination- . : S _

Pursuant to your reguest, the Department of Finance has raviewed the proposed
amendments to the parameters and guidelines related to communitiy college health
services. These amendments, which are requested by the Chancellor's Office,
reflect the {mpact that Chapter 1118/87 has on the original parameters adopted by
the Commission For Chapter 1/84 on August 27, 1987. Specifically, Chapter 1118/87:

(1) requires districts which were providing health services in 1986-87, rather
, : : . than 1983-84,. to continue to_provide such services,. irrespective of
_ whether or nat a fee was charged for the sarvices; and '

(2) allows all districts to again charge a fee of up to- $7.50 per student for
: the services: In this regard, we would point out that the preposed .
amendment to "ViIl.. Offsetting Savings, and Other Relmbursements® could
be interpreted to require that, if a district elected not to charge fees
it would not have to deduct anything from 1ts claim. We believe that,
pursuant to Section 17586 (d) of the Government Code, an amount equal to
. $7,50 per student must ba deducted whether or not it is actually charged -
since the district has the autharity to levy the fee. MWe suggest that the
~ following language be added as a second paragraph under "VIiI": "If a
claimant doas not Tavy the fee authorized by Education Code Section _
72246 (a), 1t shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have receqived
had the fee been levied," .- ' : : :

With the amendment describad above, we believe the amendments to the parameters and

guideldines are appropriate for this mandate and recommend the Commission adopt them
at fts April 27, 1989, meeting. - v _

Kim Clement of my staff at 324-0043.

. Fred K1 ass S
. AssTstant Program Budget Manager

Any questions regarding this recommendation should be directed to James M. Apps. or

cc: see second page

]




‘cc: Glen Beatie, Stat’ Sontroller's 0ffice . -

' Pat Ryan, Chancel /'s Office, Community College - g
Juliet Musso, Legislative Analyst's Office :
Richard Frank, Attorney General )

LR:1988-2 .




(

9

TR ‘lFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

g =:x5-8752

csM Attachment i

'S OFFICE ) : : GFORGE DEUKMENAN, Govaror

'\IINTH STREET
= MENTO, CAﬂEORN%‘ 95014

RECEIVED

APR O 5 1989
COMMISSION QN -

) . ' WMI
Mr. Robert W. Eich . : My MMmM{Q/
Executive Director ) “Mmm_,»
Zommission on State Mandates

"0 K Street, Suite LL50O
“zcramento, CA 95814

spril 3, 1989

Attention: ‘M&. Deborah Fraga-Decker

Subject: CSM 4208
Amendments to Parameters and Guldellnes
Chapter 1, Statues of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 118, Statues of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

Dear Mr. Eich:

an response to your request of March 8, we have rEVIEWGd the propoepd
language changes necessary to amend the existing parameters and
guldeJlnes to meet the requirements of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The Department-of Finance has also provided usg a copy'of theirx '
ruggestion to add the following language in part VIII: "If a claimant
Aoes not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Sec¢tion 72246(a),
it shall deduct an amount equal to.what it would have received had the
foe been levied." This office eoncurs with their suggestion -which is
congistant with the law and with our request of February 22.

Tivh the additional'languaqe suggested by the Department of Finance,
the Chancellor's Office recommends approval of the amended parameters
and guldellnes as drafted for presentatlon to thp Commission on
wprtl 27, 1989 :

' Jlncerely,

o Muﬁa

DAVID MERTES
Chancellor

OM:PR:mh

ce:  Jim Apps, Department of Firance -. ’
'Glen Beatie, State Controller's Office
Richard Frank, Attorney General's Qffice
‘Juliet Muso, Leg*slatlve Apalyst's Office

T Douglas Burryis -

Joseph Newmyer
Gary Cook-




L3P MGG €

GRAY DAVIS
@enterller of the State of Qalifreia

P.0Q. BOX 9428%0
SACRAMENTO,CM\QdESCVOOCH

Apxil 3, 1989

. ﬂacﬁ;‘m \
APRQ 5 1089

COMMISIION ON
:ﬂﬂEHMWﬁES

Vs, Deborah ¥raga-Decker
Program Analyst

Commisgion on Sitate Mandates
1130 K Street, Suita LL50
Sacramento, CA 958l4

“3.r Ms. Fraga-Dacker:

RE: Proposed Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines: Chapter 1/84, 2nd

- E.S., and Chaptex 1118/87 - Health Fee Elimination ’
We have raviewed the amendments proposed on- the-above subject and find the
proposals proper and accaptable.

However, the Commission may wish to clarify section "VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS
AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS" that the required offset is tha amount recslved or -
wauld have received. per student im the claim year. .

i¥ you have any questions, plgase_call Glen_Beatie at 3~3137.
Sincerely,

AN #leuw/

'gian Haas, Assistant Chief
ision of Accountlng

GH/GB:dvl

SCa1822




|

"

Tned of Trusiees: Tsbelle B. Gonthier o Bill E. Hernandez » Marile Morgan @ Ralph S, Pacheco » Hilda Solis

s
A2 -

» thé: changes you have proposed. -

1134+ Street, Su1te 1150 :
Qacramentu, €A™ 95814 ' .

REFERENCE .CSM-3206
AMENDMENTS TO PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
.CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF 1984, 28D E.S
CHAPTER 1118 STATUTES OF 1987
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATIUN :

Dearf Deborah

We have reviewed your létter of March 7 to Chance1Tor‘D"3}
the attached amendments to. the health fee parameters and
be] feve these revisions to be most appropr1ate and. cont_‘

I wou]d 11ke ‘to thank you again for your expert1se and he1p
thioughiout - this. ent1re process. :

1mot“t' “ food
V1ce Pnesw&ent
Adm1n1strat1ve Affairs

TMW hh







MINUTES

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
May 25, 1989
10:00 a.m,
State Capitol, Room 437
Sacramento, California

Present were: Chairperson Russell Gould, Chief Deputy Director, Department of
Finance; Fred R. Buenrostro, Representative of the State Treasurer; D, Robert
Shuman, Representative of the State Controller; Robert Martinez, Director,
Affice of Planning and Research; and Robert C. Creighton, Public Member.

There being a quarum present, Chairperson Gould called the meeting to order at

10:02 a.m.

“Zan 1 Minutes

Chairperson Gould asked if there were any corrections o additions to the
minutes of the Commission's hearing of April 27, 1989. There were no
corrections or additions.

“he minutes were adopted without objection.

Consent Calendar

e following items were on the Commission's consent agenda:

“tem 2 Proposed Statement of Decfision
Chapter 406, Statutes of 1988
Special Election - Bridges

Item 3  Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 583, Statutes of 1985
Infectious Waste Enforcement

Item 4 - Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 980, Statutes of 1984
Court Audits '

“*em 5  Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 1286, Statutes of 1985
Homeless Mentally Il1 :




w

t

Minutes 215
Hearing of May 25, 1989

Page 2

[tem 6 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
Health Fee ETimination

Item 7 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
Chapter 8, Statutes of 1988
Democratic Presidential Delegates

Item 10 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Section 48260.5
Notification of Truancy

Item 12 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate

Chapter 1226, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 1526, Statutes of 1985
Investment Reports

There being no discussionh or appearances on Items 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, and
12, Member Buenrostro moved adoption of the staff recommendation on these
items on the consent calendar. Member Martinez seconded the motion. The
vote on the motion was unahimous. The motion carried,

The following items were continued:
Item 13 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate

Chapter 1335, Statutes of 1986
Trial Cpurt Delay Reduction Act

Item 16 Test Claim
Chapter 841, Statutes of 1982
Patients' Rights Advocates

Item 17 Test Claim - |
Chapter 921, Statutes of 1987
Countywide Tax Rates

The next item to be heard by the Commission was:

Item 8 .PrOposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975
Collective Bargaining

. The party regquesting the proposed amendment, Fountain Valley School District,
"did not appear at the hearing. Caro Mi11er, appearing on behalf of the
Education Mandated Cost Network, stated that the Network was interested in the
1ssue of reimbursing a school d1str1ct for the time the district
Super1ntendent spent in, or preparing for, co11ect1ve bargaining issues.




{

AB-Re)

o

Minutes
Hearing of May 25, 1989
Fage 3

The Commission then discussed the issue of reimbursing the Superintendent's
time as a direct cost to the mandated program or as an indirect cost as
required by the federal publications 0ASC-10, and Federal Management Circular
74-4, Upon conclusion of this discussion, The Commission, staff, and

Ms. Miller, agreed that the Commission could deny this proposed amendment by
the Fountain Valley School District, and Ms. Miller could assist another.
district in an attempt to amend the parameters and guidelines to allow
reimbursement of the Superintendent's cost relative to collective bargaining
matters. ' .

Member Creighton then inquired on the issue of holding collective bargaining
sessions outside of normal working hours and the number of teachers the _
parameters and guidelines reimburse for participating in collective bargaining
sessions. Ms. Miller stated that because of the classroom disruption that can
»esult from the use of a substituts teacher, bargaining sessions are sometimes
held outside of normal work hours for practical reasons, Ms., Miller also
stated that the parameters and guidelines permit reimbursement for five
substitute teachers, '

Member Martinez moved and Member Buenrostro seconded a motjon to adopt the
1aff recommendation to deny the proposed amendments to the parameters and
guidelines, The roll call vote on the motion was unanimous. The motion
carried.

Item 3  Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Section 51225.3
Graduation Requirements

Carol Miller appeared on behalf of the claimant, Santa Barbara Unified School
District, Jim Apps and Don Enderton appeared on behalf of the Department of
~inance, and Rick Knott appeared on behalf of the San Diego Unified $chool .
District. :

Carol Miller began the discussion on this matter hy stating her objection to
the Department of Finance raising issues that were &lready argued in the
parameters and guidelines hearings for this mandate, Based on this objection,
1s. Miller requested that the Commission adopt staff's recommendation and
allow the Controller's Office to handle any audit exceptions.

Jim Apps stated that because school districts did not report funds that have
baeen received by them, then the data reported in the survey is suspect.
Therefore, the Department of Finance is not convingced that the cost estimate
vased on the data received by the schools is legitimate.

Discussion continued on the validity of the cost estimate and 6n the figures
presented to the Commission for its consideration. '

Member Creighton then made a motion to adopt staff's recommendation. Membef
Shuman seconded the motion. ~The vote on the motion was: Member.Buenrostro,
no; Membar Creighton, aye; Member Martinez, no; Member Shuman, aye; and
Chairperson. Gould, no., The motion failed, S




Minutes
Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 4 _

Cha1rperson Gould made an alternative motion that staff, the Department of
Finance, and the school districts, conduct a pre- hearwng conference and agree
on an estimate to be presented to the Commission at a future hearing. Member
Buenrostro seconded the motion. The roll call vote on the motion was
unanimous. The motion carried.

Item 11 Statewide Cost Estimate
: Chapter 815, Statutes of 1979
Chapter 1327, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 757, Statutes of 1985
Short-Doyle Case Management

Pamela Stone, representing the County of Fresno, stated that the county was in
agreement with the staff proposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for
the 1985-86 through 1989-90 fiscal years, and was opposed to the reductwn of
the costs estimate being prOposed by the Department of Menta)l Health's late

" filing.

Lynn Whetstone, representing the Department of Mental Health, stated that the
Department agrees with the methodology used by Commission staff to develop the
cost estimate, however, the Department questioned the manner in which
Commission staff extrapolated its survey figures into a statewide estimate.

- Ms. Whetstone stated that due to the reasons stated in its late filing, the

Department believes that the cost estimate be reduced to $17,280,000,

-Member Shuman moved and Member Martinez seconded a motion to adopt the staff

?rOposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for the 1985-86 through
989-90 fiscal years. The roll .call vote on the motion was umaniwmous. The

motion carried.

Item 14 State Mandates Apportionment System
Request for Review of Base Year Entitlement
Chapter 1242, Statutes of 1977
Senior C1t1zens Property Tax Postponement

Lesl1e Hobson appeared on behalf of the ¢laimant, County of P1acer, and stated
agreement with the staff analysis.

There were no other appearances and no further discussion.

Member Creighton moved approval of the staff recommendation. Member Shuman
seconded the motion. The roll call vote was unanimous. The motion carried.

Item 15 Test Claim
Chapter 670, Statutes of 1987

Assigned Judge

Vicki Wajdak and Pamela Stone appeared on behalf of the claimant, County of
Fresno. Beth Mullen appeared on behalf of the Administrative Office of




7 ainutes
" Hearing of May 25, 1989

Page §

*he Courts. Jim Apps appeared on behalf of the Department of Finance. Allan
burdick appeared on behalf of the County Supervisors Association of
California, Pamela Stone restatéd the claimant's position that the revenue
‘osses due to this statute were actually increased costs because Fresno is now
~2quired to compensate its part-time justice court. judges for work performed
ar another county while on assignment. Beth Mullen stated her opposition to
this interpretation because Fresno's part-time justice court judge cannot be
assigned elsewhere until all work required to be performed for Fresno has been
completed; therefore, Fresno is only required to compensate the judge for its
own work. : :

There followed discussion by the parties and the Commissfon regarding the
saplicability of the Supreme Court's decfsfons in County of Los Angeles and
Lucia Mar. Chairperson Gould asked Commission Counsel Gary Hori whether this
statute imposed a new program and higher Tevel of service as contemplated by
these two decisions. Mr. Hor{ stated that it did meet the definition of new
v~ogram and higher level of service as contemplated by the Supreme Court.

' Yember Creighton moved to adopt the staff recommendation to find a mandate on

counties whese part-time justice court judge is assigned within the home
county. Member Shuman seconded the motion. The roll call vote was
vnanimous. The motion carried.

Ttem 18 Test Claim
Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977
Chapter 797, Statutes of 1980
Chapter 1373, Statutes of 1880
Public Law 99-372
Attorney's Fees - Special Education

Chairperson Gould recused himself from the hearing on this item.

Clayton Parker, representing the Newport-Mesa Unified School District,
submitted a late filing on the test ¢laim rebutting the staff analysis.

Member Creighton stated that he had not had an opportunity to review the late.
*11ing and inquired on whether the ¢laim should be heard at this hearing.
Staff informed Member Creighton and Member Buenrostro that in reviewing the
filing before this item was called, the fi1ing appeared to be summary of the
~*afmant's position on the staff analysis, and that there appeared to be no
~rasen to centinue the item.

Mr. Parker stated that Commission staff had misstated the events that resulted
in the claimant having to pay attorneys' fees to a pupil's guardians, and -
because of case law, courts do not have any discretion in awarding attorney's
“zes. Mr. Parker stated that because state legislation has codified the
federal Education of the Handicapped Act, school districts are subject to the
provisions of Public Law 94-142 and Public Law 99-372. Member Buenrostro then
inquired whether staff was comfortable with discussing the issue of a state
executive order incorporating federal law.




419
Minutes

Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 6

Staff informed the Commission that it was not comfortable discussing this
ssue, and further noted that it appeared that Mr, Parker was basing his
reasoning for finding P.L.. 99-372 to be a state mandated program, on the Board
of Control's finding that Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977, and Chapter 797,
Statutes of 1980, were a state mandated program. Staff noted that Board of
Control's finding is currently the subject of the Titigation in Huff v.
Commission on State Mandates (Sacramento County Superior Court Case No.
352295, '

Member Creighton moved and Member Martinez seconded a motion to continue this
item and have legal counsel and: staff review the arguments presented by
Mr. Parker. The vote on the motion was unanimous. The motion carried,

With no further jtems on the agenda, Chairperson Gould adjourned the hearing
at 11:45 a.m, :

Executive Director

RWE:GLH:cm: 02249




Tab 8




P, ,'Ai'-l)'{

Naila
£

San Berpardino Community College District
Health Fee Elimination Program

Audit Review of Student Insurance Cosls
July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2003
C04-MCC-0011

[Fiscal Year 2001-02 ] [Fiscal Year 2002-03 |
¥\1|-._4- A,r/n 5
Par Claim N Per Claim ' '
SBVC CHC Total SBVC CHC Total
Basic % 75118.° Basic $ 77,97
catastrophic 3,010 catastrophic 3,462
[catastrophic 1,250 catastrophic 1,438
[Total $ 35950.50 | $43,418.50 {§ 79,378 Total $ 37,431 (% 4544118 82871
Per Actual Student Insurance Goverage __‘ Per Actual Student insurance Coverage
Total Total
Basic coverage o Basic coverage
Student . $ 40,780 Student L $ 48227
Class ! athletes e i vy 22,187 i Class | athletes B \‘l b i 17,525
Class 1l athletes 12,151 Class || athletes 14,219
Subtotal $ 75118 Subtotal $ 77,971
Catstrophic coverage Catstrophic coverage
Student sl |8 120 Student 5 (;i s 1428
intercollegiate athletes t > 3,010 intercollegiate athletes i 3,462
Subtotal $ 4,260 Subtotal $ 4,900
Total insurance § 79378 Total insurance $ 82,871
Per Audit Per Audit
Total Total
Basic coverage Basic coverage
Student s 40,780 Student $ 46,227
Catstrophic coverage Catstrophic coverage
Student 1,250 Student 1,438
Total student coverage $ 42,030 Total insurance $ 47,665
Unallowable Cosis Unaliowable Costs
Total Total
Basic coverage Basic coverage
Class ! athletes 22,187 Class | athletes 17,525
Class ll athletes 12,151 Class Il athletes 14,219
Subtotal $ 34338 Subtotal ) $ 31,744
Catstrophic coverage Catstrophic coverage
intercollegiate athletes 3,010 intercollegiate athletes 3,462
Subtotal $ 3,010 / Subtotal $ 3,462 /
Total athletic covefage $ 37,348 /\0 Total athletic coverage $ 35208
7\-’:(\‘ 1o 1
Purpose LW

To review the student insurance costs claimed for the audit period

Source

1. FY 2001/02 and FY 2002/03 Healih Fee Elimination Progiam claims

2. Claim worksheets fror Ronald Gerhard, SBCCD internal auditor )

3, Actual insurance coverage from Marie Rosa Maitinelli, Student Insurance {310) 826-5688 S
4. Certificate of Insurance Binder - FY 2001/02 & FY 2002/03. IS

Scope

1. Summarized the total student insurance claimed for the audit period

2 Summarized the actual student coverage based on the additional information provided by the insurance company
3. Compared the claimed amount with the audited amount

Conclusion
The district claimed unaliowable athlete insurance costs. District staff believed that these costs were elibile for reimbursment.
| FY 2001/02 $ (37,348
| FY 2002/03 (35,208 Ly
v e




¥ el

2001-2002

TOTAL PREMIUM: $75,118 _
Regular and summer students total attendance: 20,942 vifit
Premium for regular and summer students: $40,780
Premium per capita: $1.95 © SRR

Class I athletes: 163 Premium for Class I athletes: $22,187 Premium
per class I athlete: $136.12

Class II athletes: 147 Premium for Class II athletes: $12,151.02
Premium per Class II athlete: $82.66

2002-2003

TOTAL PREMIUM: $77,971.00

Regular and summer students total attendance: 28,492
Premium for regular and summer students: $46,118  *hi "
Premium per capita: $1.62 /i 1

Class I athletes: 125 Premium for Class I athletes: $17,525 Premium per
class I athlete: $140.20

Class 11 athletes: 167 Premium for Class II athletes: $14,219 Premium
per class II athlete: $85.14

Please let me know if I can get you any other information. Thank you!
STUDENT INSURANCE ‘

By: Marie Rosa Martinelli-Hooper

Vice President

Tel: (310) 826-5688

Fax: (310) 826-1601

Outgoing mail is certified Virus Free.

Checked by AVG anti-virus system (htip://www.gtisoft.com).

Version: 6.0.690 / Virus Database: 451 - Release Date: 5/22/2004

i

CA Lic. # 0386216

r
':', ﬁ\l gldgAif‘ég Marievs::: Sl:gz:;ltinelll

Since 1950 o Intemational Program\

Website: www.studentinsuranceagency.com
E-mail: international @studentinsuranceagency.com

11681 San Vicente Blvd., #200, Los Angeles, CA 90049 » (310) ¢
“ , L.os , . ) 826-5688
CASBO MEMBER Since 1967 (800) 367-5830 Fax (310) 8261601




www.studentinsuranceagency.com

STUDENT

Lic. No. 0386216 Established 1950

INSURANCE

E-mail: SiLegal @ studentinsuranceagency.com

Je gyt 2

TUDENT INSURANCE - ALL FORMS
6%@1 9[ Athletic & Football Coverage
i g.r}iiy Accident & Health Insurance

College Accident & Health Insurance

Church Groups & Associations
Recreation & Club Insurance

TEL (310) 826-5688
FAX (310) 826-1601

William F. Hooper, President

—

®
11661 San Vicente Boulevard,

Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90049-5103

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE BINDER: 2001-2002

<

INSURED: SAN BERNARDINO CCD
(Crafton Hills/San Bernardino Valley)
441 West 8" Street

San Bernardino, CA 92401-1007

BASIC COVERAGE: 1 Year Incurring Period
COMPANY: Blue Cross — Plan B
TYPE/COVERAGE: Students/Intercollegiate Athletes
PREMIUM: $75,118.00 + ! ) J

"SUPER CATASTROPHIC COVERAGE: Intercollegiate Athletes

COMPANY: AIG
COVERAGE LIMITS: $1,000,000.00
EFFECTIVE DATE: 8/01/01-8/01/02

CATASTROPHIC COVERAGE: Students Only
COMPANY: AlG

COVERAGE LIMITS: $1,000,000.00
EFFECTIVE DATE: 8/01/01-8/01/02

CONTACT: Ms. Virginia Miller,

Risk Management Specialist
Telephone: 909-381-8013

POLICY NO.
EFFECTIVE DATE:
8/01/01-8/01/02

POLICY NO.
DEDUCTIBLE: $25,000.00
PREMIUM: $3,010.00 1 /

POLICY NO.
DEDUCTIBLE: $50,000.00
PREMIUM: $1,250.00 1~ i [,

BASIC COVERAGE LIMITS

$ 50.00
$100.00
$ 50.00
100%
60%

$25,000.00

$50,6G0.00

$  500.00

$ 1,000.00

$ 1,000.00

$ 1,000.00

$ 2,000.00

$25,000.00

Per Accident Deductibles

Co-Insurance Percentage

Per Accident Maximum

$ Loss of Life
$ Dismemberment

AD&D Benefits

CLASS | SPORTS: Football, Gymnastics, Skiing (

Students

Class | Athietes

Class |l Athletes

PPO

Non-PPO

Athletes

Siudents

Emergency iliness Benefit

Official Visitors

Dental Maximum

Prosthetic Devices

Rental Durable Medical Equipment
Expanded Medical/intercollegiate Athletes

$1,500.00
(Single: $1,000.00/Double: $5,000.00)

snow), Soccer & Wrestling

Physical Therapy: Limited to 24 visits per calendar year per injury; additional visits available if approved by

Blue Cross.

NON-PPO: Benefit will not exceed $25.00 per visit,

Non-Duplication of Benefits Exerci

sed on ALL CLAIMS.

THIS IS A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF BENEFITS. THE MASTER POLICY CONTAINS COMPLETE DETAILS OF
THE PROVISIONS, LIMITATIONS, EXCLUSIONS AND WiLL PREVAIL AT ALL TIMES.

. associate Memoer California Community College Association * Associale Member Calilornia Association of Schoo! Business Officials

School Service Membership Association of California School Administrators » Aifiliate Memﬂéfgﬁp California Association of Oireciors of Aclivities

ARY



Insurance - All Forms

N R #4717
Northern Callforma o ‘2

: ,4'(')rniﬂ Off_lce Arhletic & Foorball Coverage
’} _ente Blvd.. Suite 200 University Accident & Health Insirance 4330 Auburn Blvd.. Suite 1600
%noeles. CA 90049 College Accident & Healrh Insurance Sacramento. CA 9584]

Cinreh Groups & Associations
Recrearion & Club Insurance

Y "1310) 826-5688

(310) 826-1 601 Fax International Swdent Insurance

Lic No. 0386216

(916) 971-2420
(310) 826-1601 Fax

) Vs STUDENT o |
wdemmsuranceagency. com - |NSURANCE E-mail: SiLegal @ studentinsuranceagency.com
Since 1950 €

; INSURANCE BINDER: 2002-2003
INSURED: SAN BERNARDINO CCD CONTACT: Ms. Kim Schmidtz,

(Crafton Hills/San Bernardino Valley)
114 South Del Rosa Drive
San Bernardino, CA 982408

BASIC COVERAGE: 1 Year Incurring Period
COMPANY: Blue Cross — Plan B
TYPE/COVERAGE: Students/Intercoliegiate Athletes
PREMIUM: $77,971.00 (- 3¢[d4¥

SUPER CATASTROPHIC COVERAGE: Intercollegiate Athletes
COMPANY: AIG

COVERAGE LIMITS: $1,000,000.00

EFFECTIVE DATE: 8/01/02-7/31/03

CATASTROPHIC COVERAGE: Students Only
COMPANY: AIG

_ COVERAGE LIMITS: $1,000,000.00
EFFECTIVE DATE: 8/01/02-8/01/03

Per Accident Deductibles $ 50.00
$100.00
$ 50.00
Co-Insurance Percentage 100%
60%
Per Accident Maximum $25,000.00
$50,000.00
$ 500.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 2,000.00
$25,000.00

AD&D Benefits $ Loss of Life
$ Dismemberment

Biue Cross.
NON-PPO: Benefit will not exceed $25.00 per visit.

BASIC COVERAGE LIMITS

CLASS | SPORTS: Football, Gymnastics, Skiing (snow), Soccer & Wrestling
Physical Therapy: Limited to 24 visits per calendar year per injury; additional visits available if approved by
Non-Duplication of Benefits Exercised on ALL CLAIMS.

THIS IS A BRIEF DESCRIRTION OF BENEFITS. THE MASTER POLICY CONTAINS COMPLETE DETAILS OF
THE PROVISIONS, LIMITATIONS, EXCLUSIONS AND WILL PREVAIL AT ALL TIMES.

Risk Manager
(909) 381-4080

POLICY NO. TBA
EFFECTIVE DATE:
8/01/02-8/01/03

POLICY NO. TBA
DEDUCTIBLE: $25,000.00
PREMIUM: $3,462.00 u/ i

POLICY NO. TBD
DEDUCTIBLE: $50,000.00
PREMIUM: $1,438.00 /‘\/

Students

Class | Athletes

Class Il Athletes

PPO

Non-PPO

Athletes

Students

Emergency lliness Benefit

Official Visitors

Dental Maximum

Prosthetic Devices

Rental Durable Medical Equipment
Expanded Medical/intercollegiate Athletes

$1,500.00
(Single: $1,000.00/Double: $5,000.00)

Associate Member of: California Community Colleges association. California Association of School Business Officials. School Ser\ ice Membership Association of

California School Adniinistrators. California Association of Directorsof-Activities——

NAFSA (National Association of Foreign Student Advisers)




I,
[
e
O
-
"PRUIEIIIAA0 (G11'E)S AU 309X Ajiadoad PaLLITE 25am S1509 S3|IddRS PUB SRONIRS
woIsnPUoD
JUNOWIZ PAYPIE AU} YA JUNOWE P3LWIEID Y] pRIedwoDd ¢
KNSWe pR}IPNE PUB JUNOUIE PRWIBIA SU) pazuehung 'z
swiswinoop Buoddns o swayl 159] AY) PAJBIL L
SI500 pajejal UedH - AGEMOY .o ‘adoag
131J4) 10} 6ct2YS JIBNSDI PUB GULIE J(BUD PJERUBIS UIIM SG& JolU 3|92) Jomed weks H JOIPNIE [BUSRY] ‘PISYID) PIBUCH LIDL - 13P10 2SBUDINGAUBLBAYSIIOAU| 'E
wajshs JaNduio - 8LIG00ME ST 1 3ll0Id ArmaleD) ) wied Weabole UORBUILIS 393 WIBsH CO/Z00Z Ad T
1O UBYHA SBH: GLL'CH "PIRG ABNioR SR 05" YEES AUO Hom qBY 3 uoday Aoy [RI2UBULY £O/Z00Z Ad 'L
W2)eAs J21ndUI00 -gLIZ00 Lk ST Soad Aeseles 3 ‘@0In0g
2)SWHIG/A SPURIOBW UOIGIA (DBLIOINE) WZ L SAWI) a
‘C0/G-TO/P SIUIPISDY RARUIADIG) AJISIOAIUN BPUIT BUST QUL AG PRIBRURI S20MES UBIDISAUY o] GnS PUS SILISS QU] JO AN JIPNE U} SZUBLIWNS O}
S20A0I0WD 4§ $IUIPNIS 10} AUGA @ sinedal pad SZ BW 0Z %0] diy PaIu B-xusBug -] asodmg
€2 w1 W ‘B 0z o] di} Pally BKUBUT A\ !
uopeue|drg -
00'FES'65L pawIRR el -
eEGILe) SEELLEE § 9%HET BIEA pawsaljeiol
/i 0 SNl ZYTISL H ZOLZOE  {Z00T/0T/CL | Leba0t €00Z/LE/L 1696ZER  |TPTEE THELS'L [BI|PAW PIEMPT <0-L2¥0Z0| 0021087 Y ZyZ1e-0d OLb9 SZvi 2
f / U
/ M 0 SN} V' EVE'T o 00L20€  {Z00Z/0E/0L {Z6S52ZSR |Z00Z/ LI (OVSEEL  |850LE PEYET ssauisng Aeraled) L0~LLEZ1.0|T00Z/0Z/Z) {860LED-Od (015 2] STyl L
o
L leersiies SOAT 05 HEE [ ¥
<) -~ . 00'ge £00Z/ZZ/6 [1E60E9
: 05PGL £00Z/9/. [1€9946 |
00zl d EETOS  |€00T/0E/9 |0Z1.008 €00Z/0/. |1€9946 |9LELT eg'osy's 42 3un WiEIH L0-26@8L0|E00Z/0e/9 | 8¥b020-d3 0054 GZtl
0 S3AY PH'EVE'T a 0G8L0E  1Z00Z/LLI0) |S99.Lp6YS |Z00Z/TZL |LECPL  |9560€ ¥rErE'T ssauisng Aesale LO-1+EZL0|Z00TLTLE |9560E0-Od 018 2] o+t 5
o] SOA} 9481 a 18910S  |200Z/0S/6 |6¥SEL 200T/62/0k [OLEGYL  |S5L0€ S9L0LT [89ID2A) PIBADR 20-+2#020|Z00Z/8Z/0} |5540E0-Od OL¥S 0¥k hd
Q SoA 00°000'GH o +OPEOE  |€00Z/BZS UOUIE00Z/VL/L [B6LEL6  |SGSZE B L.)\ 00°000°S} 229D epury BwioT £0-961500|£00Z/0€/2 | #¥O0L0-dT ELLS 1000 €
10 sapl 600LET a 89620¢  |co0T/eT  [LELLZMOZ |SOOZ/EL |EBLLLE  |OTETE < mnﬁm 00012'C upusoreRD ZT0-eveSL0jE00LZTLY  |0Z62£0-0d 005¥ 10-00 <
o] S2A) 08°ZFE')L L §L52¢ ZOOT/SL/L {92S1w20Z |ZO0Z/OL/OL (ZGQEEL  |SEOLOE ie-pg fosEZt S [uMYISORERD Z0-8YES10]200Z/6/0L  16E0L0€-Od 005+ 10-00 L
. ) s Jaguiniy 1apio . |ejoL aweN A2gWINU JOPUAA| Ell-la] WURIIRY Paiag | angpund{ sidwes
QGEROpY Mrowy | voReueidkgiionisinbay]  satoAu 2910AU| panes| | jueuean | aseyaing B
SODMIIYA: 1idnv. d3d WIYID d3d
€0-2002 WYIA WIS

LL00-00W+03

€002 ‘0€ 3unr ubnoay LooZ 'L Ane

560D ©8)iddNS/Se0IAIeG JO MOJABY UPNY

wesfold uonrurulg 934 yieaH

LOLSIC ITITTTION ALLNAWKOD ONIGHYNYNZR NYE




0000-G0GT6 WD MNYEENg k|
N :660T N 1X®1 8s8( |

$ :juswAed

AYM GOOMATIOH HIMON 6FZE $ roaepTnbrT

ONI €Y7 TYOINITO ANIT HITIVIH T0 30 10-268810 :ON Iopua

ION Yyodieg

10N/1Q AU

= 1U0T30Y
Wi
N :660T N Il R 00°0 T0-Z688T0

66€0 TE60E9 €0ZZ60 00°8€ 88°€GT’€E €0 sung / 071008 moom@@\MI

N :660T N :IN 88 €GT € T10-268810 i

€00 TEY9L6 £080LO 05 FST 0G"pST €0 ABW / 027008 €00€S0 d 7

N :660T N :IN 8€°80E ‘€ 10-268810 W

ZE€00 TE99L6 £080L0 00°2ZFT 00°2v1 €0 xd¥ / 021008 £00EV0 4 T

H yoaed #HHMB pTed xMUID\UCQE\mmm MUEMHMM\U.@A 283 S|/OTOAUT aled (S0

d 8E£-osv’e $ 0F$9-00-00S5H-0000-0T128~52-VT-10
sniels  peystrgeisy odAl 3109fgqo dans Boad TS ST nd
- satrddng :uotidraossg pieod
: ) — sa17ddng :uotadrtassag .

’ ONI €3 WIINITO INIT HIIYIH T0-Z688T0 :Iopuapn  BLETED 04 B n :erqeleq

squsuwheg a1qeled 1310777181

- — !



TAB9




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

CHANCELLOR’S OFFICE
1102 Q STREET

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-6511

(916) 4458752

HTTP /MWW, CCCOD.EDU

March 5, 2001

To; ’ Superintendents/Presidents
Chief Business Officers
Chief Student Services Officers
Health Services Program Directors
Financial Aid Officers
Admissions and Records Officers
Extended Opportunity Program Directors

From: Thomas J. Nussbaum
Chancellor
Subject: Student Health Fee Increase

Education Code Section 76355 provides the govermning board of a community college
district the option of increasing the student health services fee by the same percentage
as the increase in the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local Government Purchase
of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an increase of one dollar
above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by $1.00.

Based on calculations by the Financial, Economic, and Demographic Unit in the
Department of Finance, the Implicit Price Deflator Index has now increased enough
since the last fee increase of March 1997 to support a one dollar increase in the student
health fees. Effective with the Summer Session of 2001, districts may begin charging a
maximum fee of $12.00 per semester, $3.00 for summer session, $9.00 for each
intersession of at least four weeks, or $9.00 for each quarter.

For part-time students, the goveming board shall decide the amount of the fee, if any,
that the student is required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee
shall be mandatory or optional.

The govemning board operating a health services program must have rules that exempt
the following students from any health services fee:

+ Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in accordance with the
teachings of a bona fide religious sed, denominati_on, or organization.




Superintendents/Presidents 2 March 5, 2001

 Students who are attending a community college under an approved apprenticeship
training program.

» Students who receive Board of Governors Enroliment Fee Waivers, including
students who demonstrate financial need in accordance with the methodology set
forth in federal law or regulation for determining the expected family contribution of
students seeking financial aid and students who demonstrate eligibility according to
income standards established by the board of governors and contained in Section
58620 of Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations.

All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the Student Health Fee
Account in the Restricted General Fund of the district. These fees shall be expended
only to provide health services as specified in regulations adopted by the board of
governors. Allowable expenditures include health supervision and services, including
direct or indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a student
health center or centers, or both. Allowable expenditures exclude athletic-related
salaries, services, insurance, insurance deductibles, or any other expense that is not
available to all students. No student shall be denied a service supported by student
health fee on account of participation in athletic programs.

If you have any questions about this memo or about student health services, please
contact Mary Gill, Dean, Enroliment Management Unit at 916.323.5951. If you have
any questions about the fee increase or the underlying calculations, please contact

Patrick Ryan in Fiscal Services Unit at 916.327.6223.

CC: Patrick J. Lenz
Ralph Black
Judith R. James
Frederick E. Harris

I\Fisc/FiscUnit/01StudentHealthFees/011StuHealthFees.doc




DISTRICT’S
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM
FILED WITH THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

ON September 15, 2005




SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

( ZITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President - Telephone: (858) 514-8605
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 Fax: (858) 514-8645
San Diego, CA 92117 E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

RECEIVED
September 13, 2005 5EP 18 2005
eptiember 19,
P COMMISSION ON
STATE MANDATES

Paula Higashi, Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Health Fee Elimination
Fiscal Years: 2001-02 through 2002-03

Incorrect Reduction Claim

Dear Ms. Higashi:

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced incorrect reduction
claim for San Bernardino Community College District.

SixTen and Associates has been appointed by the District as its representative for this
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as
follows: '

Robert Temple

Vice Chancellor Fiscal Services

San Bernardino Community College District
114 8. Del Rosa Drive

San Bernardino, Ca 92408

Thank-you.

Sincerely,‘

[l

Keith B. Petersen




State of California

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES For P )
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 v
Sacramento, CA 95814 ‘
(916) 323-3562 SEP 15 2005
CSM 2 (12/89)
.NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FORM Sggh#m
Cc e O DB = Y206 ~ T 0 F

Local Agency or School District Submitting Claim

SAN BERNARDINO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Contact Person Telephone Number

Keith B. Petersen, President Voice: 858-514-8605
SixTen and Associates Fax: 858-514-8645

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 ‘E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com
San Diego, CA 92117

Address

Robert Temple, Vice Chancellor Fiscal Services
San Bernardino Community College District
114 S. Del Rosa Drive '

San Bernardino, CA 92408

Representative Organization to be Notified Telephone Number
Robert Miyashiro, Consultant, Education Mandated Cost Network Voice: 916-446-7517
¢f/o School Services of California Fax: 916-446-2011

1121 L Street, Suite 1060 E-Mail: robertm@SScal.com
Sacramento, CA 95814 '

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller's Office pursuant to section 17561 of the
Sovernment Code. This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to section 17561(b) of the Government Code.

CLAIM IDENTIFICATION: Specify Statute or Executive Order

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION  Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.  Education Code Section 76355
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Fiscal Year Amount of the Incorrect Reduction
2001-2002 $299,174
2002-2003 $311,149

Total Amount $610,323

IMPORTANT: PLEASE SEE INSTRUCTIONS AND FILING REQUIREMENTS FOR COMPLETING AN
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

Name and Title of Authorized Representative Telephone No.

Robert Temple, Vice Chancellor Fiscal Services Voice: 909-382-4021
Fax: 909-382-0116
E-Mail: btemple@sbccd.cc.ca.us

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

X ;Z%\ i * August 3] , 2005
\ /’[\-




~NoOoh Ww

(00}

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

-

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33

Claim Prepared by:

Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, California 92117
Voice: (858) 514-8605

Fax: (858) 514-8645

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM OF:
No. CSM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
SAN BERNARDINO

Community College District, Education Code Section 76355

Health Fee Elimination

Claimant.
Annual Reimbursement Claims:

Fiscal Year 2001-02
Fiscal Year 2002-03

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
I

NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING
PART I. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM
The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government
Code Section 17551(d) to “ . . . to hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or
school district, filed on or after January 1, 1985, that the Controller has incorrectly
reduced payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of
subdivision (d) of Section 17561.” San Bernardino-Community College District

(hereafter “district” or “claimant”) is a school district as defined in Government. Code




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Section 17519." Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (a), requires the claimant to file an
incorrect reduction claim with the Commission.

This incorrect reduction claim is timelyrfiled. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (b),
requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years following the
date of the Controller’s remittance advice notifying the claimant of a reduction. A
Controlier's audit report dated November 10, 2004 has been issued, but no remittance
advices have been issued. The audit report constitutes a demand for repayment and
adjudication of the claim. On May 12, 2005, the Controller issued a “results of review
letters” for FY 2001-02, and on May 14, 2005 for FY 2002-3 reporting the audit results
and amounts due claimant, subject to payment when appropriations are available, and
these letters constitute a payment action.

There is no alternative dispute resolution process‘available from the Controller’'s
office. In response to an audit issued March 10, 2004, Foothill-De Anza Community
College attempted to utilize the informal audit review process established by the
Controller to resolve factual disputes. Foothill-De Anza was notified by the Controller’s
legal counsel by letter of July 15, 2004 (attached as Exhibit “A”), that the Controller’s

informal audit review process was not available for mandate audits and that the proper

! Government Code Section 17519, added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984,
Section 1:

“School district’ means any school district, community college district, or county
superintendent of schools.”




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

forum was the Commission on State Mandates.
PART Il. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM
The Controller conducted a field audit of District’s annual reimbursement claims
for the District’s actual costs of complying with the legislatively mandated Health Fee
Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Sessk;n and
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2003.
As a result of the audit, the Controller determined that $610,323 of the claimed costs

were unallowable:

Fiscal Amount Audit SCO Amount Due
Year Claimed Adjustment Payments <State> District

2001-02 $509,850  $299,174  $92,835 $117,841

2002-03 $620719 $311149 §$ O $309,570
Totals $1,130,569 $610,323  $92,835 $427,411

Since the District has been paid $92,835 for these claims, the audit report concludes
that a remaining amount of $427, 411 should be paid to the District “contingent on
available appropriat_ions.”
PART Ill. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS
The District has not filed any previous incorrect reduction claims for this
mandate program. The District is not aware of any other incorrect reduction claims
having been adjudicated on the specific issues or subject matter raised by this incorrect

reduction claim.




10

12

13

14

15

16

Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART IV. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

1. Mandate Legislation

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session, repealed Education
Code Section 72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
student health services fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and
services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. This statufe also required the scope of health services for
which a community college district charged a fee during the 1983-84 fiscal year be
maintained at that level in the 1984-85 fiscal year and every year thereafter. The
provisions of this statute were to automatically repeal on December 31, 1987.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided health services ih 1986-87 to
maintain health services at that level in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 29, repealed Education Code Section
72246, effective April 15, 1993. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section 34, added

Education Code Section 763552, containing substantially the same provisions as former

2 Education Code Section 76355, added by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, Section
34, effective April 15, 1993, as last amended by Chapter 738, Statutes of 1995, Section
99:

“(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college may
require community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more than
ten dollars ($10) for each semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer school, seven
dollars ($7) for each intersession of at least four weeks, or seven dollars ($7) for each




incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or indirect medical and
hospitalization services, or the operation of a student health center or centers, or both.
The governing board of each community college district may increase this fee by
the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchase of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an
increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by one
dollar ($1).

(b) W, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the
district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to
pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.

(c) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college shall adopt
rules and regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required pursuant
to subdivision (a):

(1) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in
accordance with the teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or
organization.

(2) Students who are attending a community college under an approved
apprenticeship training program.

(3) Low-income students, including students who demonstrate financial
need in accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or regulation
for determining the expected family contribution of students seeking financial aid
and students who demonstrate eligibility according to income standards
established by the board of governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5
of the California Code of Regulations.

(d) All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the fund of
the district designated by the California Community Colleges Budget and Accounting
Manual. These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as specified in
regulations adopted by the board of governors.

Authorized expenditures shall not include, among other things, athletic trainers'
salaries, athletic insurance, medical supplies for athletics, physical examinations for
intercollegiate athletics, ambulance services, the salaries of health professionals for
athletic events, any deductible portion of accident claims filed for athletic team
members, or any other expense that is not available to all students. No student shall be
denied a service supported by student health fees on account of participation in athletic
programs. ' :

(e) Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-87
fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain that level of service
exceeds the limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by the




10.

12

13

14

15

16

17

incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Section 72246, effective April 15, 1993.
2. Test Claim

On December 2, 1985, Rio Hondo Community College District filed a test claim
alleging that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, ond Extraordinary Session, by eliminating the
authority to levy @ fee and by requiﬁng a maintenance of effort, mandated additional
costs by mandating @ new program or the higher level of service of an existing program
within the meaning of California Constitution Article Xl B, Section 6.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, ond Extraordinary Session, imposed a new program upon
community college districts by requiring any community college district, which provided
health services for which it was authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section
72246 in the 1983-1984 fiscal year, to maintain health services at that level in the
1984-1985 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

At a hearing on April 27, 1989, the Commission of State Mandates determined
that Chapter 11 18, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement to

apply to all community college districts which provided health services in fiscal year

1986-1987 and required them to maintain that jevel of health services in fiscal year

district. '

(f) A district that begins charging @ health fee may use funds for startup costs

from other district funds and may recover all or part of those funds from health fees

collected within the first five years following the commencement of charging the fee.
(g) The board of governors shall adopt regulations that generally describe the

types of health services included in the health service program.”

6




10
11

14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26
27

Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

1987-1988 and each fiscal year thereafter.

3. Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the original parameters and guidelines were adopted. On

May 25, 1989, those parameters and guidelines were amended. A copy of the

parameters and guidelines, as amended on May 25, 1989, is attached as Exhibit “B.”

So far as is relevant to the issues presented below, the parameters and guidelines

state:

I(V.

Vi

Vil

vill

REIMBURSABLE COSTS
A Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for
the costs of providing @ health services program. Only
services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

CLAIM PREPARATION

B..
3. Allowable Overhead Cost

indirect costs may be claimed in the manner
described by the State Controller in his claiming
instructions.

SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing pufposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to
source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the
validity of such costs....

OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result
of this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In




OoOnhwdh-=

- - - -
w N - oo o~

-
N

16
_17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any
source, €.9., federal, state, etc,, shall be identified and deducted
from this claim. This shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time
student per semester, $5.00 per full-time student for summer
school, or $5.00 per full-time student per quarter, as authorized by
Education Code section 72246(a). This shall also include
payments (fees) received from individuals other than students who
are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for health
services.

»

4. Claiming Instructions

The Controller has annually issued or revised claiming instructions for the
Health Fee Elimination mandate. A copy of the September 1997 revision of the
claiming instructions is attached as Exhibit “C.” The September 1997 claiming
instructions are believed to be, for the purposes and scope of this incorrect reduction
claim, subs_tantially similar to the version extant at the time the claims which are the
subject of this Incorrect reduction claim were filed. However, since the Controller's
claim forms and instructions have not been adopted as regulations, they have no force
of law, and, therefore, have no effect on the outcome of this incorrect reduction claim.

PART V. STATE CONTROLLER CLAIM ADJUDICATION

Thev Controller conducted an audit of District's annual reimbursement claims for
fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03. The audit concluded that 46% of the District's
costs, as claimed, were allowable. A copy of the November 10, 2004-audit report is

attached as Exhibit “D.”




12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118187 Health Fee Elimination

vl CLAIMANT'S RESPONSE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER

By letter dated September 30, 2004, the Controller transmitted a copy of its draft
audit report. By letter dated October 13, 2004, the District objec’ted to the proposed
adjustments set forth in the draft audit report. A copy of District's letter of October 13,
2004, is attached as Exhibit “E.” The Controller then issued its final audit report without
change to the adjustments as stated in the draft audit -report.

PART VIL. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

Finding 1: Overstated Health Services

The Controlier asserts «gverstated health services costs” of $103,128 for both
fiscal years. The audit report states that the “costs are unallowable because the
services were not provided in FY 1986-87." The Controller also asserts that the
District could not substantiate health services activities from FY 1986-87, and the costs
were disallowed pecause “(for auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable
to source documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs.”
Disallowance Calculation

The audit report does not explain how the adjustments were calculated. From
one of the Controller's audit workpapers, it appears that the Controller genera;ted the

disallowance by first assigning some type of numeric unit of service provided for each

‘health service activity listed in the audit year health services inventories. For each




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 111 g/87 Health Fee Elimination ‘
health service activity, a percentagé of the total services was assigned based on the
number of units of service for that particular service divided by the total number of
services for the audit year. Note that this method assumes that the cost of each type of
service is the same, that is, for example, the cost of 2 cardiogram is the same as the
cost of an eye exam.

Second, the health services inventory for each of the audit years was compared
to the health services inventory for FY 1997-98. Those activities listed for the health
services inventory for the audit years which were not also listed for FY 1997-98 were
assumed to be new sgervices not offered in 86/87.” Thus, the Controller established FY
41997-98 as an alternative base year, contrary to the Education Code and the
parameters and guidelines.

Third, the percentage amounts for each of the snew’ activities in the audit years
(flu shots, Hepatitis B shots, outside lab services, and pap smears) were added to
determine a total percentage for each year of unallowable new services. Ina similar
manner, the Controller identified sunallowable TB services to staff’ from this
comparison. The percentages for the unallowable “new’ services and unallowable
«gtaff’ services were added together, generating @ total percentage of unallowable
services for the entire district, which aggregated tp 12.51% for FY 2001-02 and 13.78%
for FY 2002-03. These percentages were applied to the total health services coéts and
yielded disallowances of $37,318 and $43,157 for FY 2001-02 and FY 2002-03

respectively.

10




()] o bW

© 0o~

10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Statutory and Regulatory Requirements
Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (&), states:
«Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-
87 fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter.”
The parameters and guidelines state at Part Il Eligible Claimants:
«Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87 fiscal
year and continue to provide the same services as a result of this mandate are
eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.”
Alternative Base Year
There is no choice of the base year for the comparison of services provided.
The statutory base year is fiscal year1 086-87 pursuant to Education Code Section
76355 and the parameters and guidelines. The Controller utilized the health services
inventory for the claim filed for fiscal year 1997-98. Thus, the Controller created an

alternate base-year, contrary to the Education Code and the parameters and guidelines

which designate 1986-87 as the base year. It appears the presumption was that since

- fiscal year 1997-98 is closer to 1986-87, it is more sgceurate” in terms of services

provided. There is no basis in fact or law for the assumption that any particular fiscal
year claim health services inventory is more accurate than another. The claimant is
responsible for the supporting the accuracy of data in the fiscal year audited, not a prior
year past audit. The Controller had ample opportunity to audit the 1986-87 base year,
as well as the fiscal year 1997-98 claim chosen by the Controller to use an “glternate”

base-year. These years are now beyond the statute of limitations for an audit. While it

11




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

is the Controller's expectation that the claimant will bear the burden of documentation
of the costs and activities of almost twenty-years past, the pburden is actually on the
Controller to timely audit those prior period claims.

Services Provided vS. Services Rendered

The Controller audit findings do not demonstrate if the enumerated services
allegedly “not provided’ in FY 1986-87 weré actually available to students. The
Controller has no findings for FY 1986-87, or for the alternative base-year of FY 1997-
98 they have chosen. The Controller also misstates the law, there are no specific
student health services required for each college district. The parameters and
guidelines state that ‘[olnly services provided in 1986-87 fiscal year may be clairrred.”
Thus, the requirement is to continue the |evel of services provided in FY 1986-87, but
there is no statewide standard list of types of mandatory services to be provided. in
addition, the maintenance of effort mandate requires comparison of the types of
services and not the cost of services.

The Controller is endeavoring to compare the student health services rendered
during the fiscal years claimed (audit years) to those services rendered during 1986-87
fiscal year (the pase year). The comparison is intended to determine whether the same
or greater level of services are rendered in the audit years which may result in some

audit year costs being disallowed for being in excess of the mandate. The Controlier

_is requiring claimants to prové that services rendered in the- audit years were also

rendered in the base year. In order to make this determination, the Controller is

12




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

reviewing base year services claimed which are clearly beyond the statute of limitations

for audit or record retention.

The statutory requirement is that at least the same level of services be provided.

“There is no basis in law or fact which requires the entire variety of health care services

available each year to actually have been utilized, which is to say rendered, each year
in order to prove that the same services are provided. The District is certifying that the
same level of services continues to be available, not that each and every service was
rendered each year. in other words, for example, hearing tests may be available every
year, but there may be a year in which no hearing tests were required by students.

A reasonable person can take notice that incidences of diseases and courses of
treatment change over a period of fifteen years. This dynamic perhaps was not
anticipated when the parameters and guidelines were adopted about twenty years ago,
but the drafting weaknesses cannot be charged to the claimants, it is a Commission-

adopted document.

District Level Test of Services

The Controller states that its review of the student health services provided
indicated that San Bernardino Valley College “provided’ student health services
“gxceeding” those sewices provided by the district during the base year. Thisis the
wrong standard of review. The comparison of the levels of services available (not
rendered) is a district level test, not-a college level test. The Controller's Form HFE 2.1

is consistent with the parameters and guidelines which establish the inventory of

13




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

student health services as a district-level test, not a particular college within the district.
percentage of Services Rendered

The Controller's calculation of the cost of services “not provided” in the base
year utilizes extrapolation of facts not reasonably related to the actual cost of those
services. Assigning a percentage to the number of services provided does not result
in a determination of actual costs, which was the stated scope of the audit. The
parameters and guidelines do not allow the claimant to use this method for reporting
actual mandate costs. The parameters and guidelines do not allow the Controller to
use this technique for the determination of program compliance. Claimants were never
on notice that the Controller would be utilizing this technique. The parameters and
guidelines require maintenance of effort rather than cost accounting for the services
provided. There is no evidence that the cost of the services disallowed by the
Controller represent the percentage of activities disallowed. There is no basis to
presume that the servicés disallowed are uniform in cost to the services allowed. The
Controller's action lacks factual foundation as well as a legal pasis. Thisisa standard
of general application being enforced by the Controller without benefit of the
rulemaking procedures required by the Administrative Procedure Act.
“New” Services

The Controller asserts that the flu shots, Hepatitis B shots, outside lab services,

and pap smears provided in the audit years aré ‘new” services because these services

were not rendered in the base year. Notwithstanding the previously discussed factual

14




10

12

13

14

16

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 111887 Health Fee Elimination

deficiencies regarding Controller’s the lack of findings on FY 1986-87 and the
Controller's insistence on auditing services rendered as opposed to services available,
the characterization of these services as new services is also incorrect. For example,
the Districts’s Form HFE 2.1 submitted for each audited fiscal year accurately reflect
that immunization services were available in FY1986-87. Hepatitis B vaccinations and
fiu shots are just a part of the whole scope of services which may comprise
immunizaﬁon services.

The Controller, as the audit agency proposing the adjustment, has the burden of
proving the factual and legal basis for its adjustments. The Controller provides no legal
basis to conclude that the absence or inclusion of one specific type of service
constitutes a different level of service from year to year.

Source Documentation

This finding is also based, partially, upon the report’s assertion that all costs
claimed must be traceable to source documentation that shows evidence of the validity
of such costs, that is, there was insufficient source documentation. The Controller's
expectation is that the claimant will provide a log of services provided to students. The
Education Code and parameters and guidelines do not require the claimant to provide
records of the services rendered as a condition of reimbursement, only to certify to the
services available. Thus, the Controller is penalizing the claimant for not having
documentation which it is not required to maintain.

As a factual matter, if the documentation used by the Controller was sufficient for

15




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118187 Health Fee Elimination
s contrary for

the Controller to calculate the dollar amount of alleged new services, iti
the Controller to assert that the adjustment is due to insufficient documentation. it
would therefore appear that this finding 1s based upon the wrong standard for review.
The Controller, a8 the audit agency imnosing the adjustment, has the burden of proving
the factual and legal basis for its adjustments. Instead, the Controller incorrectly
audited the services rendered rather than services available to the students; incorrectly
used only the services provided at one college when the test is for the entire district;
and, incorrectly applied their findings as @ percentage reduction in cost without @
factual basis t0 presume that the cost of services disallowed are uniform.
Unreasonable or Excessive

None of the adjustments were made because the costs claimed were excessive :
or unreasonable. The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excessive
or unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in statute
(Government Code Section 17561(d) (2)). It would therefore appear that the entire
findings are based upon the wrong standard for review. Ifthe Controller wishes to
enforce other audit standards for mandated cost reimbursement, the Controller should
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act.
Finding 2: Overstated Services and Supplies

The Controller asserts unallowable services and supplies direct costs totaling

$75,670 for both fiscal years. This total amount consists of $72,554 in sineligible”

16




—

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

athletic insurance costs and unsupported costs of $3,116 for services and supplies for
both fiscal years.

Health Insurance Premium

The District pays two types of student insurance premiums. The basic/
catastrophic coverage for the general student population, and a separate premium
amount for intercollegiate athletes. The Controller’s adjustment improperly disallows a
portion of the general population premium as somehow being related to intercollegiate
athletics. The audit report does not describe how the disallowance was calculated.
Regardless, the adjustment is inappropriate since student athletes are part of the
student population for purpose of the general student population insurance premium.
The insurance premiums for athletes pertains to coverage while participating in
intercollegiate sports, not while they are attending class or on campus in their capacity
a member of the general student population.

Services and Supplies

The Controller's audit report does not indicate the costs disallowed or the type of
documentation required to support the costs. The Controller asserts unaliowable
expenses of $3.116 for both years. The entire basis of the Controller's adjustments is
the quantity and quality of District documentation. None of the adjustments were made
because the costs claimed were excessive oOr unreasonable. The District has complied
with the parameters and guidelines as it has provided source documents that show -

evidence of the validity of such costs and their relationship to the state-mandated

17




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118187 Health Fee Elimination

program. The Controller did not cite any statutory basis for its audit adjustments.
Absent some statutory authorization, another source of authority must be stated by the
Controller. |
Finding 3 - Overstated Indirect Cost Rates Claimed

The Controller asserts that the district overstated its indirect cost rates and costs
in the amount of $281,494. This finding is pased upon the Controller's statement that
“(the district claimed indirect costs pased on an indirect cost rate proposal (IRCP)
prepared for each fiscal year by an outside consultant. However, the district did not
obtain federal approval for its IRCPs. We calculated indirect cost rates using the
methodology allowed by the SCO claiming instructions.”
Federal Approval

Contrary to the Controller’s ministerial preferences, there is nO requirement in
law that the claimant’s indirect cost rate must be “federally” approved. Neither the
Commission nor the Controller has ever specified the federal agencies which have the
authority to approve indirect cost rates. Further, it should be noted that the Controller
did not determine that the District's rate was excessive or unreasonable, just that it
wasn't federally approved.
CCFS-311

In fact, both the District's method and the Controller's method utilized the same

source document, the CCFS-311 annual financial and budget report required by the

18




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118187 Health Fee Elimination

state The difference in the claimed and audited methods is in the determination of
which of those cost elements aré direct costs and which are indirect costs. indeed,
federally “gpproved’ rates which the Controller will accept without further action, aré
“negotiated” rates calculated by the district and submitted for approval, indicating that
the process is not an exact science, but a determination of the relevance and
reasonableness of the cost allocation assumptions made for the method used.
Regulatory Requirements

No particular indirect cost rate calculation is required by law. The parameters
and guidelines state that “Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the
Controller in his claiming instructions.” The district claimed these indirect costs “in the
manner’ described by the Controller. The correct forms were used and the claimed
amounts were entered at the correct locations. Further, “may” is not “shall”; the
parameters and guidelines do not require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner
described by the Controller. Inthe audit report, the Controller asserts that “the specific
directions for the indirect cost rate calculation in the claiming instructions are an
extension of parameters and Guidelines.” tis not clear what the legal significance of
the concept of «“extension” might be, regardiess, the reference to the claiming
instructions in the parameters and guidelines does not change “may” into a “shall.”
Since the Controller's claiming instructions were never adopted as law, Of regulations
pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, the claiming instructions are merely a

statement of the ministerial interests of the Controller and not law.

19




10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

ncorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District

|
1/84; 1118187 Health Fee Elimination

Unreasonable or Excessive

Government Code Section 17561(d)(2) requires the Controller to pay claims,
provided that the Controller may audit the records of vany school district to verify the
actual amount of the mandated costs, and may reduce any claim that the Controller
determines is excessive or unreasonable. The Controller is authorized to reduce a
claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive of unreasonable. Here, the District
has computed its ICRPs utilizin.g cost accounting principles from the Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-21, and the Controller has disallowed it without a
determination of whether the product of the District's calculation would, or would not, be
excessive, unreasonable, or inconsistent With cost accounting principles.

Neither State law nor the parameters and guidelines made compliance with the
Controller's claiming instructions a condition of reimbursement. The district has

followed the parameters and guidelines. The burden of proof is on the Controller to

prove that the product of District's calculation is unreasonable, not to recalculate the

rate according to its unenforceable ministerial preferences. Therefore, Controller
made no determination as to whether the method used by the District was reasonable,
but, merely substituted its FAM-29C method for the method reported by the Dsitrict.
The substitution of the FAM-29C method is an arbitrary choice of the _Controller, not a

“finding” enforceable either by fact or law.

20




nardino Community College District

incorrect Reduction Claim of San Ber
1/84; 1118187 Health Fee Elimination
orized Health Fee Revenues Claimed

Finding 4 - Understated Auth
This finding is pased on the Controller's recalculation of the student health
n “collectible’ which was then compared to the

ees which may have bee
adjustment

services f
fee revenues actually received, resulting in @ total

District's student health

» W D

at claimants must

5 of $150,031 for the two fiscal years. The Controller alleges th
d reduce claimed costs by this

compute the total student health fees collectible an
cted in full or part.

7 amount even if those fees are not colle

- ducation Code Section 76355
bdivision (a), in relevant part, provides: “The

Education Code Section 76355, su
intaining @ community college may require community

ing board of a district ma
» There is N0

10 govern
.. for health su

pervision and services . .

pay afee .

{
. college students to
permissive nature of the

ment that community colleges levy these fees. The
strated in subdivision (b)

ning board of the district 8

12 require
which states “If, pursuant to this

provision is further illu
hall decide the amount of

13

14 Section, @ fee is required, the gover
rt-time student is required to pay- The governing board may

the fee, if any, that a pa

15
er the fee shall be mandato

16 decide wheth

17 Parameters and Guidelines
This Controlier states that the «pgrameters and Guidelines states that health

ry or optional.”

18
ed from the cosis claimed.”

s authorized by the Education Code must be deduct

19 fee
nd guidelines do not st

ate this but instead state:

20 The parameters @

21




10

11

12

14

15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23

incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Cormmunity College District
1/84, 111887 Health Fee Elimination

“ANy offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbu‘rsement for this mandate received from any Source, e.g. federal, state,

etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount of [student fees] as authorized bY Education Code Section 72246(a)3.”

in order for the district to “experience” these «offsetting savings’ the district must

actually have collected these fees. student fees actually collected must be used to

offset costs, put not student fees that could have been collected and were not. The usé

of the term “any offsetting savings’ further ilustrates the permiss’we nature of the fees.
ernment Code Section 17514

Gov

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17514 for the conclusion

tnat “[tlo the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they are not required

to incur @ cost.” Government Code Section 17514, as added by Chapter 1459, Statutes

of 1984, actually states:

« Costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs which @ local
agency of school district is required 0 incur after July 1, 1980, as a result of any
statute enacted on Of after January 41,1975, 0of any executive order
imp\ementmg any statute enacted on of after January 1, 1975, which mandates
a new program or higher jevel of service of an existing program within the
meaning of Section 6 of Article Xiii B of the California Constitution.”

There is nothing in the language of the statute regarding the authority to charge a fee,
any nNexus of fee revenué to increased cost, nor any language which describes the
legal effect of fees collected.

-

3 Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed py Chapter g, Statutes of
1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

22




o~ (93}

_ =
-0

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
ﬂ§4; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Government Code Section 17556

The Controller relies upon Government Code Section 17556 for the conclusion
that “the COSM shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the
authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service.”
Gavernment Code Section 17556 as last amended by Chapt_er 589/89 actually states:
"The commission shall not find costs mandated by the state, as defined in
Section 17514, in any claim submitted by @ local agency oOf school district, if after
a hearing, the commission finds that: . .-
(d) The local agency of school district has the authority to levy service
charges, fees, of assessments sufficient to pay for the mandated program or
increased level of service. ...
The Controller ‘misrepresents the law. Government Code Section 17556 prohibits the
Commission on State Mandates from finding costs subject to reimbursement, that is,
approving @ test claim activity for reimpursement, where there is statutory authority in
the mandate program legistation to levy fees in an amount sufficient to offset the entire
mandated costs. Here, the Commission has already approved the test claim and made
a finding of a new program or higher level of service for which the claimants do not
have the ability to levy afee inan amount sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs.
student Health Services Fee Amount

The Controller asserts that the district should have collected a student health
service fee each semester from non-exempt students in the amount of $9 or $12,

depending whether the student is enrolled full time or part time. Districts receive

notice of these fee amounts from the Chancellor of the California Community Collegeg.

23




10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination
ibit

An example of oné such notice is the letter dated March 5, 2001, attached as Exh
«g»  While Education Code gection 76355 provides for an increase in the student
health service fee, it did not grant the Chancellor the authority to establish mandatory
fee amounts Or mandatory fee increases. No state agency was granted that authority
by the Education Code, and no state agency has exercised its rulemaking authority t0
establish mandatory fees amounts. It should be noted that the Chancellor's letter
property states that increasing the amount of the fee is at the option of the district, and
that the Chancellor is not asserting that authority. Therefore, the Controller cannot rely
upon the Chancellor's notice as a pasis to adjust the claim for scollectible’ student
health services fees.
Fees Collected vS. Fees Collectible

This issue is Oné of student health fees revenue actually received; rather than
student health fees which might be collected. The Commission determined, as stated
in the parameters and guidelines that the student fees “experienced” (collected) would
reduce the amount subject to reimpursement. gtudent fees not collected are student
fees not “experienced” and as such should not reduce reimbursement. Further, the
amount ‘collectible” will never equal actual revenues collected due t0 changes in
student’s BOGG eligibility, pbad debt accounts, and refunds.

Because districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student
health services, and if such @ feeis collected, the-amount is to be determined by the

District and not the Controller, the Controller's adjustment is without legal basis. What

24




CO(I)\IO?

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

claimants are required by the parameters and guidelines to do is to reduce the amount
of their claimed costs by the amount of studeht health services fee revenue actually
received. Therefore, student health fees aré merely collectible, they aré not
mandatory, and it is inappropriate to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.
lPART Vvill. RELIEF REQUESTED

The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits
prescribed by the Government Code. The amounts claimed by the District for
reimbursement of the costs of implementing the program imposed by Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and Education Code
Section 76355 represent the actual costs incurred by the District to carry out this
program. These costs weré properly claimed pursuant to the Commission's parameters
and guidelines. Reimbursement of these costs is required under Article XIIIB, Section
6 of the California Constitution. The Controller denied reimbursement without any
basis in law or fact. The District has met its burden of going fonrvard on this claim by
complying with the requirements of Section 1185, Title 2, California Code of
Regulations. Because the Controller has enforced and is seeking to enforce these
adjustments without benefit of statute or regulation, the burden of proof is NOW upon the
Controller to establish a legal basis for its actions.

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made bythe Controller and each and every procedural and

jurisdictional issue raised in this claim, and order the Controller to correct its audit

25




Incorrect Reduction Claim of San Bernardino Community College District
1/84; 11 18/87 Health Fee Elimination
report findings therefrom.
PART IX. CERTIFlCATION

By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim
submission is trué and complete 10 the best of my own knowledge Or information or
pbelief, and that the attached documents aré true and correct copies of documents

received from of sent by the state agency which originated the document.

Executed on August E ‘ , at San Bernardino, California, by

Robert Te le, Vice-Chancellor, Fiscal Services
San Bernardino Community College District

114 South Del Rosa Drive

San Bernardino, CA 94250-5874

Voice: 909-382-4021
Fax: 909-382-0116
E-Mail: btemple@sbccd.cc.ca.us

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE

West Valley-Mission Community College District appoints Keith B. Petersen,
SixTen and Associates, as its representative for this incorrect reduction claim.

AupUsT 3 2005

e o

r, Fiscal Services Date

Robert Tem le, Vi &-Chancello

San Bernardino Community College District

Attachments:

Exhibit “A” SCO Legal Counsel's Letter dated July 15, 2004
Exhibit “B” Parameters and Guidelines as amended May 25,1989
Exhibit “C” Controller's Claiming Instructions September 1997
Exhibit “D” sCO Audit Report dated November 10, 2004

Exhibit “E” Claimant’'s Letter dated October 13, 2004

Exhibit “F” Chancellor's Letter dated March 5, 2001

26




EXHIBIT A




+_RECEIVED
AL 20 20

|
\

QTEVE WESTLY SINESS ST VICES
California State Controller '

fuly 15,2004

Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor
Foothill-De Anza Community
12345 E1 Monte Road

Los Altos, CA 94022

College District

Re:' Foothill-De Anza Community College District Audit

‘Dear Mr. Brandy:

This is in -resbonse to your letter to ME dated May 13, 2004, concerning the Controller’s
th Fee claim. ' ' _ '

Andit of the Heal
shed to resolve factual disputes

establl
g, is available.

review process was
dicial proceedin

for resolution, other than 2 ju

The Controller’s informal audit

ther foram

where 10 O
is through the

involving mandated cost programs
As such, this

mmission on State Mandates.
onference for this matter.
erning the auditors

erns expressed in your letter conc
s, 1am forwarding your letter to Vince Brown,

and response.

resolving issues
ocess through the Co
duling an informal ¢

The proper forum for
incorrect reduction pr
office will not be sche

in light of the conc
d the validity of the finding

Officer, for his review
ay contact M. Vince Bro

" However,
assigned an

Chief Operating
n at (916) 445-2038:

ave any questions you 1

ff youh

RIC/st |
cc:  Vincent P. Brown, Chief Operating Officer, State Controller’s Office
] J efﬂBrownﬁeld, Chief, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office
n CA 04750

aeP0 Rov 0A7IREN~Qarrament

A0 Canitol Mall Quite: 1850 Qacramentn (A 0581



EXHIBIT B




Adopted: 8/21/87
Amended: 5/25/89

I.

1.

111.

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
: Chapter 1118, statutes of 1987

Health Fee Elimination

SUMMARY OF "MANDATE

Chapter 1, statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge 3
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year-thereafter. The provisions of this statute

would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate

_the community colleges districts’ authority to charge health fee as

specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to

require any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during the )
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

COMMiSSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on state Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, ond E.S. imposed a-'new
program" upon community college districts by requiring any c ommuni £y
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge @ fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to majrtdin health services at the 1evel provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health .
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level.

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter.

1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 1986-87 and required them to maintain that Tevel
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter. :

ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87
fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as a result of

this mandaté‘are—eiigible‘io claim reimbursement of those costs.




V.

PERIOD OF REIMBURSE‘MENT

Chapter 1, statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984.
Section 17557 of the government code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or pefore November 30th following 2 given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after

July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, Caiifornia-Code of Reguiations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guideiines-mnendment
filed before the deadline for initial claims as specified in the

 therefore, costs incurred on or after January 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,

statutes of 1987, are reimbursable.’

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be jncluded in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d) (3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submi tted within
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the

claims bill. -

If the total costs for a given Fiscal year do not.exceedi$200, no
reimbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise_aiiowed by
Government Code Section 17564.

REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services program. Only services provided
in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed. ' : '

B.'Reimbursabie pctivitiess

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursabie
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
fiscal year 1986-87:

ACCIDENT REPORTS

College Physician - Surgeon

Dermatology, Family Practice,.lnternai Medicine
putside Physician

Dental Services

Qutside Labs (X-ray, etc.)

Psychoiogist, fu11 services

cancel/Change Appointments

R.N.
Check Appointments




.3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION % COUNSELING

Birth control

Lab Reports

Nutrition

Test Results (of fice)
VD ' _
Other Medical Problems
cD

URI

Eye/Vision
Derm./Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Services
Neuro .
Ortho

GU

pental

Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance pAbuse Identification and Couns

Aids

Eating Disorders -
Weight Control
personal Hygiene
Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor I11nesses)
Recheck Minor Injury -

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs ' -
Aids
Child Abuse : L
Birth Control/Family plafining
Stop smoking :
Etc. .

Library - yideos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergencies)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies)'
FIRST AID KITS (Fi\1ed)
IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Meas\es/Rube11a

Influenza
Information

eling




INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
yoluntary
- Insurancé Inquiry/C\aim Administration

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/lnterpretation
pap Smears

PH{SICALS
tmployees -
students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed 07C for misc. i11nesses)
pntacids
Antidiarrhia\
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc. .
skin rash preparations
. Misc.
Eye drops
Ear drops
Toothache - pil cloves
stingkill :
Midol - Menstrua\'Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATORAKEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
parking inquiry
Elevator passes

"*"”’*”"’*“"‘”"4¥emp0fﬁfy*hﬁﬂd%ﬁaﬁﬁed'ﬁﬁfk%ﬂg—p6¥m1t5-'~-~-*’——---—/~—-~‘~

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor . ..
Health Department SN
Clinic '
pental
counseling Centers
Crisis Centers o
Transitiona1 Living Facilities (Battered/HomeWess Women)
Family planning Faci\ities'.
Other Hea\th'Agencies

TESTS ,
Blood Pressure
Hearingd
Tubercu\osis
Reading
N Information
b yision -
¢lucometer
Urinalysis




Hemoglobin
£.K.G.

Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult

Misc.

MISCELLANEOUS
Absence’Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
gandaids.
Book\ets/Pamph\ets-

Dressing Changé

st
suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
MiscC.
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
safety
EnvironmentaT
pisaster planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
central file .

Y-RAY SERVICES

| COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL

BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

P

MINOR SURGERIF.S'
SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS
MENT AL+ HEALTH CRISIS

AA GROUP

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP

Test Anxiety

Stress Management
Communication skills
Weight LOSS
Assertiveness skills




yI. CLAIM PREPARATION

Fach claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timeiy
f£iled and et forth @ 1ist of cach item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.

A. pescription of Activity

1. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter. §

2. Show the total number of Full-time students enroﬂed in the symmer
program. : :

3, Show the total number of part-time students enrolied per
semester/quarter. ‘

4. Show the total number of part—ti’me students enrolled in the summer
program.

B. Actual costs of C1 aim Year for providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program
Level of Service :

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Sal aries and penefits

number of hours devoted O each function may be ¢l aimed if
s_upported by a documented rime study.

2. Services and Supplies

only expenditures which can be identified aS a direct cost of the
mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been

consumed oY expended specificaﬂy for the purposeé of this mandate.

3. A'Howabie Overhead Coét

Indirect costs may be cl aimed in the manner described by the State
controller in his ¢l aiming instructions. :

vii. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes. all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year 1986-87
rogram 0 substanti ate a maintenancé of effort. These documents must

be kept on £ile by the agency submi tting the claim for a period of no




o~

-7 -

1ess than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim
pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State

Controller or his agent.
SAVINGS .AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

yIil. OFFSETTING

Any of fsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursemént' for this mandate received from any source, e.g.s federal,
state, etc., shall be identifie_d,and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per full-time student for summer school, OTF $5.00 per fFull-time
student per quarter, s authorized by Education Code section 72246(a) .
This shall also include payments (fees) received from individuals other
than students who are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for

health services.

1X. REQUIRED CERTIFICATION
The following certification must’ accompany the claim:
[ DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the_foregbing is true and correct:

THAT Sectioﬁ 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other app'licab_\e provisions of the law have been complied withs

and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to £ile claims
for funds with the State of california.

-

Signature of Authori zec},.ﬂépresentative Date

Title , Tel ephone No.

0350d




EXHIBIT C




State Confroller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

1. summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S,, repealed Education Code § 72246 which authorized
community college districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health supervision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. The stafute also required commuriity college districts that charged
afee in the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain that level of health services in the 1984/85
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate the community coliege
districts' authority to charge a health fee as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1687 amended Education Code § 72246 to require any
community college district that provided heaith services in the 1986/87 fiscal year o
maintain health services at that level in the 1986/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Ste utes of 1993, has revised the numbering of § 72246 to § 76355.

2. Eligible Clairnants

Any community college district incurring increased costs as a result of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement pf these costs.

3. Appropriations .

To determine if curent funding is available for this program, refer to the schedule
»Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs" in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs" issued in mid-September of each year to community college
presidents. :

4. Types of Claims
A. Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A
reimbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for & prior fiscal year. An
estimated claim shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year.

8. ‘Minimum Claim

section 17564(a), Government Code, provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Section 17561 unless such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. *

s. Filing Deadline

(1) Refer to item 3 "Appropriations” to determiine If the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is avallable, an estimated claim-must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are 1o be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid before late claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30, of the following fiscal year regardiess
whether the payment was more or jess than the actual costs. If the local agency
falls to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be retumed to the
State. If no estimated claim was filed, the local agency may file a reimbursement

Revised 9/97 ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 10of 3




School Mandated Cost Manual' State Controller's Office

claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year. (Seeitem 3 above).

(2) A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadline but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,

_notto exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be
accepted. '

6. Relmbursable Components

Eiigible claimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of service
provided in thie 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of
student health fees authorized per the Education Code § 76355,

After January 1. 1993, pursuant to Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, the fees students were
required to pay for health supervision and services were not more than:

$10.00 per semester

$5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each quarter

Beginning with the summer of 1997, the fees are:
_ $11.00 per semester

$8.00 for summ'errschool or

$800 fof each quarter

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price
Deflator (IPD) for the state and local governmenit purchase of goods and services.
Whenever the IPD calculates an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing amourit, the
fees may be increased by one dollar ($1).

7. Reimbursement Limitations

A. Ifthelevel at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursemient is less than the level of health services that were provided in the
1986/87 fiscal year, no reimbursement is forthcoming.

B. Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (€.0.
federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a result of this mandate, shall be identified
and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.

8. Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms
required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE-1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields contained within the report are idenitical o the claim forms included in these
instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and
used by the claimant to file estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Controlier’s
Ofiice will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new
replacement forms will be malled to claimants.

" Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 Revised 9/87




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Mamnual

A.

Form HFE- 2, Health Services

This form is used to list the health services the community college provided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim.

Form HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

This form is used to compute the allowable increased costs an-individual doll'ege»of

~ the comminity college district has incurred to comply with the state mandate. The

level of health services reported on this form must be supported by official financial
records of the community coliege district. A copy of the document must be submitted
with the claim. The amount shown on line (13) of this form is canied to form HFE-1.0.

Form HFE-1.0, Claim Summary

This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due to the
state. mandate and to compute a total claimable cost for the district. The "Total
Amount Claimed", line (04) on this form is carried forward to form FAM-27, line 13, for
the reifibursement claim, or line (07) for the estimated claim.

. - Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment

This form contains a certification that must bé signed by an authorized representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must
be carried forward to this form for the Staté Controller's Office to process the claim for
payment. :

lustration of Claim Forms ‘

Form HFE-2

Health
© Services

Forms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

Complete a separate form HFE~1.1 for each

college for which costs are ciaimed by the
community coliege district.

Form HFE-1.1

Component/ ' <
Activity \

. Cost Detall

v

Form HFE-1.0

Claim Summary

l

FAM-27
Claim
for Payment

. Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




EXHIBITD



SAN BERNARDINO COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT

Audit Report
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM

© e — o em———— e e,

and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003

STEVE WESTLY

California State Controller

November 2004

Chapter 1, Statutes of _1984, on Extraordinary Session,




STEVE WESTLY
@ alifornia Siate @oniroller

November 10, 2004

- Donald F. Averill, EAD., Chancellor

San Bernardino Community College District
114 South Del Rosa Drive

San Bernardino, CA 92408

“Dear Dr. Averill:

The State Controller’s Office audited the claims filed by the San Bernardino Community College
" District for costs of the 1egislative1y mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, o Extraordinary Qession, and Chapter 11 18, Statutes of 1987) for the period of
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003. '

The district claimed $1,130,569 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $520,246 15
allowable and $610,323 is unallowable. The unallowable costs occurred because the district
claimed ineligible costs, overstated indirect costs, and understated revenue offsets. The State
paid the district $92,835- The State will pay allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount
paid, totaling $427 A, contingent upon available appropriations.

If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with the
Commission on State Mandates (COSM). The IRC must be filed within three years following
the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. Youmay obtain IRC information at COSM’s
Web site at www .csm.ca.gov (Guidebook link), and obtain IRC forms by telephone at
(916) 323-3562 or by e-mail at csminfo@csm.ca.gov.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano; Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849. S :

Sincerely,

oo B Bamr? o

VINCENT P, BROWN
Chief Operating Officer

VPB:JVB/ij

“cc: (See page 2)




Dr. Donald F. Averill

cc: Robert Temple, Vice Chancellor

Fiscal Services
San Bernardino Community College District

Ed Monroe, Program Assistant
Fiscal Accountability Section
Chancellor’s Office
California Community Colleges

Jeannie Oropeza, Program Budget Manager

Education Systems Unit

Department of Finance
ortionment Specialist

Charles Pillsbury, School App

Department of Finance

November 10, 2004




" San Bernardino Community College ﬁis., ict “ Health Fee Elimination Program

Audit Report

T 1
Backgroumi ........................................................................................................................ 1
Objective, Scope, and MethoGOLOZY .......omreruimmmmesssanssusessimssseemseses ersreeesnaesasnennens - 2'
P —————————— 2
Views of Responsible e S TS 3
Restricted Use .................. 3
S chodutle 1 SUMMATY Of PROGIRIB COSS s 4
Findings and RECOMINEDABHONS .....ercnsserens s e 6

Attachment—-Dis’trict’s Response to Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly » California State Controller



i

San Bernardino Community College District ' Health Fee Elimination Program

Audit Report

Summary The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the claims filed by the
San Bernardino Community College District for costs of the legislatively
mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
oM Fxtraordinary Session (E.S.), and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for
the period of July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003. The last day of
fieldwork was August 16,2004,

The district claimed $1,130,569 for the mandated program. The audit
disclosed that $520,246 is allowable and $610,323 is unallowable. The
unallowable costs occurred because the district claimed ineligible costs,
overstated indirect costs, and understated revenue offsets. The State paid
the district $92,835. The State will pay allowable costs claimed that
exceed the amount paid, totaling $427,411, contingent upon available
appropriations. '

Background Education Code Section 72246 (repealed by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
2" E.S.) authorizes community college districts to charge a health fee for
providing health supervision and services, direct and indirect medical

and hospitalization services, and operation of student health centers.
This statute also required that health services for which a community
college district charged a fee during fiscal year (FY) 1983-84 had to be
maintained at that level in FY 1984-85 and every year thereafter. The
provisions of this statute would automatically sunset on December, 31,
1987, reinstating the community college districts’ authority to charge a
health fee as specified. '

Education Code Section 72246 (amended by Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987) requires any community college district that provided health
services in FY 1986-97 to maintain health services at the level provided
during that year in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM)
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2" E.S., imposed a “new
program” upon community college districts, by requiring any community
college district that provided health services for which it was authorized
to charge a fee pursuant to former Education Code Section 72246 in
FY 1983-84 to maintain health services at the level provided during that
year in FY 1984-85 and each fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance-of-
effort requirement applies to all community college districts that levied a
health services fee in FY 1983-84, regardless of the extent to which the

_health services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the FY 1983-84 level.

On April 27, 1989, COSM determined that Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987, amended this ‘maintenance-of-effort requirement to apply to all
community college districts that provided health services in FY 1986-87,
and required them to maintain that level in FY 1987-88 and each fiscal
year thereafter. :

Steve Westly + California State Controller 1



." ‘
i

" San Bernardino Community College Dfs;, ict Health Fee Elimination Program

Parameters and Guidelines establishes the state mandate and defines

- reimbursement criteria. COSM adopted Parameters and Guidelines on
August 27, 1987, and last amended it on May 25, 1989. In compliance
with Government Code Section 17558, the SCO issues claiming
instructions for mandated programs, to assist local agencies and school
districts in claiming reimbursable costs.

Objective, We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent
Scope, and increased costs resulting from the Health Fee Elimination Program for
Me th(; dology the period of July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003.

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, not
funded by another source, and not unreasonable and/or excessive.

We conducted the audit according to Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and under the
authority of Government Code Section 17558.5. We did not audit the
district’s financial statements. Our audit scope was limited to planning
and performing audit procedures necessary to obtain reasonable
assurance concerning the allowability of expenditures claimed for
reimbursement. Accordingly, we examined transactions, on a test basis,
to determine whether the costs claimed were supported.

We limited our review of the district’s internal controls to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

Conclusion Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
: ' outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and

Recommendations section of this report. '

For the audit period, the San Bernardino Community College District
claimed $1,130,569 for Health Fee Elimination Program costs. Our audit
disclosed that $520,246 is allowable and $610,323 is unallowable.

For FY 2001-02, the State paid the district $92,835. Our audit disclosed
that $210,676 is allowable. The State will pay allowable costs claimed
that exceed the amount paid, totaling $117,841, contingent upon
available appropriations.

For FY 2002-03, the district received no payment. Our audit disclosed
that $309,570 is allowable. The State will pay allowable costs claimed,
totaling $309,570, contingent upon available appropriations.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 2



San Bernardino Community College Disirict Health Fee Elimination Program

Views of We issued a draft audit report on September 30, 2004. Robert Temple,
Responsible Vice- Chancellor, responded by letter dated October 13, 2004,
Official disagreeing with the audit results. The final audit report includes the

district’s response (Attachment).

Restricted Use This report is solely for the information and use of the San Bernardino
Community College District, the California Community Colleges
Chancellor’s Office, the California Department of Finance, and the
SCO; it is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other
than these specified parties. This restriction is not intended to limit
distribution of this report, which is a matter of public record.

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

Steve Westly « California State Controller 3



" San Bernardino Community College Duo.rict Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1—
Suimmary of Program Costs
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2003

Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustments Re’ferencel

July 1. 2001, through June 30, 2002

Health services costs: : :
Salaries $ 367,585 % 326,196 $ (41,389) Finding 1
Benefits : 54,560 54,560 —
Services and supplies 123,819 86,471 (37,348) Finding 2
Indirect costs ’ 210,961 88,166 122,795) Finding 3
Total health services costs 756,925 555,393 (201,532)
Less cost of gervices in excess of FY 1986-87 services 52,564) 2,564 —
Subtotals 754,361 552,829 (201,532)
Less authorized health fees (231 ,122) g328,764) 97,642 Finding 4
Subtotals ‘ 523,239 224,065 (299,174)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (13,389) 13,389 _
Total program costs | § 500,850 210,676 3 (299,174)
Less amount paid by the State (92,835) '
- Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 117,841

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003

Health services cosis:

Salaries | § 402,660 § 340930 $ (61,739) Finding 1

Benefits 59,734 59,734 —

Services and supplies 159,834 121,512 (38,322) Finding 2
Indirect costs ' 249,766 91,067 (158,699) Finding 3

Total health services costs 872,003 613,243 (258,760) '

Less cost of services in excess of FY 1986-87 services — — —

Subtotals 872,003 613,243 (258,760)

Less authorized health fees ' 1234,8102 §287,1992 15223892 Finding 4

Subtotals 637,193 326,044 (311,149)

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements , (16,474) 16,474 —

Total program costs $ 620,719 309,570 $ (31 1,149)

Less amount paid by the State

—_—

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 309,570

Steve Westly * California‘State Controller &



" San Bernardino C

ommunity College Dswrict Health Fee Elimination Program

Schedule 1 (cohtinued)

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
, Cost Elements ' Claimed per Audit Adjustments- Reference'

ummary; July 1 7001, through June 30,2003

M

Health services costs:

Salaries § 770,254 $ 667,126 % (103,128) Finding !
" Benefits 114,294 114,204 —

Services and supplies 283,653 207,983 (75,670) Finding 2
Indirect costs 460,727 179,233 5281,494) Finding 3

Total health services costs ' 1,628,928 1,168,636 (460,292)
Less cost of gervices in excess of FY 1986-87 services . (2,564) 2,564) —

Subtotals 1,626,364 1,166,072 (460,292)

Less authorized health fees 5465,932) 1615,963 )y (1 50,031) Finding 4
Subtotals 1,160,432 550,109 (610,323)

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (29,863) 29,863 —

Total program costs : $1,130,569 520,246 $ (610,323)

Less amount paid by the State 92,835

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 427,411

1 gee the Findings and Recommendations section.

Steve Westly « California Stgzte Controller - 5~ -



San Bernardino Community College Durict Health Fee Elimination Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1— The district _overstated pealth services costs by $103,128 for the audit
Overstated health period.
services

The costs aré uriaiiovvable because the services Were not_provided in
FY 1986-87. These costs include flu shots, hepatitis shots, pap smears,
and outside laboratory services for San Bernardino Valley College. and
flu shots, hepatitis shots, outside laboratory services, and marriage

therapy for Crafton Hills College.

A summary of the adjustment is as follows:

Fiscal Year
2001-02 2002-03 Total
San Bernardino Valley College $ (20,673) $ (29,847) $ (50,520)
Crafton Hills College g-20;7 16) 3 1,892) 552,608)
Audit adjustment $ (41 ,389) $ (61,739) $ (103,128)

Parameters and Guidelines speciﬁe's that community college districts

shall only be reimbursed the costs of health services provided to the
extent they were provided by the district in FY 1986-87. -

Reeommendation

We recommend that the district ensure it only claims costs of health
gervices that were provided by the district in FY 1986-87.

District’s Response

The State Controller alleges overstated audit period costs for certain
health services which were “not provided” in Fiscal Year 1986-87. The
State Controller states that «pgrameters and Guidelines specifies that
community college districts shall only be reimbursed the costs of the
health services provided to the extent they were provided by the district
in FY 1986-87" ,

The parameters and guidelines also state at Part 111 Eligible Claimants:

«Community college districts which provided health services in
1986-87 fiscal year and continue 0 provide the same services 25 2
result-of the mandate are eligible t0 claim rei ioursement of those
costs.”

Education Code section 76355, subdivision (e), states:

“Any community college district that-provided health services in
the 1986-87 fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level
provided during the 1986-87 fiscal year, and each fiscal year

thereafter.”

Steve Westly * California St'ate‘Gontroller,76;7 B



‘San Bernardino Community College Laatrict

Health Fee Elimination Program

The State Controller, as the andit agency proposing the adjustment, has
the burden of proving the factual and legal basis for its adjustments.
The State Controller audit findings do not demonstrate if the
enumerated services allegedly “not provided” in Fiscal Year 1986-87
were indeed actually available. It would therefore appear that this
finding is based upon the wrong standh:d for review.

In addition, the State Controller’s calculation of the cost of services
«“not provided” utilizes extrapolation of facts not reasonably related to
the actual cost of those services.

SCO’s Comment

SCU'S L=

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged.

In addition to the ‘criteria mentioned above, our position is supported by
parts V and VI of the Parameters and Guidelines. Part V(A)-Scope of
Mandate states, “Eligible community college districts shall be
reimbursed for the costs of providing 2 health services program. Only
services provided in FY 1986-87 may be claimed.” Part VIII-Supporting
‘Data states: '

Fot -auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
. doouments and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for FY 1986-87 program to
substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must be kept on
file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no less than three
years from the date of the final payment of the claim pursuant o this
mandate, and made available on request of the State Controller or his
agent.

Throughout the audit fieldwork and up until October 22, 2004 (the date
of this response), the district did not provide us with any documentation
to substantiate its assertion that the health services in question were
provided at ‘the San Bernardino Valley College and/or Crafton Hills
College in FY 1986-87. '

Furthermore; in-an attempt to determine if the health services in question

were reported in prior-year mandated cost claims; We asked district
perso_nnel to provide the earliest mandated cost claims available. We
were given a copy of the FY 1997-98 Health Fee Elimination cost claim.
From our review of this claim, we observed that the health services in
question were not listed. If the district staff believes information in prior
year claims is inaccurate, it has the responsibility t0 corroborate its

position.

Steve Westly * C;l;ﬁJ;hia State Controller T



* San Bernardino Community College Di.. -ct Health Fee Elimination Program

FINDING 2;_ The district overstated service and supply costs by $75,670 because it
‘Overstated services claimed ineligible athletic insurance costs of $72,554 and did not
and supplies support costs of $3,116-

A summary of the adjustment is as follows:

Fiscal Year
—aooiw 200203 Tow—
Athletic insurance costs : $ (37,348) $ (35,206) $ (72,554)
Unsupported costs — (3,116) (3,116)
Audit adjustment $ (37,348) § (38,322) 3 (75,670)

Parameters: and-Guidelines states that community college districts -ghall
be reimbursed only -for costs of ‘health’ services "pfograir‘is that are
traceable to supporting documentation showing evidence of the validity
of such costs. Also, FEducation Code Section 76355(d) (formerly Section
72246(2)) states that authorized expenditures for health services shall
not include the cost of athletic insurance.

Recommendation

NECOmIIVIR ===

We recommend that the district ensufe all claimed costs are eligible and
supported.

. District’s Response
! ' The District is still investigating the athletic insurance costs 1o
determine if the amounts reported in the claim related to basic insurance
costs for students who also were covered by athletic insurance.
However, the final audit report need not be delayed for this work.
SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged.

The district did not provide any additional information supporting this

finding.
FINDING 3— “The district overstated indirect costs by $281,494 for the andit period.
Overstated indirect
cost rate claimed The district claimed indirect costs based on an indirect cost rate proposal

(ICRP) prepared for each fiscal year by an outside consultant. However,
the district did not obtain federal approval for its rate. We. calculated
indirect cost rates using the methodology allowed by the SCO’s claiming
instructions. The calculated indirect cost rates did not support the
indirect cost rates claimed.

- . Steve Westly * CWE State Conitroller—8———



v

San Bernardino Community College D....ict

Health Fee Elimination Program

A summary of the claimed and audited indirect cost rates is as follows:

Fiscal Year
5001-02 2002-03

Allowable indirect cost rate based on total direct costs 18.87% 17.44%
Claimed indirect cost rate based on total direct costs 38.64% 40.14%

We recalculated indirect costs as follows:

Fiscal Year -
- 2001-02 . 2002-03 Total
Allowable direct costs claimed g 467227 § 522,176
Allowable indirect cost rate x 18.87% X 17.44%
Allowable indirect costs 88,166 91,067
Less claimed indirect costs §210,9612 (249,766)
Audit adjustment $ g122,795) $ (158,699) $ (281,4%4)

Parameters. and ‘Giidelines states that jndirect costs may be claimed in
the manner-described inthe SCO’s claiming instructions.

The SCO’s claiming instructions state that community colleges have the
option of using a federally approved rate prepared in accordance with
OMB Circular A-21 or the alternate methodology using State
Controller’s Form FAM-29C, which is based on total expenditures as
reported in California Community Colleges Annual Financial and
Budget Report, Expenditures by Activity (CCFS-311).

Recommendation

ReCOomI e ~—

We recommend that the district ensuré indirect costs claimed are
computed using a federally approved rate prepared in accordance with
OMB Circular A-21, or the SCO’s alternate methodology using Form
FAM-29C. ‘

District’s Response

The State Controller asserts that the District ‘must obtain federal
approval for its indirect cost rate ot use a method prescribed by the
State Controller. The parameters and guidelines for Health Fee
Elimination (as last amended on May 25, 1989) state that “Indirect
‘costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State Controller in
his claiming instructions.” The parameters and guidelines do not
require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner described by the
State Controlier. '

The State Controller’s claiming instructions for Form HFE-1.1, line
(05), state that for claiming indirect costs, college districts have the
option of using a federally approved rate from the Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-21, from FAM 29C, or 2 7%
indirect cost rate. The State Controller claiming instructions were never
adopted as rules or regulations, and therefore have no force of law. The
burden is on the State Controller to show that the indirect cost rate used
by the District is excessive of unreasonable, which is the only mandated

cost audit standard in statute (Government Code Section 17651(d)2). If

Steve Westly » California State Comroller 9



San Bernardino Community College L.,.rict Health Fee Elimination Program

the State Controller wishes td enforce the audit standards for mandated

cost reimbursement, the State Controller should comply with the
Administrative Procedures Act.

SCO’s Comment

The finding and recommendation remain unchanged.

Jines states that indirect costs may be claimed in -
he man 1-in ‘the CO’sclaunmg nstructions. ‘Therefore, the
specific:directions for the indirect cost rate calculation in the claiming
instructions .are van_jextension""of the ‘Parameters. and -Guidelines. The
SCO’s claiming instructions state that community colleges have the
option of using a federally approved rate prepared in accordance with
OMB Circular A-21 or the SCO’s alternate methodology using Form
FAM-29C. In this case, the district chose to use indirect cost rates not
approved by a federal agency, which is not an option provided by the

SCO’s claiming instructions.

FINDING 4— The district understated authorized health fee revenue by $150,031 for
Understated the audit period.
* authorized health fee

The district reduced claimed costs by actual rather than authorized
health fee revenucs. Therefore, we recalculated authorized health fee
revenues by multiplying student enrollment by term net of allowable
health fee exemption by the authorized student health fee. Student
enrollment information was obtained from the term unit report, and the
student waiver information was obtained from the Board of Governors

revenues claimed -

Grant (BOGG) report.

A summary of our adjustment to authorized health fee revenues is as

follows:

Summer Fall Spring Total

FY 200001
Student enroliment 9,485 16,519 17,640
Allowable health fee exemptions 53,3092 55,636! 55,758)
Subtotals ) v 6,176 10,383 11,882
Authorized student health fee x $9 x $12 X $12
Audited authorized health fee revenues $ 55,584 $130,596 $142,584 8 328,764
Claimed authorized health fee revenues ' (231,122)
Audit adjustment, FY 2000-01 97,642
FY 2001-02
Student enroliment 3,406 18,176 16,773
Allowable health fee exemptions (1,595) (6,102) (6,272)
Subtotal 1,811 12,074 10,501
Authorized student health fee x $9 x $12 X $12
Audited authorized health fee revenues $ 16,299 $144,888 $126,012 287,199
Claimed authorized health fee revenues (234,810)
Audit adjustment, FY 2001-02 52,389
Total andit adjustment . ’ ) $ 150,031

Steve Westly * CaIifo;l;;S;t:zte_C;ztroiI(zT 40—



San Bernardino Community College Liwsrict Health Fee

Elimination Program

Parameters .and ‘Guidelines Stales that health fees authorized by .the
Education Code fmust be deducted from costs claimed. ‘Education‘Code
Section 76355(¢) states tha ‘health fees are authorized from all students
except those who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing; (2) are
attending 2 community college under an approved apprenticeship
_training program; oF 3 demonstrate financial need.

Also, Government Code S;e_q"c_iqnu_ﬂ_s 14 states that costs magdatgd by the

State means:«any;incr.eased costs whlch a‘d‘ié‘triq't‘vis 'req\iite‘d to incur. To

the extent ‘commp__nit‘y college. districts ca_‘_r'i_‘;‘chargé a ‘fee, they -are not
reqi’iiréﬂ"t‘d inour ‘a cOost. 1n addition, Government Code Section 17556
states that COSM :shall pot-find - costs ‘mandated by the State if the
district has the authority t0 levy fees to pay for the mandated program Of

increased’level of services.
Recommendation

We recommend that the district should ensure that allowable health
gervices program costs are offset by the amount of health service fee
revenues authorized by Education Code.

District’s Response

The State Controller alleges that claimants must compute the total
student health fees collectible and reduce claimed costs by this amount
even if those fees ar® not collected in full or part.

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), states that “The
governing board of 2 district maintaining a connmy ity college may
require community college students to pay 2 fee ... for health
supervision and services .. There is DO requirement that community
colleges 1€ these fees. The ermissive nature of the rovision 1
r illustrated in subdivision which states «Jf._pursuant to this——
section, 3 fee is reguiregz the goveming board of the district _shall.
art-time student is require

decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a p

to pay. The governing board_may decide whether_the fee shall be
mandatory or optional.” (Emphasis supplied in both instances

The State Controller asserts that the paramefers and guidelines require
“that health fees authorized by the Education Code must be deducted
from the costs claimed.” his is & misstatement 0 the Parameters an
Guidelines. The parameters_and Guidelines, as last amended _on
May 25, 1989, state that “Any offsetting savings . . . must be deducte
from the costs claimed . . . This shall inciude the amount_of student
fees) as authorized b Education Code Section 72246(2) " Therefore
while: student fees actually collectedrare1preperly»used-to offset costs,
student fees that could have been collected, but wer® not, are not an
. offset.

\;

! Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of

1993, Section 29, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

Steve Westly * California State Controller~ A1



Health Fee

(.
Community College Dvu Elimination Program

San Bernardino

The State Controller also misconstrues the legal meaning  of
Govemnment Code Section 17556 which prohibits the Commission o1t
State Mandates from approving test claims when the local government
agency has authority to charge a fee sufficient to fund the cost of the
mandate. The Commission determined that the mandate was @ new
program or increased level of service. Even the source of the mandate,
Education Code Section 76355, at subdivision (e) allows for the
possibility that the “cost to maintain that level of service” will exceed
the statutory limit for the student health fees. :

Notwithstanding the State Controller’s argument for its adjustment,
State Controlier audit staff stated that they would be providing to the
District additional information in support of their health fee calculation
before the draft audit report was issued and would allow the District
time to respond. This information was not provided to the District and
the draft audit report has been issued.

SCO’s Comment

The fiscal effect of the finding and recommendation remain unchanged.
The language in the draft report relating t0 the unavailability of the
student attendance ‘data has been deleted based on information provided
by the district.

We agree that community college districts may choose not to levy 2
health services fee. This is true cvell if Education Code Section 76355
provides the districts with the authority to levy such fees. However, the
effect of not imposing the health services fee is that the related health
services costs do not meet the requirement for mandated costs as defined
by Government Code Section 17514. In simple terms, health services
costs recoverable through an authorized fee.are not costs that the district
is required 0 incur. Moreover, Government Code Section 17556 states
that COSM shall not find costs mandated by the State as defined in
Government Code Section 17514 if the district has authority to levy fees

to pay for the mandated program or increased Jevel of service.

Steve Westly E;E%Fm& State ’C(;*ntfollerm!erA*A



, Health Fee Elimination Program

* San Bernardino Community College Du...ict

Attachment—
District’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

voller—— —

Steve Westly « California State Cont



- San BERNARDING
 COMMUNITY

G CIOUEGE

) Q?léynlcr-;;,;,;;;— :

o, GA 92408 * Prione €09 382-4000
~Donaid F. Averll, Ed.D. Chancellor

114 Soith Del fiosa Drive » San Bemardin

. October 13, 2004

Mr. Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau '
California S_tate‘Cont\’*oHer :

. Division of Audits: - :
P.O. Box 942850 |
Sacramento; CA 04250-5874
‘Re: Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 .-

ety V¥

T Yieaith Fes Elptintion.

" state Controller's Audit o
©Fiscal Years: 200102 and 2002-03

 Dear Mr. ‘§paro: :

This fotter i ;{be,re§9br__a§é_- ofthe San Bemardino: Community College ‘District to the
- arfroRVineant P: Brown chief Operating Officer, State Controller's Office. dated

)

Septernber-30; 2004, afid-recéived by the District ori.October 6, 2004, whiéh enclosed

- é.,draﬁ-c‘_.dpy'i;zf youit 'Eudit:kepsﬁﬁ of-i;he¢;Di_‘stti¢fs’fHea\th Eee Elimination-claims for thé
. " period of July 1;::2091;_thrquwune 30,2003 . - I

" Finding 1 - Overstated Health Sarvices.

e State ) versta ‘period ¢osts for. certain health services
whie’.ﬁi‘wefe’."._ﬂat;pir:céyided.‘f*in Fiscal Year 1986-87, The &tate' Controfier staﬁes§ithat ,

he State Controller alleges overstated:audit

«pgrameters ahd Guidelines specifies that gofmunify college districts-shall only be

.. réimbutsed the o0 5 .pﬁ-}thei'he'ajthf services provided to the extent they were provided
.y the disirictin FY 1986-8 & ST S

x R Tn’a-:péréﬁ:hﬂe'tﬁérégﬂ-gaigu'ide\me;g also state at pait it Eligibié Claimants:

| Wprmmiunity fé;o\iég'e‘~d;§s_t'ri;:jté- which provided-health services in 1986-87 fiscal
year and continue to"p:rqy,lde the same services as a result of the' mandate are

| elighle s i eimbursement of hos G03te”

© Eduoation "gadé.‘;;@éﬁz;ﬁ;%éaiss;__.éupc{iﬁisicn.(e;);. gafes:




rate:fronythig Offios of Mang

Jim Spano, Chisf | 2 ~ October 13, 2004

“Any cormmunity .ct';'_l_lt_é.ge disfrict that provided health services m the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain-health services, at ihe levél provided during the 1986-
87 fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter.” .

The State Controller, as the audit agency praposing the adjustment, has the burden of
proving the factual and legal basis for its adjustments. The State Controlier audit
findings do- not demonstrate if the enumerated services allegedly “not provided” in
Fiscal Year 1986-87 were indeed actually avaitable. It would therefore appear that this
finding is based upon the wrong standard for review.

in additior'\,'the"_s;tate- Cantrofier's ca,_l_,culaﬂbn of the cost of services "not provided”
utilizes extrapol&ﬁbn of facts not reasonably related to the actual cost of those services.

Finding 2 - 'Qviiv's';taat_ed,-s?rvicejs}aﬂd. Supplies

The Distilct Ts stillipyestigating:ie affiietioirsiirance costs to- detorrine if the amounts
reparted in the claim related “4o-basic insuraiice costs for students who also were

covered by athletic insyrance. - However, the final audit report. need not be delayed for
this work. . : ‘

Finding 3 - Overstated indirect Cost Rates Claimed

The State Controfler asserts that the District must obtain federal approval for its indirect
cost rate or use a methed prescribed by the State Controller. The parameters and
guidslines for Health Fee Elimination (as jast amended on May 25, 1989) state that

. “Iridirett costs may be claimed in the manner described by the-State Contraller in his
claiming instructions.” “The parameters-and guidelines do not require that indirect costs
be claimed-in the manner described by the State Controller.

The State-Controller's claiming instrugtions for Form HFE-1.1, line (05), state that for
claiming indirect costs; college districts have the option of using a federally approved
rate:fron g pment-and-Budget Ciroular 221, from EAM-29C; ora 7%
indirect cost rate. The State Contrafier claiming instructioris. were never adopted as
 ryles ar reguiations; ang gnje{fafe;have-ﬁa' foros-of law. The burden is on the State

© - Gontigl Fat e indirect cost rate used by the Disteict is excassive or

- gRreastnable; WiteIs. he only tandated cost audit standard in: statute (Government
Cote Sectioh 7661{d)(2)- If the tateConfroller wishes te enforce aydit standards for

mandated}cpst.reithfsem‘ent,'th,ef-Stat_e Controller should comply with the
7 Administrative Procedures Act.

Finding 4 - Understated Authorized Health Fee Revenues Claimed

“The State Gontraller alieges that claimants must compute the total student health fees




Jim Spana, Chief - 3 h October 13, 2004

collectibie and reduce claimed costs by this amount even if those fees are not collected
in full or part. '

Education-Code Section 76355, fsUbﬂiyision (@) states that “The governing poard of a
district maintaining o sommunity college may require cb'mmunity college students to'pay
afee .. . for.-health _s_u_;‘jewiSiQn,and,,sa_rvices —.." Thereis no requirement that
© commuriity cg_{gges-ilevy'thesg fees. The permissive nature of the provision is further
flustrated in subdivisien {b) which states “Jf pursuant 0 this section, a fee is required,
the goveming board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a
part-time student is 'reqmr'ed'to pay. The qovemint peard may decide whether the fee
shall be mandatory-or o, tional." (Emphasis's;'uppﬂed it both instances)

d !

The State Controller asserts that the parameters and guidelines require “that health
fees authprized'-by-vthe -Education‘Code.must be deducted from the costs claimed.” This

is a misstaternentt of the Parameters and Guidelines. The Parameters and Guidslines,

as last amended on Way 25, 1989, state that f‘égz_qffsgtﬁhg savings . . - mustbe . .
- dediacted ’ﬁr:c!:m‘-{ﬁ"e;éﬁé&"‘ﬁlﬁiﬁi@d"’f " Thig ghall includ thie amount of (Student fees) as
autharized by gducation Code Section 7224’6(a)1 * Therefore, while student fees
actually éollected are- properly used to offset costs, student fees that could have been

collected, but were not, aré not an offset.

" The State Controller a\so' misconstrues the legal meaning of Government Code Section
47856 whieh prohibits Vthe_ Commission on State-‘Mandaf{ce_'s-from approving test claims.

when ’ghe;\oc’at_govermen’t'agency has authority to charge a fee sufficient to fund the

program of increased fevel st gervice. Even the source of the mandate, Education

Code,S'eqﬁanBSSS, at subdivision (€). aliows for the possibilits_(' that the “cost {0

raintain that level-of ’service’-‘ will exceed the statutory linmit forthe student health fees.

Notwithstanding the State Contmuer’s argument for its adjustment, State Controller

audit staff stated that they would be providing o the District additional informatior in

support of their health fee calculation before the draft audit report was issued and would

-allow the District time 10 respond. “This-information was not _p_re\ﬁd_ed to the District and

'ﬁﬁ"@eﬁe'&e;ﬁeﬂﬂ246:was repeated by Chapter 8, statutes of

' Former Edu
1923, Section 29

féa':r;ap\aseazw-&ducaﬁon Code Setion 76355.




Jim Spane, Chief ' 4
the draft audit report-has been is'shed.

O 0o 0

‘October 13, 2004

The District requests that the audit report be changed 10 comply with the law.

Sincerely,

Robert Temgile, Vice Chancelior
Fiscal Services
san Bermardino Community College District

. Kelth Peterson, Prosidert SixTen and Associatos.




EXHIBIT E




San BERNARDING
. Communimy

" COUEGE . ’ ' '
DlSTRICT ST HASouth Del Roso Drtve * San Bemmrdrno CA 92408 * PHone -(909) 382-4000

.Denald F. Averill Ed D., Chancellor

- October 13, 2004 -

Mr. Jim L. Spano; Chief: -
Cemplrance Audlte Bureau

: Dlvrsron of Audlts

P.O. Box 942850 .
Sacramento CA 94250 5874 '

SR l’r Fee Elltﬁlnation
' State Controller s Audit. . :
Flscal Years 2001 02 and 2002—03

. Dear Mr Spano

'Thls letter is the response ef the San. Bernardlno Communrty College District to the
fromm \ lheent P: Brown, Chref Operating Officer, State Controller's-Office, dated

September 30, 2004 and-receéivied by the District on.October 6, 2004, which enclosed

_a draft copy of youit ‘audit-repoit of the Ditrict's Health Fee Elrmma’uen Clalms forthe

-~ " pefiod of July1 2001 through .Iune 30 2003

-'Fmdm_g 1 - Qverstated. _Health‘ .s_ervnces-_ :

The State Controller alleges overstated audrt perlod COStS for certam health services
which:wefe “net.provided”in Fiscal Year 1986-87. ‘The State Controller states that
“Paramefers ahg- Guidelines speclﬂes that cofmmunity college districts: shall only be

- rgimbutsad the costs. of the health servrces provrded to the extent they were provrded
by the drstnct i FY 1986 87 .

= ., _ The parameters and gurdelmes alse state at Part Ilt Elrgrble Glarmants
" “Cemmtmrty cellege dlstncts whrch provrded health servrces in 1986-87 fiscal |

- year and continue to preyrde the same services a_s a result of the mandate are
‘ ellglble to: clarm relmbursement of those costs o -

Edueatron Code seﬁtlen 76355 subdwrslcm (e,) states o




Jim Spano, Chisf . 2  October 13, 2004

“Any community .cd[_l_ég.e district that; p"rovidéd health services .-i:l;l't_he' 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain-health services, at the level provided during the 1986-
87 fiscal year, and _each fiscal year thereafter.” ' _

The State Controller, as the audit agency proposing the adjustment, has the burden of
proving the factual and legal basis for its adjustmenis. The State Controller audit
findings- da. not demonstrate if the enumerated services allegedly “not provided” in
Fiscal Year 198687 were indeed actually available. |t would ‘therefore appear that this
finding is. based upon-the wrong standard for review.

In addition, the State Cantroller's caleulation of the cost of services “not provided”
utilizes extrapolation of facts not reasonably related to the actual cost of those services.

Finding 2 - Qverstated s._grvices;aﬁd Supplies

reported in the Glaim:relatgd o biasic insurance costs for students who also were
covered by athletic insurance. - However, the final audit report need not be delayed for
this work. - : . -

The Distiict is-stilkinvestigatingdtie AtFietie inlirancs costs fo-déferrnine if the amounts

Finding 3 - Overstated Indirect Cost Rates Claimed

The State Controlier asserts that the District must obtain federal approval for its indirect

cost rate or use @ method prescribed by the State Centroller. The parameters and

guidelines for Health Fee. Elimination (as Jast amended on May 25, 1989) state that

_ “Indirect-costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State Controller in his
claiming instructions.” The :parameters. and guidelines do not require that indirect costs

pe claimed-in the manner described by the State Controller. :

The State-Controlier's claifnin_g iﬁs_truttions for-Form HFE-1.1, line (05), state that for
claiming indirect costs, college districts have the option of using a federally approved

.m_'atesir@#;%mse}fvﬁee}ptlmﬂ,alqam@muaﬁdﬁBMet Clroular A21, from EAM-28C; or 8 1%

= firect cost rate. The State Contraller olaiming instructions. were never adopted as
rules or regulations; ar @refare. have o force of taw. The burdenis on the State
Contialies Jrdirect cost rate-used by the District is excessive or
unreaseha & only mandated cost audit standard. in: statute (Government

- onreaspRable; Witk th ite: (G
Code-Section T78E1E)R)- If the State. Controlier wishes to endorce audit standards for

mandsited-cost relmburserm int, the State Contraller should comply with the
’ A-d-ministra.tiveProceduresAct.- ' ‘
Finding 4 - Understated Authorized Health Fee Revenues Claimed

The State Contraller slleges that claimants must cgmpdte the total studerit health fees




g Spéna, onief - 3 "~ Outober 13, 2004

colleciible and reduce claimed costs by this amount even if those fees are not collected
in full or part. ‘

Educatiou-code Section 76355, subdivision (a), states that “The governing poard of a
district maintaining @ sommunity coltege may regiire community college students to'pay
" afee.. .for.health _su,pervisidn.and__sewices ~.." Thereis no agequirement that
© commuriity cn\ie'g{es-il‘ew'thésg fees. The permissive nature of the provision is further
flustrated in subdivision {b).which’ states “If, pursuarnt {0 this section, a fee is required,
thata
erthe fee

" the goverming board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee, i any.
- part-fime student is required to pay. The: soveniing beard ma decide wheth
1 tional

shatl be man atory-or o ional.” (Emphasis supplied in both: instances)

The State Controlier asserts that the parameters .and guidelines require “that health
fees authorized by tne Education Code. must be deducied fromm the -costs claimed.” This
isa misstaternent of the Parameters and Guidelines. The Parameters and Guidelines,
as last amended on May 25, 1989, stafe that ‘_‘Aru_offsett‘m’g_ savings . - - mustbe = ..

- déducted ffciim'=ﬁﬁh.féésts‘ﬁiéimeﬁ'j. FRis stall include the armount-of (student fees) as
autharized by Education Code Saction 72246(::\)1 * Therefore, while student fees
actually ¢ollected are: property used to offset costs, student fees that could have been
collected, but were not, are not an offset.

" The State Controller also misgonstrues fne legal meaning of Government Code Section
- 47856 which prohibits the Commission on State Mandates from approving test claims.
when ’ghe_-loc’a! _govejrment'ageﬂcy has authority 10 charge @ fee sufficient to fund the

program-of increased tevel of serviee. Even the source of the mandate, Education

Code Section 76365, at subdiyision (e), allows for the possibility that the “cost to ,
haintain that tevel of service” will exceed the statutory--ljmit forthe student health fees.

Notwithstanding: the State Controller's argument for its adjustment, State Controller

audit staff stated that they woulld be praviding to: the District additional information in
support of their health fee calculation before the draft audit report was issued and would
. allewthe District time to respond. This:information was not pyo\"l'lded to the District and

’

' Former Edug? an Codle Seclion 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1998, Section 29,4F '

ik ais‘wi%\at;gd:;bsi}-‘&du‘oatian Code Settion 76356.

e i




Jim Spano, Chief | .~ Octoper13,2004
the draft audit report has been issued.

o 0 o]
The District requests that the audit report be changed to comply with the law.

Sincerely,

'Robert Temile, Vice Chancellor
Fiscal Services : :
San Bernardino Community College District

c.  Keith P_.e's?fserl-.F?f?ﬁ‘é?f\?_-__'_?e".ﬂ%f_‘-,a_"_d Associates




EXHIBIT F




ITATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

TH AMQEJJ.(anm&o::lna -

——mmee s U3 NI NPT I

1102 Q STREET

SAcRAMENTO, CA 85814-6511
116) 445-8752
TTPU/WWW.CCCCO.EDU

© . 'March5,2001 -

To; ‘Superintendents/Presidents =
‘Chief Business Officers -
Chief Student Services Officers
~ Heaith Services Program Directors
Financial Aid Officers - o
Admissions and Records Officers
Extended Opportunity Program Directors .

From:  Thomas J. Nussbaum
Chancellor
Subject:  Student Health Fee Increase

Education Code Section 76355 provides the governing board of:a community college
district-the option of increasing the student health services fee by the same percentage
as the increase in the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local Government Purchase
of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an increase of one dollar
above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by $1.00. '

Based on calculations by the Financial, Economic, and Demographic Unit in the
Department of Finance, the implicit Price Deflator Index has now increased enough
since the last fee increase of March 1997 to support a one dollar increase in the student
_health fees. Effective with the Summer.Session of 2001, districts.may begin charging a
maximum fee of $12.00 per semester, $9.00 for summer session, $9.00 for each
intersession of at least four weeks, or $9.00 for each quarter.

‘For part-time students, the governing board shall decide the amount of the fee, if any,
that the student is required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee
shall be:mandatory or-optional. ‘ _ .

" The governing board operating a health services program must have rules that eiem‘pt
the following students from any health services fee: '

e Students who depend exclusively upon-prayer for healing in accordance with the
teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or organization. '




2upenmienUentss = Bt e 2 Caron 5, 2507

« Students who are attending a community college under an.apprbved ‘apprenticeship
training program. - o

« Students who receive Board of Governors Enroliment Fee Waivers, including
students who demonstrate financial need in accordance with the methodology set
- forth in federal law or regulation for determining ,_the-expected family contribution of
students seeking financial aid and students who demonstrate eligibility according to
income standards established by the board of governors and contained in Section
58620 of Title 5 of the Galifornia Code of Regulations. . o e

All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the Student Health Fee.
Account in the Restricted General Fund of the district. These fees shall be expended
- only to provide health services as specified in regulationsa‘dopted by the board of

- governors.. Allowable expenditures include health supervision and semvices, including
" direct or indirect- medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a student
health center or centers, or both. Allowable expenditures 'exciude-a‘thletic-related |
salaries, services, insurance, insurance deductibles, or any other & pense.that is not
available to all students. No student shall be denied a service supported by student
health fee on account of participation in athietic programs.

If you have any questions about this memo or about student health services, please
contact Mary Gill, Dean, Enroliment Management Unit at 916.323.5951. It you have
any questions about the fee increase of the underlying calculations, please contact

_ Patrick Ryan in Fiscal Services Unit at 916.327.6223.

CC: Patrick J. Lenz
Ralph Black-
Judith R. James
Frederick E. Harris

I"\Fisc/FiscU nit/01 StudentHealthFees/O'1 IStuHealthFees.doc




EXHIBIT G




or State Controller Use only &

state of California -
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19) Program Number 00029
pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date File 11—
' HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LRS nput __/ /
/ " m— Reimbursement
{ 1536160 B
Al(02) Mailing Address:
B
g [Claimant Name
L {San Bernardino: istrict

State
CA .
~Estimated Claim

E |City
San Bernardino 92408
Type of Claim

(03) Estimated

(04) Combined O

O

(05) Amended

Fiscal Year of

Reimbursement Claim
X | ©2 Reimbursement - X
(10) Combined

(1) Amended

O

2001-2002

cost
[fourommer

Amount $
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed

$1000

* ess : Estimate Claim Payment Received

(18)

L

92,835

$
_
$ 417,015
$ 550,000 | $ 417,015

o[

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

nce with the provisions of Government Code § 17561

dated by Chapter 1, Stat
ment Code Section

in accorda
California for costs man
any of the provisions of Govern
| further cerlify that there was no application other tha
such costs aré for a new program of i

1987.

ncreased level O

or Reimburse'ment Cl

napter 1, Statutes of 1084, and Chap

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/

mandated program of C

utes of 1984, an
s 1090 to 4098, inclusive.

)\
d Chapter 1118, Stat

n from the claimant, nor any grant or
f services of an ex

aim are hereby
ter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth o

$

ms with the state of

ney to file clal
that | have not violate

the officer authorized by the jocal age!
ity of perjury

cerify that | am
utes of 1987, and certify under pena

payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein; a
es of 1984, and Chapter 1 118, Statul

isting program mandated by Chapter 1, Statut

e for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the

claimed from the Stat
n the attached statements.

signature of Authorized Officer Date
% ‘ N _PECEW\BQ'?- 2T, 2002

Robert Tefnple Vice Chancellor - Fiscal Affairs

[Type or Pfint Name . Title . ___
(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim ‘ :
: _ Telephone Number ___ (858) 51 4-8605 :

—_|sixTen and AssoC! ates & Mall Address _ kbpsixten@zol.cort
_ : —_— e
' ~_ Chapters 1/84 and

L —
‘Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01)



School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION :'?Ele 0
CLAIM SUMMARY _ 7
(01) Claimant: S (02) Tylpe of Claim: : Fiscal Year
Claimant Name Reimbursement '
San Bernardino Community College Distric Estimated |:__:| 2001-2002
(03) List all the colleges of the community coliege district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)
' (b)
Name é?)College i‘;i;?;? :
1.  San Bernardino Valley College ' 19 300,527.26
2. Crafton Hills College $ 200,322.78
3. $ -
4 ¥ -
; ; -
B. ¥ = -
7. $ i
$ -
0. $ -
10, 3 :
11. $ -
12. $ -
13. $ -
14. $ -
15. $ -
16. '$ .
17. $ -
18. $ -
19. % -
20. $ -
1. $ -
(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...lIne (3.21b)] $ | 509,850
" Revised 9197 - T B Chabte.rsTla_aﬁdTﬁBTBT o



H .RDINO COMMUNITY COLLEGE . .STRICT

SAN BE 2
CALCULATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE, p | A
FISCAL YEAR ‘ f" £ s
2000-2001 Al
« al,ﬁ
DESCRIPTION 200_0-2001
Instructional Costs ‘
Instructional Salaries and Benefits 22,718493
Instructional Operating Expenses 1,472,949
Instructional Support Instructional Salaries and Benefits 317,958
Auxiliary Operations Instructional Salaries and Benefits 17,139
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 1 24,526,539

DIRECT SUPPORT ACTIVITY

Non-Instructional Costs

_ | Non-Instructional Salaries and Benefits 2,794,284
Instructional Admin. Salaries and Benefits 1,495,314.
Instructional Admin. Operating Expenses 217,876
Auxilia v Classes Non-Inst. Salaries and Benefits 86,351
Auxiliary Classes Op rating Expenses 28,626
TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 2 4,622,351

TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS 3 142 29,148,890

Direct Support Costs

Instructional Support ServicesNon Inst. Selaries and Benefits 1,351,194

Instructiona Support Services Operating Expeenses 191,614
Admissiens-endRecord T et
Counselling and Guidance 1,998,881

_____’——'--—'——

Other Student Services . : 4,364,465 |

I
9,002,366

| ]

TOTAL DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 4 _

I
. 38,151,256
. . - .
|Indirect Support Cosis
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 5,965,189 |
Planning and Policy Makin ' 1,522,230
7,254,855

General Instructional Support Ser\_liccs v

. —
TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 6 14,742,274

.
52,893,530

direct Support Costs Allocation Rate=

Indirect Support Gosts 5222

38.64%

Total Instructional Activity Costs

and Direct Support Costs (5)

| ——

Iy

]

Direct Support Costs Allocation Rate=

Totgl Direct Sugport Cosis (4 30.88%
Total Instructional Activity Costs (3)

69.53%

Total Support Cost Allocation




state Controller's Office ' ’ ~ School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS "
FORM .
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION | HFE-1.4
CLAIM SUMMARY :
(02) Type of Claim: , Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
-2002

(01) Claimarit:

San Bernardino Community College District Estimated D - 2001

(03) Name of College ‘ gan Bernardino Valley College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the leve! at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. ifthe “|_ess" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME  MORE

1

Direct Cost |indirect Cost of: Total
7 38.64%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim ¢ 318,843 | § 123,201 \ $ 442,044

(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $1,156.00 $
jevel provided in 1986/87 : ,100.

07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
Trine ( 05y~ ine (06)1 : '

447 \ $ 1,603

M4W5A¥smm_- :

(08) Complete Columns (2) through (g) to proVide detail data for health fees

() ®) © (d (e) ® @
. . . Unit Cost for A Unit Costfor | - . Student Health
Period for Wh'c“'\‘ h?a;th foes Were | yumber of| Number of | Full-time FS”t'l'J;';f Partdime P;ﬁ:;‘\f Fees That Gould
collecte Full-time | Part-time Student per Studentper | . Have Been
T Studerie | Siudents | Educ. Code HeaitnFeos| Eiuc Gode He(i‘*‘“:ees Collected
§ 76355 @x(© | §76355 )x (@) @+ 0
. 1565 7,598 - : -
1, Perfall semester : ¥ $ . $
) » 267 8,071 - . -
2. Per spfin semester ' $ § \$
' . : 55| 4,135 $ - $ - \$
3. Per summer session
4, Per first quarter $ o § j \$
5. Per second quarter v i 1% i \$
. Per third quarter $ - $ ) \$
(09) Total health fee income that has been collected ' [Line (8.1g) + (8.20) * N (-X-15)) \ s
(10) Sub-total [Line (07) - line (09)] \ §
Cost Reduction
(11)_Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable \$
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable s 6289
(13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {iine (11) + tine (121 - \
) fLine (10) - {ine (11) *+ N M § 300,527

Revised 9197 ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



te COntolle‘r‘s Office : ' School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS o
. FOR
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.2
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Clalmant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement :
- | san Bernardino Community College District ' Est\mated D 2001-2002
(03) Name of College | Crafton Hills College

(04) \ndicate with a check mark, the 1evel at which health services wefe provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison 1o the 1986/87 fiscal
year. 1f the "Less" box \s checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No relmbursement is allowed. ’

LESS SAME MORE

g

\ Direct Cost

Indirect Cost of: Total
38.64%

(05) Cost of Health services for the Fiscal year of Claim ! $ 227121 \ $ 87,760’\ $ 314,881

/
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the
jevel provided in 1986/87

%Eme(i‘,gss)t ?lfl r?;o(volg;;\g current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level \ § 226,428 \ ¢ 87492 \ § 313,920

¢ 693.00|8% 268.| $ 961

(08) Complete Columns (2) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

(@ (b) (©) (@ (©) O (@)
PeﬁOd for WhiCh hea‘th fees were |number of Number of Ur:!zﬁ?i:;or ‘;‘:“:‘mi Url;“a(r:-(:lsr:\faor Psa rl:im: F?eusd _?_2:! gzl\ﬁ‘d
; . uden' . tuden
caiected Foms | P | Suer | oo el ko "1 focken
§ 76356 (a) x(c) (b)x (e) _ @+ ®
_ 701 3,037 - . - -
1. Per fall semester ¥ \ ¥ ¥
. 672 3,611 $ - \ $ - $ -
2. Per spring semester S ‘
' o2 1,371 ’ - - -
\:Per summer sesslon___ ¥ . \ ¥ i
4. Per first quarter i \ ¥ . ) ¥ j
\:Per second quarter o \ ¥ ] ¥ j
\:Per third quarter o \ $ - | *® '
@) Total heaith fee income that has been collected [Line (8.10) + (8.20) * e (8.800)

—— - 7 | $ 97,497
WJ) Sub-total ' ] : [Line (07) - tine (09)) s 216,423
[Cost Reduction
‘_(ﬁ) Less: Offsetting Savings. if applicable $ -
{7100 s 7,100

13) Total Amount Claimed ' Line (10) - {line (11) +line (12
E {Line (10) - {line (1) ine (12)}1 § 200,323

Revised 8197 o ‘ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




San Bernardino Community College District
Mandated Costs - HFE Total Expenses
11/18/2002

Total Expenses
Amounts per Genaral Ledger

Add: Prior Year Expenses

CTudanT [nsuvmes —

income Offsets Received During 2001-2002

Other Local Revenues
Hepititus immunization Fee

SIX TEN & ASSOC.
207 NOV 21 P | 38

SBVC

[ CHC District__|
~ 190,919.497 V\275.424._87 466,344.36
241.66 - 241.66
35,959.50 43,418.50 79,378.00
227,120.65 318,843.37 545,064.02
5,628.50 4,499.38 10,127.88
1,471.00 1,789.66 3,260.66
7,099.50 6,289.04 13,388.54

e




San Bernardino Community College District
HFE Claim - 2001-2002 San Bernardino Crafton Hills
' - Valley College College
Summary of Health Fee Exclusions Number Cost Number Cost
that were not performed in base year 1986/87 :
and are now being performed in 2001-2002.
1, Immunizations (diptheria/tetanus,meas\es,rubella, etc.
30 injections at 8.28 each 20 165.60 10 82.80
2. Outside Lab expenses (actual costs)
$6.50 x 80 tests 60 390.00 20 130.00
3. Pap Smear expénse (actual costs
$12.00 per test x 90 tests 50 600.00 40 480.00
| Costs to be excluded for 2001-2002 1155.60 692.80

Tota




,
i
)
|
_
A
!

€°0T 00°01IS 00°0 9°68 00" 0%%'¥ 00°0%% ¥ 00°0S6 ‘¥ 00°¥8€Z :TYIOL |
€°0T 00°01S 00°0 9°68 00°0%%'¥% 00°0%% 'V 00°0S6'¥ 0%%9-00"¥BEZ-0TE0-0TZ8-T0-00-T0
INVITINSNOD -HHXOTAWE SSYID oo.wwmm

0" -00°099°T 00°0 0°00T 00°0S0'¥E 00°0S0‘vE 00°06E°CE 00°TI8TZ :TYIOL |
0 -00°099°'T 00°0 0°00T 00°0S0'%E 00°0S0'%E 00°06€°CE 0¥¥9-00"T8TZ-0TE0-0TEZ8-T0~-00-T0
IIONYLSNINON ¥FEWHW LINN SSYID 00° 1812

0- -8%°"%€9°9¢€ 00°0 0°00T 8% C6%'€8T 8V"Z6¥% €8T 00°858'9%1T 000T HAGHOHA

0°00T 00°005'% 00°0 0- 00°0 00°0 1 00°00S5°% 00" 1891 ﬁqmﬁoaA
0°00T 00°005'% 00°0 0- 00°0 00°0 00°00S'¥% 0%%9-00"TEYT-0TE0-0TZ8-T0-00-T0
NOILONUILSNI NON-HILALILSENS oo.Jm¢H

1" -8%°Z€9'9¢ 00°0 0°00T B% ZE9'I6 BV ZE9'16 00°000’SS 00°08¥%T :TYLIOL
J- -SL°200’'% 0070 0°00T SL-Z00‘6S 5L°Z00°6S 00°000°’SS 0%%9-00°08%I-0TE0-0TZ8-T0-00-T0
o- -EL-6Z9'CE 00°0 0°00T €L°6T9'CE £L°6T9'2Z€E 00°0 0%¥9-00"08%T-0000-01Z8-T0-PT-TO
_ ATINOH NOILDA¥LISNINON 00°08%T

_

0" -00°205’'% 00°0 0°00T 00°0ZZ°‘68 D0"02Z ‘68 00°8TL’'Y8 00°€82T :TIYLOL
0 -00°205 % 00°0 0°00T 00°02Z‘68 D0 0ZZ’'68 00°8TL %8 0¥¥5-00"€8ZT~0000-0TC8~TO-PT-T0
, HOVAL-NON °~IOW-NON I¥HD 00 €8ZT

0° 000 00°0 0°00T 00°0%9°C 0°0¥9°2 D0-0%9°2 00°282T :TYIOL
0- 0070 00°0 0°00T 00°0%9°Z 0°0%9’'2 00" 0%9'2 0%¥9-00°282T-0000-0TZ8-TO-¥T-T0
SYOTUNIMIOOD LI¥FD 00°gBTT

0 -0L"$20°9CI 000 0°00T 0L TZS’'S8E 0L TZS'S8E 00°L6%'T92 0008 :TYIOL

0" -99°682 00°0 07001 99°68L°T 00°00S'T 00°9688 *TYIOL
0° -99°682 00°0 0" 00T 99°68L'T 00°00s'T 0000-00°9688-0000-0TZ8-T0-8E-TO
SILIIVAHH 009688

0- -8£°662°C 0070 8€°66%'% §E" 667 00-o002'e 00° 0688 :IVIOL
0- -8E£-66C°¢C '00°0 . BE"66F g€ 667’V 00°002°‘2 0000-00°0688-0000~-0TZ8-T0-8E-TO
iR SHNNAATE TYOOT JFHIO 00° 0688

) -0s-L28’s 00°0 05°vg9 ‘€€ 05" %29 ‘€€T 00°L6L'LZT , 00°9488 :TYLOL
" -05°Leg8’S 0070 0S°¥Z9'EET 05" vZ9’€eT 00°L6L'LZT 0000-00°9L88-0TE0-0TZ8-T0-00~-TO
SADIA¥HES HISIVEH 00°9L88

0" ~9T"809'STI 00°0 0°00T OS1 809°S%Z 9r-809°5%2 Q0°000‘0€T 001898 ' IVIOL
0- ~-9T°809°STT 00°0 0°00T 9T"809°'S%Z or-809°’S¥e G0°000‘0€T 0000-00"T898-0000-0TZ8-TO-¥TrTO
. LSOO QALVANVW HLVIS 00° 1898
% HONVIVL AEIHTHOONT % HIVA OL JdVHEX INFRTIND LADANH . adfy 2109fqo dqns Boxg TS mq, ng

QEIFEHOONANA /aEaN=Ed TEAIEDMI /AHINIIXH DNINIOM NOIIWDIJISSYID INNOJDY
DETIOD AHTIVA ONIQUYNMEL NYS TO :93fs aNNd TYIENAD TO ‘pung

T FOVA . nus(hﬁsnmw , < Z00Z/0E/90 OL T00Z/TO/LO Top A3Tunumio) ouTpIEUISY URS| ZL
JAOdHY AYYWWNS L1IDANT BAS Ujresy
zooz/ze/ot osozr# WAILYOSNOD JHINAWOD STOOHDS AINAOD ONIAUYNNELE NVS oTTXadd




»

0° -00°¢C 00°0 0° 00T 00" 14 00" 6% 00° 824t :T{I0L
0- -00°C 00°0 0-00tT 00" 1S 0067 o¢¢m-oo.mmmm-oamoloamm-ao-oo-ao
JHIHLIO mamzH-zoz .4.H\mm4qo ins 00824t
0- 9770 00°0 6°66 00" £S89 00" VEVE TYIOL _
0- ¥¥°0 00°0 6766 00" €99 oq«m-oo.¢m¢m|oooo-oamm-a°|¢a-ao
DmamzH-zoz-zma4U4 HEHIO-TYINSEd 00" VEPE
0" -80°0 0070 0- 00T -620"S 00°620°'S 00" €EEPE + TLOL
0- -80°0 00°0 o-00% -620°’S 00°620°9 o¢¢m-oo.mmwm-ooooloamwnao-¢ajao
_ . mzHZOZ-zmqmum wIHIO-LEN HLTYIH 00" EEVE
9 -gZz"0 00°0 p-00T ove’s go-o¥Z’s 00°€Z¥E 1 TYIOL
3" -gZ°0 00°0 0'00T z-0v¢’'S 00-0¥%2'S owwm-oo.mm«m-oamo-oamw-ao-oo-ﬁo
HupmamzH-zoz .m.H\mm¢Ao-mmmH4m 00°-€C¥E
0- $¥°0 00°0 6°66 G-2S9 00" €59 00° TTYE : TYIOL
0" $9%°0 00°0 666 5-2S9 00° €599 o¢¢w-oo‘Hmwm-oamo-Oﬁmm-Ho-oo-ﬂo
BUDMHmzleoz .4.H\mmmqu TEINEd 00°TTYE
¥°29 65" 9¢S 00°0 S LE $°91¢€ 00-€V8 00° 09¢€€ :TYIOL
¥°29 G5° 929 00°0 S5 LE $°91¢ 00 €¥8 o««w-oo.ommm-cﬂmo-oamm-ao-oo-ao
qmoneoDmamzleoz-mmmm 00° 09¢t
0° -$5° LBV 00°0 0°001 L68°'T 00°0TI¥'% 00 9¥EE 1 TYIOL
0" -$G° LBY 00°0 0-00T L68°T po-0T¥’'T o¢¢w-oo.m«mm-oamo-OHmm-Holoo-ae
: AmonHUDmemzH-zoz TaEu 00" 9%¢€t
0" -pT"€0T 00°0 0-00T 1-11T°C 00°800°2 00-8CEEL 1T LOL
0- -0T° €01 0070 0" 00T T-1T1'2C 00°800°C o¢¢w-oo.mummloamo-oamm-ﬂc-oouao
FHIO Hmzleoz-.m.H\mmﬁqu 1asvo 00-82tt
0" _90-LOE'Y 00°0 0°00T 0-%16'T1 _p0-L0OT L 00°-08TE T TYIOL
0° -z1°586'¢€ 00°0 0-00T -g86°¢€ 00°0 o««w-oo.omam-oamo-oaum-ao-oo-ao
0" -y6°1CE 00°0 0° 00T -gzs’'L p0-L0Z’L o¢¢m|oo.omam-oooo-oamm-ao-wawﬂo
mmmmao-H.zlonmnmuA HaHI0 S¥lS 00-087T€
o -91-56%'T 00°0 0" 00T 1-6e2’'6¢% 00" O%L'LE 000z :TYIOL
0" -97°6¥¢ 000 0-00T 1-s¥L 0000V 00" GBET 1TYIOL
0" -9T"G¥¢E 00°0 0-00T 1-s¥L 00° 007 o¢¢w|oo.mmmm-oamo-oamm-ao-ooaao
1S0D TENOILIAMY 1 gI0LILSENS 9H 00°GBET
% FONTTIE QEEFHADNE % INFIOD 185008 od&y 10°(do0 aqns boxd 15 g1 nd
nmmwmzpuszD JaaanHd aNgdaxd HNIIIOM onhmuHmHmm¢Au INOODDY
ogr100 RETTIA O S _ anna TEEENED 10 - ipund
T aodd z00Z/0€E/90 oL .ﬂoow\.no\:.o 100 Ko punusiod outpxeurdt wes ¢L
Igod=Ed X g 1impand , aas waTEd
zooz/ze/ot osozro# WOTIFOSNOD AR LOAWOD SrTO0HDS ZLNOOD oNTaIINEAT NUS oTT¥dd




0-00T o00-08T 00°0 0- 00°0 00°0ST 00°00¥%% :TELOL
0-00T 0009t 00°0 0" 00°0 00°0ST o¢¢m-oo.oo««-oamo-OHmm-aoloo-ao
7S BumamHn-mmmzamom g Y1aan 00° 00¥%¥
0- 00°0 00°0 0-001 00°82 00°8C 00" 01TV STYLOL
0° 00°0 00°0 0-00T 00°8¢C 00°82 o«@w-oo.oamﬁ-oamo-oamm|ao-oo-ao
. mZOHBmHmommDm 3 SENIZYOWH 00" 0TZY
o- 00T 00°0StT 00°0 0° 00°0 00°0ST , 00°00C¥ 1 TILOL
0° 001 00°0S1 00°0 0 00°0 00° 08T o¢¢m-oo.oom¢-oamonoammnao-oo|ao
mmp.HmHalaonmmamszﬁwmz.Moom 00°00C¥
> —91-92%'¥ 00°0 0°00T 91" GE6°6C 00" 605'ST 000€E :TYIOL
it $Z° 0 00°0 8- 86 9.°0¢C 00°1¢ 00°-G86¢ 1 TdIOL
11 %20 00°0 8- 86 9L° 0T 00°1¢ o««wloo.mmmm-oooo-oamm-ﬁo-wa-ao
mmmao-.H.z-onmq4o¢ JAHIO0-DUHH 00°G86¢
"1 ¥z 0 00°0 g8° 86 9L 02 00" 1¢ 00°€86¢€ 1 TIIOL
it $Z°0 00°0 8- 86 9L° 02 00" 1¢ o¢¢w-oo-mmmmuoamo-oamm-ao-oo-an
mmmmao-mzH-zoz|.4.H\mm4qu-ommm 00 €86E
g 0" 0 00°0 ¥°66 09°SL 00°9L 00°8E6E tTYIOL
s 0%°0 000 766 09°SL 00°9L o¢¢m-oo.mmmm-oooo-oamm-ao-¢a-ﬂw
waHro "IN SHTWHEAYDY ¥FHIOo-HAIT 00" BEGE
0 -09°L 00°0 0° 001 09°SL 00°89 00-826¢€ :7IOL ‘
0° -09°L 00°0 0-00T 09°SL p0- 89 o¢¢m|ooawmmm-oamouoamm-ao-oo-ﬁo
: mmmao-amzH-zoz .4.H\mm4Ao|mqu oo.mnw
0 00°0 00°0 0-00T 00-020'T 00-020'T : 00" 8E9E : [YI0L
0 00°0 00°0 p-oo0t 00°020°T po-0z0'T o««m-oo.wmmm-ooooloammlao-¢aaﬂo
JAHIO- .H.Z|UHE..mn¢.04 JFHLO o/M oo.mm‘wm
q° 00°0 00°0 0-001 00°020'T p0°-020’T , 00-8¢29¢€ sYLOL A
- 00°0 00°0 0- 001 00°020°'T p0-020'T o¢¢muoo.mmwm-oﬂmo-oamm-ﬂolooqao_
mmmao|mamzH|zoz-.4.H\mm4ﬂu 5/M 00°8Z9¢E
0- -18° 9% 00°0 0-00T 18° LET 8" LET po°T61 00°8€ESE :TYIOL
0- -60°CV 00°0 0-00T 60°61T 0-61T 00" LL o¢¢m-oo.mmmm-oamo-oamm-ao-oo-ﬁo
0- -zL" ¥ 00°0 o-00T zZL 81T L°81T 00" ¥1T c««m-oo.mmmm-oooo-oammlao-¢a-ao
SYIHIO .ﬂ.z|UHzmnmuA JgEIO 1I0S 00° 8ESE
% FONTTIE Qmmmmzbozm % gINd Ol ATIA INFEI00 1aodnd odAL qoefqo aans poxd TS ST na
QmmmmZDuszD JaaaNgd nm>Hmomm\n aANAdXE DNINIOM onamonHmm4qu INN0DDY
9FII0D ZATIVA ONTHNEEE NYSs 10 :931S annd TIIENED 10 spund
€ qov¥d z00Zz/0€/90 oL 1002/T0/L0 100 K7 Tumuo)d outpxeuzad ues oL
. idoddd A s rapand : SAS :uammn
omomb# S.DHBmomzoo mm_Hbmzou STOOHDS ZINOO0D oanmmzmwm N¥S ottTXad

zooz/2e/ot




0°00T 00°0%E'T 0070 0- 00°0 00°0 00°0%E’'T 0009 :TYLOL
0°00T 00°0¥E'T 00°0 00°0 00-0VE’T 00°00%9 :TYLOL
0-00T 00°0%E’T 00°0 00°0 00°0%E’T o¢¢m-oo.oo«m‘ooooloamm-HO|oo-Ho_
INTNATNO QEACYAWT /TYNOILIAAY 00°00%9
0" -.8°68%'T¥ 00°0 L8 ¥T¥’'SLT . 00°"GE6'CET 6665-000T :TYIOL
0- -5%°968 00°0 5% 00% LT 00" ¥0S’91 0005 *TYIOL
g-cg  00°SE 0070 00°STT 00° 09T 00-0¥9S :TYLOL
g-gz 00°SsE 00°0 00°STT 00°0ST o««m-oo.owwm-oﬁmo-OHNm-AO|oo-Ho
: syIvaay 00°0¥9S
0° 00°0 00°0 0-00T 00°0S 0005 00" 0S 00°0TES TYLOL
) 0070 00°0 0°00T 00°0S 00°0G 00°0S o¢¢m-oo.oﬁmm-oamo-camm-ao-oo-ah
dTHSYHAWEN aNY sAnd 00°0TES
0°00T 00°LVT 00°0 0- 00°0 0°0 00°LVI 00°00€S :TULOL
0°00T 00°L¥T 00°0 0° 00°0 0°0 00°LPT o#ﬁmnoo.oomm-oamoloﬁwwuﬂo|oouao
mma.HmHn-mmHmmMmmsmz\mmbn\Hmom 00-00€S
z°TT  EL°LY 000 L-88  LZT LLE Z LLE 00° STV 00°01ZS :TYIOL
z°IT €L LV 00°0 L-88 LZTTLLE TLLE 00° STV o¢¢w-oo.oawmloﬁmo-oﬁmm-ﬁo-oo-as
FOYATIW TYNOSJHd 00°0TZS
€°8 z8-89T1 0070 9-16 81°8S8'T 1-868°T 00°L20°C 00- 021G *TYIOL _
€°2 0€"ZE 00°0 9-.6 OL PEE’T L PEE’T 00°L9E'T o¢¢m-oo.omﬂmloamo-oamm-aonoo-ﬁo
9-0z ¢S 9ET 00°0 € 6L BV ETS B €CS 007099 o¢¢m-ooAomﬁm-oooo-OHmmlao-oo-ﬁo
. STANES EAISLNO/SIDVILNOD ¥HHLIO oOEoN4m
0- -00-562°T 00°0 0-00T 00°000°ST 0-000'ST 00°GOL ET 00- €TTS :TYIOL |
0° -00°G62'T 00°0 0-00T 00°000°ST 0°000°'ST p0-SOL'ET o«ww-oo.mHHm-oamo|OﬁNm|Ho-oo-ﬂo
SUOLDYALNOD INFONSAFANT 00° ETES
Z'ST 8E°296 00°0 L %8 29 TI9E’S 9°T9€’S po-¥ee’o 000V :TYLOL
n*00T 00°SC 00°0 0° 00°0 0°0 00°5C 00°00LY *TYIOL
-00T 00°ST 00°0 0" 00°0 0°0 0052 o¢¢m-oo.oop¢-oamo-oamm4ﬂc|ooJHo
, , , - ggTIddns @ood 00°00LY
9-0T  BELE?D 00°0 €-68 29 EEE’S 9-€€€’S 00°TL6'S 00°005% :TYIOL
0 -g1°1C 00°0 0°00T CL T66'T - g1-ee6’'c 00°TL6'T o¢¢m|oo.oom¢-oamo-oﬁmw-ao-oo-ac
6-TZ 05°8S9 0070 . 0-8L 0& TI¥E’C g IvE’C §0°000'€ o«ﬁm-oo.oom¢-oooo-oﬁmm-ao-oo.ao
. sA17dd0S TYNOTLONYLSNINON 00°00S%
% muzmqmmu aEuagWNONE % grva Ol ¥YaXR | LNEEOD Ioandg odA1 3oefqo doans Boxd 18 51 N
aIIAERODNEND JazaNsd am>Hmomm\anzmmxm - DNINEOM NOIINDIAISSYID INNODOY
HETTOD AETTIL ONTaUUNIHE NY¥S 10 :9q1s aNnd TENENED 1o GPUnd

14 FO¥d

zooz/tz/oT

osozl#

Zz00Z/0E/90 OL 100Z/T0/LO

odEd X

s 135and
WATILIOSNOD IHILOAWOD SrTOOHDS ALNAOD ONI

quyNygdd NNS

10n KaTurumop outpaeuiag Ue§ zL
. sAS yageeu
otTxad




o.ooﬂ\\Mw.¢N¢~mbN

0- -L8 6%T 1Y 00°0 w.¢N¢~mbN eo.mrm.#mm 6669-000T IIVIOL
% FONY'IVE QEEHINODONE % RI¥d OL ¥Vdi 4 INFRRIND 1aoa0g adX1 aoslqo d44ans Boxg TS ST, nd
QmmmmEDUZMZD /adIaNaEd QWPHMUWM\QMQZMmNM ONINHOM ZOHHﬂUHhmemAU INNODOY
OETIOD XITTEA ONIQIINIHL NS TO 1931715 aNnd TYSENED T0 spund
g govd Z00Z/4€/90 OL Hoom\._”o:.o 100 K3TUTIINO] outpieuzad UeS zZL
INOdHd X s 1EHand sas yagesu
z0oe/ee /ot osocr# oTTXAd

®

WOILIOSNOD NAINGHOD |STOCHDS AINNOD ONIQUVNIHT NYS




|
[
“
|
|
|
|
_
i
|

w

61 0L"CES 00°0 0°86 0g-€29'9¢ 0E"€29°9T 00" 9S8T'LT 0002 :TYLOL
9°%C 96°08%'1 00°0 g-gL ©0°61S’'¥ $0°615'¥ 00°000°9 00" 98ET  :TYLOL
9 v 96-08%'T 00°0 €-GL V0°61S'¥ 50" 615’V 00°0009 o¢¢m-oo.mwmm-ooco-OﬂNm-mo-¢H-Ho
: 180D -"ady ON 'gINLILSENS 007 98ET
0" -92°8¥6 00°0 0°001 9z "¥01'Z2C 9z %01'2C 00°961'1C 00-T8TIZ :IVLIOL A
0 -Z¥ 718 00°0 0-00T TV ¥18 Zy-¥18 00°0 o¢¢m-oo.Hmamloﬂmo-oamm-mo-QOLHp
0" -8 €EET 000 0-00T ¥8°68Z'TC $8°682'1C 00°9ST'TC o¢¢m-oo.Hmam-oooo-oﬂmm-mo-wﬁ-ao
TIDNMISNINON JTHWAR IINN SSYID oo.ﬁmﬂm
0 -98-TSS’€E 00°0 0°00T 98 PEZ’SIT 98 -¥eC'8TT 00°€89°'%TT 000T :TYIOL
vyl €T VYL 00°0 5 gz  LL°SSC LL°SST 00°000'T 00°T8PT *TYLOL
vyl €T VVL 00°0 g-gz  LL°SST LL°SSC 00°000'T o¢¢m-oo.Hm¢ﬁ-oooo-oamw-mo-¢ﬁxau
NOIIOAWLSNT NON-HINLILSEOS 00°-18¥[T
0" -60"€8€E 00°0 0-00T 60 €8S’6¢ 0°€85°6¢€ 00°00Z°'6€ 00°08%T :TYLOL
0- -60" £8E 0070 0-00T 60 EBE 0-€8¢ 00°0 owwm-oo.om«H-QHmO|oammlNo-oo-ﬁo
0" 00°0 000 0-00T 00°00Z°6E 0°00Z'6€ 00°00Z'6€ o¢¢m-oo.om«aloooo-oﬂmm-mo-¢ﬁ-ao
) ATINOH NOTIDNYLSNINON 00°-08%T
0- -00-€1I6’€E 00°0 0-00T 00°96E'8L 0°96€'8L 00°€8% VL 00°£82T :'TYIOL
o -00-€16°€ 000 0-00T - 00°96€’8L 0-96€'8L 00- €8V VL o¢¢w-oo.mmmﬁloamo-oﬁmm-mo-oo-ﬁo
_ HOWHEL-NON ~ LOW-NON I¥9D 00°€8CT
0- -$€- 856’98 00°0 0-00T ¥E"SZS'SLE £-625‘SLe p0°L95'88T 0008 :'TVIOL
0° -00"TLE 00°0 00 TLY'T 0"ILF?'T 00°00T'T 00°9688 :TYIOL
0° -00°TLE 00°0. 00 TLV'T 0°TLY'T 00" 00T'T oooo-oo.mmmm-oooo-oamm-mo-mm-ﬁo
. SILILVAAH 00°9688
0- -06°820°T 00°0 5°829°S 0070097 00° 0688 *TYIOL
0° -05°820°T 00°0 5°829°'S 00-009°% ooooloo.ommm-oooo-oﬂmw-mo-mm-ao
SEONAATY TYO0T ¥HHLO 00°- 0688
- -00°L9E’9 00°0 0°L6V'L6 00" 0ET’T6E 00-9L88 :TIYLOL
B -00°L9E’9 0070 0°-L6%'L6 60 0ET'T6 oooo-oo.wpmm-oﬂmo-oamm-mo-ooqao
. - SADTA¥ES HLTVIH 00-9488
0- -¥8-T61 6L 00°0 0-00T ¥8°8Z6°0LT g-8Z6'0LT 00 LEL'TE 00° 1898 :TYLOL A
0° -y8° 16T 6L 00°0 0-00T ¥8°8Z6'0LT g8-826°'0LT 00°LEL'T6 0000-00"T898-0000-012 ~0-KP TO
LS00 QALYANTW LY 00°J&98
% HONYTIVE AETITANONT % FI¥d OL YvHA INFTIND 1goand adXy 30efqo 4ams mowmmww s m a
AEUEGHNININA /aEaNHEd aaEAIENHE /A ANHIXHE PNINHEO NOIINDIJAISSYID JNO 14 |._N‘,
———===== === =—m===== et EESSS e = = = Z ~ ==
— 2
FOETIOD STIIH NOILAYID 0 :2TS aNnd TYEENED 10 :pund -
9 FoYd S/ 200z /0lE/90 OL 1002 /TO/LO 10D A3 THIWmOD onﬂuumnuwmmnmm
doddEy X s 1E0dnd sAS IIAT
zoog/ce/oT osozr# RWOTIFOSNOD MEINAWOD STOOHDS ZLNNOD ONICIYNIAL NYS mwaﬁ.

Y]



0-s2 00°§S¢ 00°0 0°SL 00-S9L 00°020°'T 00°-8Z9€ *TYIOL
0-se 00°SST 00-0 0-SL 00°S9L 00°020°T o««m-oo.mmmm-oooo-oamm-mo-¢ﬁlﬁo
mmmao-mamzH-zoz-.4.H\mm4qo D/M 00°829¢E
0- -95°ST 00°0 0-00T 9S°TST 00" LET 00°8ESE *TYIOL
0° -18°¢ 00°0 0°00T 187001 00°L6 o««mloo.mmmm-oamo-Oﬁmm-moloo-Ho
0° -SL° 1T 00°0 0°00T GL'1S 00" 0% o¢¢w-oo.mmmm-ooooloawm-mo-¢a-ﬁo
_ SHFHIO I N-DIWIAWOY ¥EHLO INS 00 B8ESE
1z LL"O 00°0 8" L6 €T St 00°9¢ . 00°8ZSE :TYIOL
12 LL™O 00°0 8- L6 €2 G€ . 00°9¢€ owwm-oo.mmmm-ooco-oamm-mo-¢ﬁ-ﬂo
wEHIO YLSNI-NON "Y' I/SSY¥ID 105 00°82SE
0- ¥9°0 00°0 6766 95259 00" €59 00" PEPE ' TYLOL
0" -0 00°0 6°66 957259 00°€S9 o¢¢m-oo.¢m¢m-oamo-oamm-mo-oo-ao
AMILSNT - NON-KHETYOY HAAIO-TYINGd 00°VEVE
0" -0¥-9€2’1T . 00°0 0-00T O 185’9 00"GTIE’S 00" TEPE *TYLOL
0" -0%"9€2’T 0070 0 00T O0%"TIG5°9 00°STE’'S o¢¢m-oo.Hm¢m|oﬂmo-oamm-mo|oo-ﬂo
: _ : SNINON-WIIYDY YHHIO- S04 - LANLTH 00" TEVE
6°%C 61°LST'T 00°0 0-6L TB'TILL'E 00°620°S 00°$ZPE :'TLLOL _
6°%C eT"LST'T 00°0 0-SL T8 TLL'E 00°620°S _ o¢¢m-oo.¢m¢m-oooo-oamm-mo-¢a-ﬁe
. ISNI-NON *¥°I/SS¥ID-LaN HITVAEH oo.«m¢m
0-sz 89 €91 00°0 6°%L C¥ 687 00°€99 00°-1Z¥E *TVLOL
0°s2 g86-€9T 00°0 6°¥L TV 68Y 00" €99 o¢¢m4oo.Hm¢m-ooo0|oamm-mo|wﬁ-ﬂo
ION¥ISNI-NON “¥"I/SSVID TEINIA oo.am¢m
6-2L  LO°0TE 00°0 0-LZ £6°8TT 00 6EY 00°09€E INIOL
6°CL L0°0TE 00°0 0°LZ €6°8TT 00" 6EV oﬁ«m-oo.ommm-oooo-oamm-mo-¢ﬂ-ao
TYNOTIDOYISNT - NON-S¥Yd 00°09¢&E
0- -LS"16 00°0 0°00T LS TI¥6 00° 058 - 00°9YEE TYLOL
0" -LS°16 00°0 0°00T LS T¥6 00° 058 o¢¢w-oo.m«mm-oooo-oamm-mo-«a-ﬁo
TYNOIIONJLSNI - NON TYYDIAEN 00°9VEE
z°19 oT-810'C 00°0 L-8€ 06°GLT'T 00°%62°€E 00-8ZEE 'TVILOL- _
*19 0T-8T0’C 0070 L-8€ 06°SLZ’'T Q0-v6T'€E o¢¢m-oo.mmmmloooo|oﬁmm-mo-¢a-ﬂo
; FHIO ISNI-NON- ¥~ I/SSVID IASYO 00°8ZE
0- -L9-9€S5'2 00°0 0-00T L9°T89'8 .@go-S¥%1’9 00°08TE :TIYIOL
0 -99°22Z¢ 00°0 0-00T 99°L9%'S 00°G%1’9 o¢¢m-oo.omﬁm-oﬂmo-oﬁmm-mo-oo-ﬂo
0- -T0"¥%1T2’T 00°0 0-00T TO"¥IE'T 00°0 o#ﬂw-oo.omam-oooo-oamm-mo-¢alao
SWEHIO-I °N-DIWIQYDY JHHIO Sd¥1S 00°08fEE
% HONYIVd aEgdaH0DNE % qI¥a Ol dV¥HA INAFIND 1aoand odAz aoofqo dans Hoxd 15 81 nd
QYA INADNAN /asEaNsad agATEDEE /% PNINIOM NOTIUDIAISSYID INAODOY
FOEATOD STIIH NOLIVID z0 aNnd TYEENID TO pung
L gFovd z002/0§/90 OL Hoom\ao\ro 10p A3 TUNUNOD ourpIeursd Ues Tl
Igoaad X s LEodngd sas yareay
HOTIIIOSNOD JFINAWOD TOOHDS AINANOD ONIIYNIEE NS orT¥ag’

zooz/ee/0T osozr#




!
_
|
_
|
,
.

00°0%FP :TLIOL

z2° v SE°ET 00°0 L°S6 85°L6Z €6°0TE .
1°9 g9°¢T 00°0 8°v6 8z " 0S¢ €6 €92 05%9-00- 0FFH-0TEO-0TEB-Z0-00-TO
0- -0€°0 00°0 0°00T O0E"L¥ 00" L¥ 0%¥79-00°0¥¥¥-0000-0TC8-Z0-BE-TO
) _ YIAEW oo.o¢¢w
_
0°00T 82 TT 00°0 0 00°0 8z 11T 00°00%¥% :TYLOL i
0-00T 8T IT 00°0 0 00°0 8z TT 0%%9-00"007¥~0TE0-0TEB-20-00-T0
g0 IDYISIA-TYYMLIOS ANV VIQHH oo.oo¢w
(A4 1e°LT 00°0 5" L6 gT"860°T 67-GCT'T 00702y :TIYLOL
ST TE€° LT 00°0 ¥°L6 $5°890°T §8°GLO’'T o¢¢w|oo.ommﬂ-oamo-oﬁmmnmonoolﬁo
0 0070 00°0 0-00T ¥9°6¥ 79°67% 0%¥9-00"0ZZ¥-0000-0TZ8-20-8E-TO
SY00d HONTIZITA 00°02C¥
9" 1% 0z LS 00°0 ¥°8S 0£-08 0S LET 00°01TT¥ :IVIOL
(" 9¥ 0Z°LS 00°0 8 €S 08°99 00" 92T 0¥$9-00" 0TZH-0TEO-0TEB-20-00-T0
0" 00°0 00°0 0°00T OS"ET 05" €T 0579-00"0TZ¥-0000-0TZ8-20-B8E-TD
3 SNOILAI¥OSHENS 3 SANIZWOUNW 00°0TZW
07001 60°LT 0070 0° 0070 60°LT 00-002% :TYIOL
0-00T 60°LT 00°0 0- 00°0 60°LT 03%9-00°00Z¥-0TED-0TT8-20-00-T0
"S0 - L6 Ta-GOTHHISANIZYDYIW 008 00- 00TV
9 Z€°CST 00°0 £°66 89°v29'%¢C DO LLL'%T 000€ :TYLOL
1 yZ°0 00°0 8 86 9L-0¢C 00°TZ. 00-G86E€ :TYIOL |
1 $2°0 0070 886 9L-02 po-12 0%59-00-S86E-0TE0-0TZB-20-00-T0
HEHIO- " I - N-DIWEAYDY JHHIO-DUHH oo.mmm
8°SC 19 /A1 00°0 T°%L  LS°ST 00°1T2C 00°€86£ :IVIOL #
8°5¢C 5% A1 00°0 T-%L  LS°ST 00°1¢ o¢¢m-oo.mmmm-oooo-oﬂmm-mo-¢a-ﬂo
mMmmHolmZHuzozn.4.H\mm¢qouommm oo.mwmm
S° 0%°0 0070 y°66 09°SL 00" 9L 00°8€£6€ *TUYIOL
S° 0v°0 00°0 ¥ 66 09°SL 60°9L 0%¥9-00"8EEE-OTED-0TTB-20-00-T0
¥HHIO -I°N DIWEQ¥OY dFHIO-ZAIT 00°8E£6E
"91 oe° 11 00°0 £° €8 0L°9S 60" 89 00°826E *TULOL
29T 0e" 1T 00°0 £°€8 0L" 9§ 00°89 0%59-00" 8Z6€-0000-0TZ8-20-¥I-T0
NHHIO-ISNI-NON °¥°I/SSY¥ID-34IT 00°826¢€
0- 000 00°0 6°00T 00°020°T G0-020°'T , 00°8€9€ :TYIOL
0- 00°0 00°0 0°00T 00°020°T 00°020'T o¢¢m-oo.mmmm-oamoloﬁmm-mo-ooJAo
FEEIO- I N-DIWHQVOV YHHLO J/M 00°8E9€E
nm B mommmmm |mwmwm2902m % HI¥d OL ¥YEX INTIIND 1a5ang odAr josfqo dgans Boxd 1S ST nd
ATYIFNOONEND /aaaNsd AQEATEDEY /GEONEAY HNINIOM NOTINOIJISSYID INNODOY
FOETI0D STIIH NOLIYID ¢0 :@3s aNnd TYIENED TO :pund
8 "#ovd z002/0E/90 OL 1002/T0/LO 100 L3TUnUmIO) outpreuiad Ues| L
odaEyd X g 1g9dnd sas yiTesy
zooz/eT/oT osozl# WOIIMOSNOD YHINAWOD BTOOHDS ZINNOD ONIQYYNITE NUS otixagd

3




z°vT 9%°SC1 00°0 LG8 T8 ¥SL 8 %Sl g8z 088 o¢¢m-oo.oowm-oooo-oamm-mo-mm-ﬁe
vV L6768 00°0 G 66 9£°256'T 9£°256'T £g°z¥o’'e o¢¢m-oo.oo¢m|oooo-OHmm|No-¢H-Ho
INAWAINOE QHEAOYIWI/TYNOILIAMY 00°00%9
_
0° -3%°28S'C 000 0°-00T <CI STIZ’08T ZT-s1z’'08T 89°2€9'LLT 666S-000T :TYLOL
z°6 81°€€2 00°0 L"06 91°€8¢’¢ 9T1-€82'2 $E€-91S°C 000G ' IVIOL
0- -g8°6T 00°0 0-00T €8°¥9¢E z8°%9¢€ 00°S¥%€ 00°608S5 :TYIOL
0° 81°0 00°0 6766 28 96T zZ8 V6T 00°S6T 0%59-00°6085-0TE0-0TZB-20-00-T0
0- ~00°0T 00°0 0°00T 00°0LT 00°0LT 00°0ST 0%%9-00"6085-0000-0TZ8-20-8E-TD
SHHA ¥ SHSNEJXH YHHIO 00°608S
o- 00°0 00°0 0°00T G6°€8T S6° €8T 56°€81 : 00°0%9S :TY1OL
(' 00°0 00°0 0°00T S6°€8BT 6 €81 S6°€8T 0%%9-00"0¥95-0000-0TZ8-20-8E-T0
: SdIvady 00°0%9S
0°00T 007 €ST 00°0 0- 000 0°0 00° €S2 . 00°0%9S *TYLOL
0°00T 00°€SZ 000 0" - 0070 0°0 00 €ST onmm-oo.o«mm-oamo-Oﬁmm-mo-oc-ﬂo
HNOHAATAL 00 0%SS
0" 00°0 00°0 0001 OO0°CEV 0" ZEY 00 ZEY 00°9£SS :TYLOL _
0- 00°0 00°0 0°00T 00°CEY 0" ZEY 00°ZEV 0¥¥9-00"9ESS-0000-0TTB-20-8E-TO
STYTEAINYH SNOMIVZYH 00° 9ESS
0- 00°0 00°0 0-00T LEF¥¥Y 0 447 LE V¥T 00°0TES :TVLOL
0- 000 00°0 0°00T 007607 0°60¥% D0-60% 0979-00"0TES-0TED-0TZB-20-00-T0
0- 00°0 00°0 0°00T LE"SE £°GE LE°SE 09%9-00" 0TES-0000-0TZ8-20-8E-TO
JTHSURGWHEW aNY SHNd oo.oaﬁm
0- 00°0 00°0 0°00T €0°8SE 0-8St Z0°8S€ 00°002S ' TYLOL
0- 000 0070 0-00T Z0°8SE 0°8SE £0°8S€E 0¥%9-00"00Z5-0000-01Z8-20-8E-T0
_ SHSNAdXE SONTITANCD 3 THAVIL 00°00ES
0- 00-0 00°0 0°00T 00°00S 0°00S 00°00S 00 €TTS :TULOL !
o 00°0 00°0 0°001 00°00S 0°00S 00°00S 0FP9-00- ETTS-0TE0-0TT8-20-00-T0
SUOLOWVMINOD LNHANAAHANI 00°€TIS
: 22" 1S 00°0 €66 <Cl'6%¥’'8 1°6%%'8 $€°00S’8 0007 :TYLIOL
0° -T0°SL 00°0 0°00T 90°€LE'9 0°€L6'9 $0°868'9 00°00S¥ :TVIOL
0° -Iv " vL 00°0 0°00T 92-a¥S (AR 45 98 0LV o¢¢m-co.oom«:oamo-oamm-mo-oo-ﬂo
0" -LE 6ET 00°0 0°00T T9°68L'E 9°68L'E %2°0SS°'€E o¢¢w-oo.oom«-oooo-oamw-mo-mm-ﬂo
Z°8 LL"BET 00°0 L°16 61°8€£9'C 1°8€9°2 96°9L8°'C o¢¢w-oo.oom«-ooooloamm-mo-wa-ﬂc
, SHTTA4NS TYNOLLONJYISNINON 00°00S¥
% - HONYIVE ATIFEHNDONT % HIVd OL UVHA LNEIE0D 1Eoand adAy 3oelqo dans Boxd T8 81 nd
QEIFENODININD JagaNnad aAATEOTE /A ay¥s ONIMNIOM NOIIWDIAISSYTID INNODDVY
FOFTIOD STIIH NOLITED ¢0 :9]Is - aNns TYIENED 10 pund
6 HOYA Z00z/0l€/90 OL 1002/10/LO 1op XaTumumoD outpIeEuUISg UES 2L
IJodHEd X s IEOHANd sA8 yatesay
osocl# HOIIMOSNOD JYTINIWOD BTOOHOS ZINNOD ONIQUYNYHE NVS otixad

NOON\NN\OH




5 616061 00°L9S 88T " 6669-000T :TYIOL

0" -6%°2SE'T 00°0
kA 56°62T 00°0 € %0L'0T ze vE6 0T 0009 :TYIOL
T zs ¥l 00°0 T°L66°L TL°TTO'8 00°0T¥9 :TULOL
T (AR A 00°0 T°L66'L 1L°1T0°8 0%$9-00" 0T¥9-0000-0TZ8-20-¥T-T0
: . FYOW ¥O 000°T$-4IN0d TAGY 00°0T¥S
€L €V 91T 0070 9°g6 BI"LOL'CT 8L LOL T 19°2C6°C - 00°00%9 :TVIOL
% HONYIYD ATIE aHODNI % gI¥d OL YVHA INEITIOD 195009 odky aoefqo dqns Boxd 1s ST nd
AHIFAWODNAN Jadgansd QIATHEDFY /QBINHIXH DNTIMNIOM NOIIVDIAISSYID LNNODDY
gOETI0D STITH NOLIVID T0 1918 aNOd TYNENES T0 TPuUnd
0T @DVA z00Z/0E/90 OL T00Z/T0/L0O 1op A3Tunumop ourpIeursd ues|clL
I¥odEd X s 1Eodnd sAS YATRSY

zooz/ee/ot oS0z HOATIFOSNOD HHLOJWOD rTOOHDS ALNNOD ONIQUYIIAE NVS oTTXad



\\a

w

1Y PET69T 00°0 L°8S 99°1¥¢C 9°T%T 00" 1TV 6666-000T :‘TYLOL _
00°0 00°0 0- 00°0 0°0 60°0 0005 *TYLOL
) 00°0 00°0 0- 00°0 0°0 00°0 00°6085 :TYLOL .
° 00°0 00°0 0- 00°0 0°0 00°0 oooo:oo.mommnoooo|OHNm|mN|¢ﬁ|Ho
sadEd 3 SHSNHAXHE JIAHIO 00°608S
‘z-1%  ET69T 00°0 L85 99°T¥%C 9°T¥C 00 TT¥ 000¥% :TYIOL
[ 4 ¥E" 691 00°0 L° 88 99°1I%¢ 99° T¥C G0 TTV 00" 00S¥ "QGBOE
z°Tv . $e°691 00°0 -L-gs 99 1I%C 9o T¥Z G0 TTV o¢¢m-oo.oom«-oooo-oﬂmm-mm-wduﬂo
SHII1ddNS AﬂZOHHUDMHmZHZOZ 00°00S¥
% FAONYIVE ATIEIHOONE % givd OL JVIi INHIIND Iaoand odXy aoelfqo 4adns Boxd TS s1|nd
ATEEFHNONEN /aaansEd QEATHEDEN/dE HAKH HNINYOM ZOHH4UHhHmmmAU,BZDOUU¢
HNIANNL ¥THA JoIdd DHD S¢ 93fS aNnad TYaENgD TO spung
z1  #ONd z00Z/0E/90 OL 1002/10/L0 10D A3 TUmumIo) outpzeuzsqd UeS| CL
_ Id0dHEd X s Laoand SAS 1atesu
zo0z/zz/oT 060204 HATIMOSNOD JHLOLWOD TOOHDS ALNNOD ONICHVNIAE NYS otTTXad




_ Birth Control

‘ - ‘ Y School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS . FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION : HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL e

'01) Claimant , Precal Year

San Bernardino Community College District 2001-2002

(03) Place an " in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health {a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. . FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports . X X

Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse
Check Appointments

X X XX

x X X X X XK K XK

> X X

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling

|
\\

|

><><><><><><>_<>< T

//.
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
EyefVision '
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic

- Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary -
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse \dentification and Counseling
Eating Disorders
Woeight Control
Personal Hygiene

" Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><

><><><><><><><><><><><><><><

Examinations, minor ilinesses |
Recheck Minor Injury X X

Health Talks or Fairs, information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

> X XX
X XXX

Revised 9/97 » ' Chapters 1/84 and 4118/87. Paae 1 of 3



State of California 3 ol Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENTIACTIVITY COST DETAIL | '

( Cla‘lma B , » Fiscal Year

san Bernardino Community College District 2001-2002 J

Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY

| 1986/87
Birth Control/Family Planning

Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Cassettes

(03) Pléce an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health \ (a) \ (b)

of Claim

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

x X X »x X X

X
X
X
X
X
X

immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza , X
Information X

® X XX

] -"'—"“ﬁsuf'&ﬁee——’—’—/'—'— ___-____._'.__..__...__.__..___.__..__.,_.__,___ e T T Py o ——1
On Campus Accident ’ : X X
Voluntary X X
insurance {nquiry/Claim Administration : X X

Laboratory Tests Done _
Inquiry/lnterpretation _ . X X
Pap Smears : X

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list—-> \buprofen

o X X X XX XXX

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
| Elevator Passes
- Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Revised 9/97 Chanters 1/84 and 1148/R7. P;nn_ 2 of3



of California

00} Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2.1

(01) Claimant

San Bernardino Community College District

l
Fiscal Year

2001-2002

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(a)
FY
1986/87

(b)
FY
of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facllities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tubereulosis—

XX XXX XXX
MM X X X X X X

X X
> x

Reading

Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections .
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

X X X X X X
XX XXX

> X X

X X XX

MH KX X XXX XX
XX KX XXX XXXX

X
X
X

Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

X
X

XX X XX

Ravisad 9/67

Chanters 1/84 and 1118/87. Page 3 of 3



L

T

school Mandated Cost manual

state of california

. =or Gtate Controller Use only -
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19). Program Number 00029
pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date File S
, _ HEALTH FEE ELlMlNATl_ON B . 1) LRS Input o :
Claimant ldentification Number: Reimbursement Claim Data

506150

A(02) Mailing Address: (22) HFE - 1.0, (04)(b) $ 620,619
E [Claimant Name (23)
L {San Bernardino Communi College District )
‘[County of Location’ (24)
H | San Bernardino
£ [Street Address (25)
R1114 S. Del Rosa Diive : ,
E|City - , ‘State — Zip Code (26)
San Bernardino __ CA 92408
Type of Claim "Estimated Claim Reimbursement Clam | (27)

(03) Estimated X | (09 Reimbursement X [@®

(04) Combined 0o Combined O (@
‘ (05) Amended alon Amended ERIEY
Fiscal Year of (06) (12) (31)
Cost 2003-2004 2002-2003
Total Claimed ©7) (13) . (@2)
Amount $ 620,000 | $ 620,619
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed (14 . (33)
|$1000 : a $ -
« egs: Estimate Claim payment Received (15) (34)
_pempm——— -
et Claimed Amount\ B (16) - . (35)
$ 620,619
Due from State (08) 17 (36)
-- $ s 620,619
Due to State BRI i (18 o (37)
it th i T $ -

(38) CERTIFlCA'_I'ION OF CLA

. a5
in accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, { certify that | am the officer authorjzed by the jocal agency to file claims with the State of
California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1 084, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated

any of the-provisions of Qovemment Code Sections 1090 to 1006, inclusive.

1 further certify that there was ne application other than from the claimant, nor any grant of payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and
dated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes

such costs aré for a new program or increased level of gewices of an oxisting program man
1987.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estim

ated and/or actual costs for the
mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements. .

Signatureof Authotized Officer Date
= \_1— . 1 -5 o
Fobert Temple [ ! R ) Vice Chancellor, Fiscal Services
Type of Print Namie Title -

‘r39) Name of Contact Person or Claim
Telephone Number gass) 514-8605

\ SlXTenand ASSOCi ates kbpsixten@aol.com

E-Mail Address
Form FAM-27 (Revised_QlOi) e . f_._ff—————:_,,_,_;,,A____i ) Chapters 1/84 and 1




‘s Office - ' - School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS |
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
' HFE-1.0
‘ CLAIM SUMMARY |
01) Claimant: ' (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year

Claimant Name Reimbursement

gan Bernardino Community College Distric Estimated E::] . 2002-2008

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in fdrm HFE-1.4, line (03)

. @) )

Name of College , 'C:ra;\';“uﬁ

San Bernardino Valley College ' \ $ 320,529.00
Crafton Hills College - IR \ $ 300,089.76

-l
n

$
$
$ -
$ 620,619

\(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.20) + line (3.3b) + ...iine (3.210))

Revised 9/07 B 7 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/8



State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
(o)
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
‘ CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
San Bernardino Community College District Estimated D 2002-2003

(03) Name of College San Bernardino Valley College

year. if the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No relmbursement Is allowaed.
LESS SAME MORE

o I R I e

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the fevel at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal

Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
- 40.14% '
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 332,649 | $ 133,485 $ 466,034
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ .
fevel provided in 1986/87 :
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)] _ $ 332,549 | $ 133,485 $ 466,034
(08) Complete Columns () through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
| (@ | () (d) (e) ® @
. . | "Unit Cost for . Unit Cost for . Student Health
Period for Whlcltl-\ hteac;th fees were Number of] Number of Full-time gté‘;‘: Part-time Psat:jlemnf Fees That Could
collectie Full-ime | Partime | Studentper Studentper | . Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code Health Pees Educ. Code Hezl(h Fees Collected
7635 | @*© | g7685 (b) x () (@) + ()
1. Per fall semester ¥ . $ ] $ )
. $ - $ - $ -
2. Per spring semester
-18. Per summer session 5 - -$ ) ¥ ]
4, Per first quarter. $- ¥ - ¥ ’
5. Per second quarter $ i $ - $ )
6. Per third quarter $ i $ ) $ ’
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected Line (8.1g) + (B.29) # +vvecvrn: 8.6 '
) , [Line (8.1g) + (B.29) + (8.60)) s 138,605
(10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09 '
[Line (07) - e (03] $ 327,309
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ -
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ 6,780
(13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12
7 AMC [Line (10) - {line (11) + line (12)} $ 320,520

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/64 and 1118/877 "



State COntro r's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
: ' FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.2
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) CIalmant (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
San Bernardino Community College District Estimated I:I 2002-2003

(03) Name of College Crafton Hills College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of relmbursement in comparison to the 1986/87 flscal

year. {f the "Less" box Is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No relmbursement Is allowed,

LESS SAME MORE
L1 Lx]1 [ 1
Direct Cost {Indirect Cost of: - Total
40.14%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 280,688 | $ 116,281 % 405,969
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ ) $ .
level provided in 1986/87 : :
(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level ; _ ; -
[Line (05) - line (06)] $ 280,688 | $ 116,281 | % 405,969
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) (9)
. . Unlt Cost for Unit Cost for . Student Heélth
Period for Wh'Ch health fees were Nurmiber of] Number of Full-time FS':"'élm.? Part-time PSatrt;nm:a Fees That Could
collected Full-time | Part-time | Student per H lst‘h ?:n Student per H llih ?:n Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code 081N FBOS ¢ 416, Code § ez 983 Collected
§ 76355 (@ x(e) 76355 ) x (o) (d) +{f)
1. Per fall semester $ - ¥ ] § ]
2. Per spring semester i § ] $ ’
3. Per summer session $ - § ] ¥ ’
4. Per first guarter $ - $ i -
5. 'Per second quarter $ - $ ) ¥ i
6. PerA third quarter $ - 3 ’ $ )
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1G) + (B.2G) + cvrvvenee (8.69)1 $ 06185
10) Sub-total Line (07) - line (09
( S ftine (07) - ne (051 $ 309,784
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savmg if applicable $ -
7100 $ 9,694
13) Total Amount Claimed Line (10).- {line (11) + line (12, '
'( ) [Line (10) - {ine (11) + line (12)}] § 300,090

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1 118/87




SAN BERNARDINO COMMUNITY |
- CALCULATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE,

COLLEGE DISTRICT

tor 02- 0% ctrues

FISCAL YEAR
2001-2002
REFERENCE DESCRIPTION 2001-2002
(CCES 311) )
INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY
) N Instructional Costs .
Instructional Salaries and Benefits 24,168,434
Instructional O ing B, es 1,504,582
Instructional Support Instractonal Salaries and Benefits 373,853
Auxillary Operations Instructional Salaries and Benefits 8,666
1TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 1 26,055,535
Non-Instructional Costs :
‘| Non-Instructional Salaries and Benefits 3,331,636
: Instructional Admin, Salaries and Benefits 1,800,483
Instructions! Admin, Operating Bxpenses 233,352
Auxdliary Clasges Non-Inst. Silagdes and Benefits 80,544
Auxlliary Classes Operating Expenses 45,852
TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 2 5,491,867
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAY ACTIVITY COSTS3(1+2) 31,547,402
DIRECT SUPPORT ACTIVITY
Direct Support Costs .
Instructional Support ServicesNon Inst. Salaries and Benefits 1,468,019
Instructiona Support Services Operating Expeenses 208,720
Adrmissions and Records 1,282,793
Counselling and Guidance 2,411,255
Other Student Services 4,539,054
TOTAL DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 4 9,909,841
{ZOTAL INSTRUCTIQNAL ACTIVITY COSTS
- ME.CZ&UEEOELCQSISJ (3+4) 41,457,243
Indirect Support Costs
Operation and Maint e of Plant 7,046,384
Planning and Policy Making 1,880,271
General Instructional Support Services 1,715,397
TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 6 16,642,052
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS AND DIRECT i
SUPPORT COSTS AND TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS -
(5 +6)=TOTAL COSTS 58,099,295 .
SUPPORT COSTS ALLOCATION RATES
Indirect Support Costs Allocation Rate = . 17
Total Indirect Supports Costs (6)° {‘\ 40.14%
Total Instructional Activity Costs : y
and Direct Support Costs (5) \/
Direct Support Costs Allocation Rate = . -
' ZJotal Direct Support Costs (4) _ 3141%
Total Instructional Activity Costs 3)
|Total Support Cost AHocation 71.56%




s L School Mandated Cost Manual

Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
: . Birth Control

Lab Reports

Nutrition .

Test Results, office

Venereal Disease _
Communicable Disease

Upper Respiratory Infection

Eyes, Nose and Throat

Eye/Vision

Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic

Orthopedic
_Genito/Urinary

Dental

Gastro-Intestinal

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout

Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitied Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

MMM ANNKNRKIHXN K XXX XXXXX X

X

MANDATED COSTS ‘ FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION - ’ HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL *
( Slaimarit Fiscal Year
" |san Bernardino Community College District 2002-2003
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
- , : 1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X
Appoiniments ,
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
Internat Medicine : X X
" Outside Physician X X
Dental Services X X
Outside Labs, {X-ray, ste.,) X
Psychologist, full services '
Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X
X X

S X XX X XK K B KX XX XX X XK X X X XX X X

X

ixxxx

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3



State of California B Sr- 1 Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION ‘ HEE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL '
/! Claimant : Fiscal Year
" {San Bernardino Community College District 2002-2003
(03) Piace an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
i 1986/87 | of Claim
Birth Control/Family Planning : - X X
Stop Smoking : : X X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X X
First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus X
Measles/Rubella - X
Influenza ' X X
. Information X X
Insurance
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary ' X X
insurance inquiry/Claim Administration X X
'Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation X X
Pap Smears : . X
Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes
Medications
Antacids X X
_ Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkill X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps X X
Other, list---> Ibuprofen
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Revised 9/97 : _ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3



State of California

g’ "ol Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2.1

( laimant

" |San Bernardino Community College District

Fiscal Year

2002-2003

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health

Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(@)
FY
1986/87

(b)
FY
" of Claim -

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental

" Oeunseling Centers

Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facillties, battersd/homeless women
Family Planning Fadilities :
Other Health Agencies

Tests
. Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

" Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waliver
Aliergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphiets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list -

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

_ 8kin Rash Preparations
Eve Drops

XK XK XK K XK X X
X3 X B XK XK XK XK

XX X HKXEXXXXX XX
XXX X X)X X XX > X

XHEXXXXXXXXXX
HKXHXXXXXKXXX XXX

|
3| % X X
|

X
X
X
X
X

Revised 9/97

- Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




STATE OF CALIFORNIA ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814
{ONE: (916) 323-3562
. AX: (916) 445-0278
E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

September 20, 2005

Mr. Keith B. Petersen Ms. Ginny Brummels

SixTen and Associates Division of Accounting and Reporting
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 State Controller’s Office

San Diego, CA 92117 3301 C Street, Suite 501

Sacramento, CA 95816

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim
Health Fee Elimination, 05-4206-1-08
San Bernardino Community College District, Claimant
Education Code Section 76355
Statutes 1984, Chapter 1, 2nd E.S.; Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118
Fiscal Years 2001-2002 and 2002-2003

Dear Mr. Petersen and Ms. Brummels:

On September 15, 2005, thé San Bernardino Community College District filed an
incorrect reduction claim (IRC) with the Commission on State Mandates (Commission)
based on the Health Fee ¥limination program for fiscal years 2001-2002 and
2002-2003. Commission staff determined that the IRC filing is complete.

Government Code section 17551, subdivision (b), requires the Commission to hear and
decide upon claims filed by local agencies and school districts that the State Controller’s
Office (SCO) has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agencies or school districts.

SCO Review and Response. Please file the SCO response and supporting documentation
regarding this claim within 90 days of the date of this letter. Please include an explanation
of the reason(s) for the reductions and the computation of reimbursements. All
documentary evidence must be authenticated by declarations under penalty of perjury
signed by persons who are authorized and competent to do so and be based on the
declarant’s personal knowledge, information or belief. The Commission's regulations also
require that the responses (opposition or recommendation) filed with the Commission be
simultaneously served on the claimants and their designated representatives, and
accompanied by a proof of service. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1185.01.)

The failure of the SCO to respond within this 90-day timeline shall not cause the
Commission to delay consideration of this IRC.

Claimant’s Rebuttal. Upon receipt of the SCO response, the claimant and interested
parties may file rebuttals. The rebuttals are due 30 days from the service date of the
response. '




Prehearing Conference. A prehearing conference will be scheduled if requested.

Public Hearing and Staff Analysis. The public hearing on this claim will be scheduled
after the record closes. A staff analysis will be issued on the IRC at least eight weeks
prior to the public hearing.

Dismissal of Incorrect Reduction Claims. Under section 1188.31 of the Commission’s
regulations, IRCs may be dismissed if postponed or placed on inactive status by the
claimant for more than one year. Prior to dismissing a claim, the Commission will
provide 60 days notice and opportunity for the claimant to be heard on the proposed
dismissal.

Please contact Tina Poole at (916) 323-8220 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

o Pt

NANCY PATTON
Assistant Executive Director

Enclosure:  Incorrect Reduction Claim Filing - (SCO only)

J ‘mandates/IRC/2005/4206-1-08/completeltr




	sco comments 010708.pdf
	2.pdf

